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Please read this user manual first!

Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from your product which has been
manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and
all other accompanying documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future use. If you
handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow all warnings and information in the user
manual.

Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models. Differences between models will be
identified in the manual.

Explanation of symbols

Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

Important information or useful hints

about usage.

Warning of hazardous situations with
! regard to life and property.

% Warning of electric shock.

If Warning of risk of fire.
Arcelik A.S.

/\ Warning of hot surfaces.
Karaagas caddesi No:2-6

34445 Sitlice/Istanbul /TURKEY
Made in TURKEY

Ce

This product was manufactured using the latest technology in environmentally friendly conditions.
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environment

This section contains safety

instructions that will help protect from

risk of personal injury or property
damage. Failure to follow these
instructions shall void any warranty.
General safety

This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.
The appliance is not to be used
by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given
supervision or instruction.
Children should be supervised
and ensure they do not play with
the appliance

If the product is handed over to
someone else for personal use or
second-hand use purposes, the
user manual, product labels and
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other relevant documents and
parts should be also given.
Installation and repair procedures
must always be performed by
Authorised Service Agents. The
manufacturer shall not be held
responsible for damages arising
from procedures carried out by
unauthorised persons which may
also void the warranty. Before
installation, read the instructions
carefully.

Do not operate the product if it is
defective or has any visible
damage.

Ensure that the product function
knobs are switched off after every
use.

Electrical safety

If the product has a failure, it
should not be operated unless it
is repaired by an Authorised
Service Agent. There is the risk of
electric shock!

Only connect the product to a
grounded outlet/line with the
voltage and protection as
specified in the “Technical
specifications”. Have the
grounding installation made by a
qualified electrician while using
the product with or without a
transformer. Our company shall
not be liable for any problems
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arising due to the product not
being earthed in accordance with
the local regulations.

Never wash the product by
spreading or pouring water onto it!
There is the risk of electric shock!
The product must be
disconnected during installation,
maintenance, cleaning and
repairing procedures.

If the power connection cable for
the product is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

Only use the connection cable
specified in the “Technical
specifications”.

The appliance must be installed
so that it can be completely
disconnected from the mains
supply. The separation must be
provided by a switch built into the
fixed electrical installation,
according to construction
regulations.

Any work on electrical equipment
and systems should only be
carried out by authorised and
qualified persons.

In case of any damage, switch off
the product and disconnect it
from the mains. To do this, turn
off the fuse at home.

Make sure that fuse rating is
compatible with the product.

Product safety

WARNING: The appliance and its
accessible parts become hot
during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating
elements. Children less than 8
years of age shall be kept away
unless continuously supervised.
Never use the product when your
judgment or coordination is
impaired by the use of alcohol
and/or drugs.

Be careful when using alcoholic
drinks in your dishes. Alcohol
evaporates at high temperatures
and may cause fire since it can
ignite when it comes into contact
with hot surfaces.

Do not place any flammable
materials close to the product as
the sides may become hot during
use.

Keep all ventilation slots clear of
obstructions.

Do not use steam cleaners to
clean the appliance as this may
cause an electric shock.
WARNING: Unattended cooking
on a hob with fat or oil can be
dangerous and may result in fire.
NEVER try to extinguish a fire with
water, but switch off the
appliance and then cover flame
e.g. with a lid or a fire blanket.

5/EN
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e CAUTION: The cooking process
has to be supervised. A short
term cooking process has to be
supervised continuously.

e \WARNING: Danger of fire: Do not
store items on the cooking
surfaces.

e \WARNING: If the surface is
cracked, switch off the appliance
to avoid the possibility of electric
shock.

e |n case of hotplate glass
breakage : Immediately shut off
all burners and any electrical
heating element and isolate the
appliance from the power supply.
Do not touch the appliance

surface. Do not use the appliance.

e The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an
external timer or separate
remote-control system.

e \apour pressure that build up due
to the moisture on the hob
surface or at the bottom of the
pot can cause the pot to move.
Therefore, make sure that the
oven surface and bottom of the
pots are always dry.

e \WARNING: Use only hob guards
designed by the manufacturer of
the cooking appliance or
indicated by the manufacturer of
the appliance in the instructions
for use as suitable or hob guards
incorporated in the appliance. The
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use of inappropriate guards can
cause accidents.

Prevention against possible fire risk!

e Ensure all electrical connections
are secure and tight to prevent
risk of arcing.

e Do not use damaged cables or
extension cables.

e Ensure liquid or moisture is not
accessible to the electrical
connection point.

Intended use

e This product is designed for
domestic use. Commercial use
will void the guarantee.

e CAUTION: This appliance is for
cooking purposes only. It must
not be used for other purposes,
for example room heating.

e The manufacturer shall not be
liable for any damage caused by
improper use or handling errors.

Safety for children

e WARNING: Accessible parts may
become hot during use. Young
children should be kept away.

e The packaging materials will be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packaging materials away from
children. Please dispose of all
parts of the packaging according
to environmental standards.
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e Flectrical products are dangerous
to children. Keep children away
from the product when it is
operating and do not allow them
to play with the product.

e Do not place any items above the
appliance that children may reach
for.

Disposing of the old product

Compliance with the WEEE Directive and

Disposing of the Waste Product:

|

This product complies with EU WEEE Directive

(2012/19/EU). This product bears a classification

symbol for waste electrical and electronic equipment

(WEEE).

This product has been manufactured with high quality

parts and materials which can be reused and are

suitable for recycling. Do not dispose of the waste

product with normal domestic and other wastes at the
end of its service life. Take it to the collection center

for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

Please consult your local authorities to learn about
these collection centers.

Compliance with RoHS Directive:

The product you have purchased complies with EU
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain
harmful and prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.

Package information

e Packaging materials of the product are
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging material
collection points designated by the local
authorities.

Future Transportation

e Keep the product's original carton and transport
the product in it. Follow the instructions on the
carton. If you do not have the original carton,
pack the product in bubble wrap or thick
cardboard and tape it securely.

Check the general appearance of your product
or any damages that might have occurred

7/EN
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Overview

3
Single-circuit cooking plate 4
2 Assembly clamp 5
3 Burner plate

Technical specifications

T

2
Base cover
Dual-circuit cooking plate

Voltage / frequency

220-240 V~/380-415V 2N ~ 50 Hz

6700 W

25A/16Ax2

min.HOSV2V2-F 3x25mm*/5x 1.5 mm”
55 mm/580 mm/510 mm
560 mm/490 mm

75012200

Single-circuit cooking plate

140 mm

echnical specifications may be changed
ithout prior notice to improve the quality of
he product.

Figures in this manual are schematic and may
not exactly match your product.

'alues stated on the product labels or in the

ocumentation accompanying it are obtained
in laboratory conditions in accordance with
relevant standards. Depending on operational
and environmental conditions of the product,
these values may vary.

8/EN
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Product must be installed by a qualified person in
accordance with the regulations in force. The
manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons which may also void the
warranty.

Preparation of location and electrical
installation for the product is under customer’s

responsibility.

DANGER:
The product must be installed in accordance
ith all local electrical regulations.

DANGER:
Prior to installation, visually check if the
product has any defects on it. If so, do not

have it installed.
Damaged products cause risks for your safety.

- Minimum height to extractor as recommend in
extractor instruction manual

> Minimum distance between cabinetry must be
equal to width of hob

Installation and connection
e The product must be installed in accordance with
all local gas and electrical regulations.

Do not install the hob on places with sharp
ledges or corners.
There is the risk of breaking for glass ceramic

surface!

Before installation

The hob is designed for installation into commercially

available work tops. A safety distance must be left

between the appliance and the kitchen walls and

furniture. See figure (values in mm).

e Allow a minimum distance of 750 mm above the
hob surface.

e (") Ifacooker hood is to be installed above the
cooker, refer to cooker hood manufacturer’
instructions regarding installation height (min
650 mm)

Remove packaging materials and transport locks.
Surfaces, synthetic laminates and adhesives
used must be heat resistant (100 °C minimum).

e The worktop must be aligned and fixed
horizontally.

e (utaperture for the hob in worktop as per
installation dimensions.

Electrical connection
Connect the product to a grounded outlet/line
protected by a miniature circuit braker of suitable
capacity as stated in the "Technical specifications"
table. Have the grounding installation made by a
qualified electrician while using the product with or
without a transformer. Our company shall not be liable
for any damages that will arise due to using the
product without a grounding installation in accordance
with the local regulations.

9/EN
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DANGER:
The product must be connected to the mains
y an authorised and qualified

person. The product's warranty period starts
only after correct installation.

Manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out
by unauthorised persons.

DANGER

The power cable must not be clamped, bent or
rapped or come into contact with hot parts of
the product.

A damaged power cable must be replaced by

a qualified electrician. Otherwise, there is risk
of electric shock, short circuit or fire!

e (Connection must comply with national
regulations.

e The mains supply data must correspond to the
data specified on the type label of the product.
Type label is at the rear housing of the product.

e Power cable of your product must comply with
the values in "Technical specifications” table.

DANGER

Before starting any work on the electrical
installation, disconnect the product from the
mains supply.

There is the risk of electric shock!

Connecting the power cable

Nhile performing the wiring, you must apply
with the national/local electrical regulations
nd must use the appropriate socket
outlet/line and plug for oven. In case of the
product's power limits are out of current
carrying capability of plug and socket
outlet/line, the product must be connected
through fixed electrical installation directly
without using plug and socket outlet/line.

1. If a power cable is not supplied together with
your product, a power cable that you would
select from the table (Technical specifications,
page 8 in accordance with the electrical
installation at your home must be connected to
your product by following the instructions in cable
diagram.

If it is not possible to disconnect all poles in the supply

power, a disconnection unit with at least 3 mm contact

clearance (fuses, line safety switches, contactors)
must be connected and all the poles of this
disconnection unit must be adjacent to (not above) the
product in accordance with IEE directives. Failure to
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obey this instruction may cause operational problems
and invalidate the product warranty.

Additional protection by a residual current
ircuit breaker is recommended.

Open the terminal block cover with a screwdriver.
Insert the power cable through the cable clamp
below the terminal and secure it to the main body
with the integrated screw on cable clamping
component.

4. Connect the cables according to the supplied
diagram.

w

Gopper bridge

L BROWN
i

MEUTIAL FLLE

VL -GAN

FAR TH

325 mm'
DOV -

5. After completing the wire connections, close the
terminal block cover.

6. Route the power cable so that it will not contact
the product and get squeezed between the
product and the wall.

Power cable must not be longer than 2 m
because of safety reasons.

Installing the product

1. Turning the hob upside down, place it on a flat
surface.

2. When installing the hob, apply the sealing gasket,
which was provided in the packaging, around the
hob as shown in the following picture, ensuring
that it remains 1 to 2 mm inside from the outer
edge of the glass.




https://masternix.ru/

3. Fix the mounting springs inserting and screwing
them through the holes of the bottom case as
shown in the figure.

For some models, your product may come
ith the mounting springs already fitted

on it.

The number of mounting springs on your
product varies depending on product
model.

4. Place the hob on the counter and align it.

5. When the hab is placed on the counter top it will
be fixed easily with the help of the clamps. If the
installation with these clamps is not sufficient for
your cooktop, additional 2 mounting clamps can
be fixed to the front side of the product as shown
in the below figure.

1 Hob

2 Screw

3 Installation clamp

4 Counter

For example, if it is possible to touch the bottom of the
product since it is installed onto a drawer, this section

_I_H__--'_(_il

I*

* min. 15 mm
Rear view (connection holes)

[_ocation of the connection holes shown in the
below figure are schematic,may vary

epending on the product model. Fix them
according to connection holes on your product.

\ Making connections to different holes is not a
good practice in terms of safety since it can
damage the gas and electrical system.

- DANGER:

\ There are gas and electrical components
contained within this hob, therefore when
fitting the mounting springs/clamps only attach
the supplied fixings to the connection holes
shown in this manual. Failure to observe this
advise may lead to life and property safety

The number of mounting springs on your
product varies depending on product model.

hen installing the hob onto a cabinet, a shelf

ust be installed in order to separate the
-abinet from the hob as illustrated in the above
figure. This is not required when installing onto

a built-under oven.

Final check
1. Operate the product.
2. Check the functions.

11/EN
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Tips for saving energy
The following information will help you to use your
appliance in an ecological way, and to save energy:

Defrost frozen dishes before cooking them.

Use pots/pans with cover for cooking. If there is
no cover, energy consumption may increase 4
times.

Select the burner which is suitable for the bottom
size of the pot to be used. Always select the
correct pot size for your dishes. Larger pots
require more energy.

Pay attention to use flat bottom pots when
cooking with electric hobs.

Pots with thick bottom will provide a better heat
conduction. You can obtain energy savings up to
1/3.

Vessels and pots must be compatible with the
cooking zones. Bottom of the vessels or pots
must not be smaller than the hotplate.

Keep the cooking zones and bottom of the pots
clean. Dirt will decrease the heat conduction
between the cooking zone and bottom of the pot.
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For long cookings, turn off the cooking zone 5 or
10 minutes before the end of cooking time. You
can obtain energy savings up to 20% by using
the residual heat.

Initial use
First cleaning of the appliance

The surface might get damaged by some
detergents or cleaning materials.

Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning
powders/creams or any sharp objects during
cleaning.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp
metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.

Remove all packaging materials.

2. Wipe the surfaces of the appliance with a damp

cloth or sponge and dry with a cloth.



https://masternix.ru/

General information about cookmg

Never fill the pan with oil more than
one third of it. Do not leave the hob
unattended when heating oil.
Overheated oils bring risk of fire. Never
attempt to extinguish a possible fire
with water! When oil catches fire,
cover it with a fire blanket or damp
cloth. Turn off the hob if it is safe to do
s0 and call the fire department.

Before frying foods, always dry them well and
gently place into the hot oil. Ensure complete
thawing of frozen foods before frying.

Do not cover the vessel you use when heating oil.

Place the pans and saucepans in a manner so
that their handles are not over the hob to prevent
heating of the handles. Do not place unbalanced
and easily tilting vessels on the hob.

Do not place empty vessels and saucepans on
cooking zones that are switched on. They might
get damaged.

Operating a cooking zone without a vessel or
saucepan on it will cause damage to the product.
Turn off the cooking zones after the cooking is
complete.

As the surface of the product can be hot, do not
put plastic and aluminum vessels on it.

Clean any melted such materials on the surface
immediately.

Such vessels should not be used to keep foods
either.

Use flat bottomed saucepans or vessels only.

Put appropriate amount of food in saucepans
and pans. Thus, you will not have to make any
unnecessary cleaning by preventing the dishes
from overflowing.

Do not put covers of saucepans or pans on
cooking zones.

Place the saucepans in a manner so that they
are centered on the cooking zone. When you
want to move the saucepan onto another cooking
zone, lift and place it onto the cooking zone you
want instead of sliding it.

Tips about glass ceramic hobs

Glass ceramic surface is heatproof and is not
affected by big temperature differences.

Do not use the glass ceramic surface as a place
of storage or as a cutting board.

e  Use only the saucepans and pans with machined

bottoms. Sharp edges create scratches on the
surface.
e Do not use aluminum vessels and saucepans.
Alumlnum damages the glass ceramic surface.
4 Spills may damage the
glass ceramic surface
and cause fire.

Do not use vessels with
concave or convex
bottoms.

Use only the saucepans
and pans with flat
bottoms. They ensure
easier heat transfer.

If the diameter of the
saucepan is too small,
energy will be wasted.

Usmg the hobs

1

4

1 Dual-circuit cooking plate 12-14/21-23 cm

2 Single-circuit cooking plate 14-16 cm

3 Single-circuit cooking plate 18-20 cm

4 Single-circuit cooking plate 16-18 cm is list of
advised diameter of pots to be used on related

burners.
/ DANGER:
' x Do not allow any object to drop on the hob.
2 _JSEven small objects such as a saltshaker may
damage the hob.

Do not use cracked hobs. Water may leak
through these cracks and cause short circuit.
In case of any kind of damage on the surface
(eg., visible cracks), switch off the product
immediately to minimize the risk of electric
shock.

13/EN
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Quick heating glass-ceramic hobs emit a
bright light when they are switched on. Do not

stare at the bright light.

Control panel

Specifications
gD Main key - ON/OFF key

Keylock

Temperature setting/Increasing timer
Temperature setting/Decreasing timer

** Dual/Triple cooking zone selection key
* Enable/disable timer

** Enable/disable cooking zone

Cooking zone selection controls

Cooking zone display (temperature
setting 0 ... 9)

Dual/triple cooking zone operation LED
(Cooking zone display)

* Timer display (there are 4 LEDs for 4
different cooking zones)

S+ kL4000 | +O

Always keep the control panels clean and dry.
Humidity and dirt can cause problems in

functions.

This unit is controlled over the touch control
unit. Each operation you make on your touch
control will be confirmed by an audible signal if

your touch control unit is equipped with a
timer.
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(") If your hob is equipped with a timer.

: If your hob is equipped with these
functions

In models with a clock

Graphics and figures are for informational purposes
only. Actual appearance or functions may vary.
Tuming on the hob

Touch the "@M" key on control panel for 1 second.
Cooking zone displays illuminate. The hob is ready for
use now. You can select different cooking zones within
the following 10 seconds. Other controls are not
allowed to function when main key “®" is being
operated.

cooking zone displays.

If no operation is performed within 10 seconds, the
hob will automatically return to Standby mode.

If you press main key "MD" for longer than 2 seconds,
the hob will turn off and return to Standby mode.
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Selecting the cooking zones

Lo

=]

—y

Turn on the hob.
2. Touch one of the cooking zone selection controls
to turn on the desired cooking zone. After

selecting the cooking zone of the hob,
decimal point will flash on the relevant cooking
zone display.
If no operation is performed within 10 seconds, the
hob will automatically return to Standby mode.
3. Touch "4" or "—" keys to set the temperature
level to a value between "1" and "9" or between
Ilgll and II1 “.
"+ and "—" keys are equipped with repeat function.
If you touch any of these keys for a long time,
temperature level will continuously increase or
decrease at every 0,4 seconds.
If you start with "+" key, "1" appears on display. If
you start with "—" key, set value appears on display
(e.g., half second ""A" and half second "9") . This
indicates that Booster is activated.

When your hob gets overheated;

e |fthe active cooking zones are set to a higher
than the 7th level, hob reduces the level of active
cooking zones to level 7 and the cooking zones
can not be selected higher than this level.

e |f overheating persists; if the active cooking
zones are set to a higher than the 5th level, hob
reduces the level of active cooking zones to level
5 and the cooking zones can not be selected
higher than this level.

If hob temperature rises excessively, it can turn itself

off for protection and the cooking zones can not be

operated.

Booster

This function facilitates cooking. When Booster is

activated, the cooking will operate at maximum power

for a certain period of time (see, Table-1). Booster

time depends on the selected temperature level. This

is indicated with an "A" and the set temperature value

which flash alternately on cooking zone display (e.g.,

half second "A", half second "9") One the Booster

time is over, power of cooking zone will be reduced
and the temperature value will be displayed
continuously.

All cooking zones are equipped with Booster function.

Enabling the Booster function:

1. Turn on the hob.

2. Select the desired cooking zone by touching the
cooking zone selection keys.

3. Use "—" key to set the cooking zone temperature
value to "9". Once the temperature setting is
made, "9" and "A" will appear on the display
alternately. This indicates that temperature value
is set to "9" and Booster function is activated.

If your hob gets overheated, booster
unction cannot be set for protection.

4. Then, use "—" key within 10 seconds to select
the temperature setting you want to be activated
for the remainder of cooking process after the
Booster time is over. Use "+" or"—" keys to set
the cooking zone to a value between "1" or "9" (it
is supposed that level 6 is selected for the
example).

5. "A"and "6" appears alternately on the display
during Booster function (at the end of Booster
period, "6" will be displayed continuously).

Tuming off the Booster function:

e Touch "—" key until temperature level
decreases "0" to disable the Booster function
earlier.

e |f"9" will be selected as temperature level that
will be activated after Booster period and no
other lower level is selected, then flashing of the
screen will cease in 10 seconds. Booster is now
deactivated.

Turn off the hob.

If you press main key “@" for longer than 2 seconds,

the hob will turn off and return to Standby mode.

15/EN
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If there is residual temperature that can be used after

symbol that appears on the relevant cooking zone

display continuously.

Tuming off cooking zones individually:

A cooking zone can be turned off in 3 different ways:

1. By touching "+" and "—" keys simultaneously.

2. By decreasing the temperature level to "0" with
—" key.

3. By using the timer function (if any) for the relevant
cooking zone

1.Touching "+" and "—" keys simultaneously

cooking zone drsplay Touch “+“ and "—" keys
simultaneously to turn off the cooking zone.

2. Decreasing the temperature level of the
desired cooking zone to "0" with "—" key
Furthermore, cooking zone can also be turned off by
decreasing the temperature level to "0".

3. Using the timer off function (if any) for the
relevant cooking zone

When the time is over, the timer will turn off the
cooking zone assigned to it. "0" and "00" will appear
on all displays. Dual/triplet cooking zone and the LEDs
connected to the timer will be deactivated.
Furthermore, when the time is over, an audible alarm
will sound. Touch any key on the touch control panel
to silence the audible alarm.

Tuming on Dual/Triplet cooking zones**
Turning on the dual cooking zone:

1 L e
-

Enabling the double and triplet zones by touching the
@) key of the selected cooking zone.

Keylock * (in models with clock)

Touch the @ key for longer than 2 seconds to lock
the touch control. Operation will be confirmed with an

audible signal. Then, @ LED will flash and all
cooking zones will be locked.

16/EN

Select the desired cooking zone equipped with dual
zone. Decimal point of the relevant cooking zone must
start to flash.

Set the temperature level to a value between 1 and 9
and touch "@)" key to activate the dual zone of the
cooking Zone.

contrnuously *@)." Status of the dual cooking zone
will change when you touch the key for a second time:
dual cooking zone will switch between on and off
statutes.

Expansion zone will only be activated if the main zone
of the cooking zone is set to a temperature level
between "1" and "9".

Turning on the triplet cooking zone:

Select the desired cooking zone equipped with triplet
zone. Decimal point of the relevant cooking zone must
start to flash. Set the temperature level to a value
between 1 and 9 and touch "€ key to activate the
dual zone of the cooking zone.

of the triplet zone flashes and trrplet Cookrng Z0Ne is
activated. ]

When you touch "€ key once again triplet zone
of the cooking zone turns off again. Above
operation will always change the status of the
double/triplet cooking zones.

i —t:'

Cooking zones, can only be locked in the operation
mode. If the cooking zones are locked: only the main

key "@" can be operated. @ LED will flash and
indicate a key lock module. If you turn the hob off
when the keys are locked, the keylock will be activated
next time you turn the hob on again. Key lock must be
deactivated in order to be able to operate the hob.
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"@“ key will allow you to lock or unlock the touch
control i in operation mode.

Touch "@" key for 2 seconds to unlock the cooking

zones. Operation will be confirmed with an audible

signal.

Then, "[@" LED turns off. Now the touch control is

unlocked and can be operated normally.

Child Lock

You can protect the hob against being operated

unintentionally in order to prevent children from

turning on the cooking zone. Child Lock function

contains a few complex steps to lock the touch control

unit. Child Lock can only be activated and deactivated

in Standby mode.

Locking the module:

1. Touch main key "@" to turn on the hob.

2. Touch "+" and "—" keys simultaneously for at
least 2 seconds.

3. Then, touch "+" key once again. __

» Child Lock function is activated and "iE4" appears

on all cooking zone displays.

Disabling the Child Lock:

You can disable the child lock as you have activated it.

1. Touch main key "@" to turn on the hob.

2. Touch "+"and "—" keys simultaneously for at
least 2 seconds.

3. Then, touch "—" key once again

when the lock is deactivated successfully.

Timer function * (in models with clock)

This feature facilitates cooking for you. You will not
have to attend the hob continuously during the cooking
process and the cooking zone will turn off
automatically at the end of the time you have selected.
Timer provides following features: Touch control can
command to maximum 4 cooking zone timers and one
alarm cooking timer assigned at the same time. All
timers can only be used in operation mode.

Timer as an alarm

Alarm timer operates independently from other

cooking zones. Therefore, it is not important

whether a cooking zone is selected or not.

1. Touch "@" key to enable the alarm timer. "00"
and L il appear on the timer display and a
dot will appear on the lower right side. Thus,
alarm timer is activated.

2. Then, set the desired time value by touching i
and "—" keys.

3. Timer will start to countdown after you have made
the time setting.

:
=

=
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» When the time is over, an audible alarm will sound.
Touch any key on the touch control panel to silence
the audible alarm.

Cooking zone timer:

The cooking zone timers cay only be set for the

cooking zones that are activated.

1. First turn on the hob and then enable the desired
cooking zone. (cooking zone must be set to a value
between 1 and 9)

2. Asin the alarm timer, enable the cookmg zone timer

by touching Qr key. "00" and "=&:&=" will appear
on the timer display and a dot will appear on the
lower right side. Thus, cooking zone timer is
activated.

3. You must touch "©" key for a second time in order
to enable cooking zone timer. Now you can assign
the timer.

4. Set the desired time value by touching "+ and "—
" keys.

To set the hob timers:

1. After enabling the first cooking zone timer, touch the
QO key again. The control will turn clockwise
towards the next active cooking zone assigned to the
timer. Assignment proposal will be shown with a
flashing '@I" LED.

17/EN
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2. Set the desired time value by touching "= and "—
" keys.

3. Timer activated for the cooking zone which was set
first is indicated with a continuously flashing "(@I"
LED.

e More timers can be assigned for other active

cooking zones by touching the Qr key once again.

e After 10 seconds, timer display reverts back to the

timweLthat will end first.

LEDs that illuminate continuously on the
tlme display indicate the timer that is currently
counting down.

o You can display the values set for cooking zone
timers and egg timer by changing the position of
QO key. A ﬂashing front right '[@1' LED always

If no LED is flashing, value of the egg timer will be
displayed on the timer screen.

Disabling the timers:

First you must display the timer by changing the

position of the O key until the timer appears. This

value can later be cancelled in 2 different ways:

e By decreasing the value step by step to "00" by
touching "—" key.

e By touching "+" and "—" keys simultaneously
for half second until "00" appears on timer
display.

When the time is over, an audible alarm will sound.

Touch any key on the touch control panel to silence

the audible alarm.

Display the remaining time value of the cooking zone
timer 3 (indicator LED flashes) to the timer display (the
indicator LEDs of the active timers of the cooking zones 1
and 4 in fact will not be visible on the timer display).
Keep warm function (if any)

Keep Warm function of the cooking zone helps to keep
the food warm by selecting an additional temperature
level between 0 and 1. Touch"_J" key to activate the
Keep Warm function.

Then, "D" LED flashes. Touch D" key again to disable
the cooking zone.

Operation time constraints

The hob control is equipped with an operation time limit.
When one or more cooking zones are left on
unintentionally, the cooking zone will automatically be
deactivated after a certain period of time. (see, Table-1).
Operation time limit depends on the selected temperature
setting. If there is a timer assigned for the cooking zone,
"00" appears on the timer display for 10 seconds (10
seconds later, residual heat indicator turns on).

Then, timer display is turned off.

After disabling the cooking zone automatically as
described above, it becomes operational again and
maximum operation time is applied for this temperature
setting.

Table-1: Temperature setting parameters; Cycle time 47.0 seconds

Temperature OFF Time -

seconds

ON Time -

Booster time -
seconds

Operation time
limit - hour

_setting seconds _
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Residual Heat Functions
For a deactivated cooking zone whose surface
temperature is sensed to be above 60°C or whose

HY)

display indicates a value above 60°C, a nit (residual
heat) symbol appears on the display. When residual
heat falls below 60°C, "0" appears on the display.
When power restores after a power failure and if the
residual heat of the relevant cooking zone was above
60°C before the failure, residual heat display flashes.
Display continues to flash until the maximum residual
heat time is over or the cooking zone is selected and
enabled.

Sensor Calibration and Error Messages

When the supply power is applied, hob control system
performs calibration depending on the sensor, glass
and ambient conditions. Do not cover the glass part of
the sensor with anything during calibration. Hob
control system should also not be exposed to strong
light sources such as sun light, strong halogen lamps
and etc.

Table-2:Error codes and error sources

Cause of error
_Ambient light is too high
Fluorescent lamp

Sample application:

Following lightning conditions will allow a smooth
calibration:

lllumination with a bulb without a reflector (100W, dull)
70 cm above the glass ceramic hob. After a successful
calibration, it is warranted that the hob will operate as
intended even under a strong illumination such as
halogen spot lamp wit reflector (60 W).

If an error occurs, calibration is repeated until the
ambient conditions allow for a successful calibration.
Hob control system can only be operated when the
calibration of all sensors are successful.

You must remove all substances on the hob during
calibration. Also the ambient illumination should not be
too strong during calibration. If one of the F1, F2 or F4
messages is obtained, user must turn off all light
sources or close the window during the calibration
process at first connection to the supply power. When
the calibration is completed successfully, control
system can tolerate high amount of ambient light.

Hob control system adopts and recalibrates itself
according to the changes in ambient conditions while
itis in use.

Touch control is equipped with a sensor
ensuring protection against overheating.
Relevant cooking zone will be deactivated
when reacting to this sensor. To obtain more
information about the error messages, please
see the table.

If a key is activated repeatedly (for longer than
10 seconds), all control system is deactivated
and audio signal is given.
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E Maintenance and care

General information

Service life of the product will extend and the
possibility of problems will decrease if the product is
cleaned at regular intervals.

DANGER:
Disconnect the product from mains supply
ing maintenance and cleaning

works.
There is the risk of electric shock!

DANGER:
Allow the product to cool down before you
clean it.

Hot surfaces may cause burns!

e (lean the product thoroughly after each use. In
this way it will be possible to remove cooking
residues more easily, thus avoiding these from
burning the next time the appliance is used.

e No special cleaning agents are required for
cleaning the product. Use warm water with
washing liquid, a soft cloth or sponge to clean
the product and wipe it with a dry cloth.

e Always ensure any excess liquid is thoroughly
wiped off after cleaning and any spillage is
immediately wiped dry.

e Do not use cleaning agents that contain acid or
chloride to clean the stainless or inox surfaces
and the handle. Use a soft cloth with a liquid

detergent (not abrasive) to wipe those parts clean,

paying attention to sweep in one direction.

he surface might get damaged by some
detergents or cleaning materials.
Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning

powders/creams or any sharp objects during
cleaning.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp
metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.

20/EN

Do not use steam cleaners to clean the
ppliance as this may cause an electric shock.

Cleaning the hob

Glass ceramic surfaces

Wipe the glass ceramic surface using a piece of cloth
dampened with cold water in @ manner as not to leave
any cleaning agent on it. Dry with a soft and dry cloth.
Residues may cause damage on the glass ceramic
surface when using the hob for the next time.

Dried residues on the glass ceramic surface should
under no circumstances be scraped with hook blades,
steel wool or similar tools.

Remove calcium stains (yellow stains) by a small
amount of lime remover such as vinegar or lemon juice.
You can also use suitable commercially available
products.

If the surface is heavily soiled, apply the cleaning
agent on a sponge and wait until it is absorbed well.
Then, clean the surface of the hob with a damp cloth.

» Yougar-based foods such as thick cream and
syrup must be cleaned promptly without
waiting the surface to cool down. Otherwise,

glass ceramic surface may be damaged
permanently.

Slight color fading may occur on coatings or other
surfaces in time. This will not affect operation of the
product.

Color fading and stains on the glass ceramic surface is
a normal condition, and not a defect.
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Product emits metal noises while heating and cooling.
When the metal parts are heated, they may expand and cause noise. >>> This is not a fault.

Product does not operate.
e The mains fuse is defective or has tripped. >>> Check fuses in the fuse box. If necessary, replace or
reset them.

e Product is not plugged into the (grounded) socket. >>> Check the plug connection.
e If the display does not light up when you switch the hob on again. >>> Disconnect the appliance at the
circuit breaker. Wait 20 seconds and then reconnect .

Consult the Authorised Service Agent or
echnician with licence or the dealer where you
have purchased the product if you can not
remedy the trouble although you have
implemented the instructions in this section.
Never attempt to repair a defective product
yourself

Arcelik AS.
Karaagag Caddesi No:2-6 Siitllice, 34445, Turkey
Made in TURKEY
Importer in Russia: «<BEKO LLC»
Address: Selskaya street, 49, Fedorovskoe village, Pershinskoe rural settlement, Kirzhach district, Viadimir
region, Russian Federation 601021

The manufacture date is included in the serial number of a product specified on rating label, which is located on
a product, namely: first two figures of serial number indicate the year of manufacture, and last two — the month.
For example, "10- 100001-05» indicates that the product was produced in May, 2010.

You can ask for certification number from our Call Center 8-800-200-23-56 The manufacturer reserves the
right for making changes in modification, design and specification of an electric device.
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Em primeiro lugar, por favor, leia este manual!

Caro Cliente,

Obrigado por preferir um produto Beko. Esperamos que consiga obter os melhores resultados do seu produto, o qual
foi fabricado com alta qualidade e tecnologia de ponta. Entretanto, leia totalmente este manual do utilizador e todos
0s outros documentos que 0 acompanham antes de utilizar o produto e guarde-o para qualquer consulta posterior.
Se transferir o produto para outra pessoa, entregue também o manual do utilizador. Atente a todos 0s avisos e
informagdes deste manual do utilizador.

Lembre-se que este manual podera também ser aplicével para vérios outros modelos. As diferengas entre os
modelos estardo identificadas no manual.

Explicacao dos simbolos

Ao longo deste manual do utilizador sdo utilizados os seguintes simbolos:

Informagdes importantes ou conselhos
Uteis acerca do uso.
Aviso para situagies perigosas em

! relacdo a vida e a propriedade.

& Aviso sobre choques eléctricos.

If Aviso para risco de incéndio.
/\ Aviso para superficies quentes.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagas caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul /TURKEY

c € Made in TURKEY
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ambiente

Esta seccdo contém importantes
instrugdes sobre seguranca que lhe
ajudardo a evitar perigos de
ferimentos pessoais ou danos a
propriedade. O desrespeito a estas
instrugbes podera invalidar a garantia.

Seguranca geral

e Este equipamento pode ser usado
por criangas maiores de 8 anos e
por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas ou sem experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que Ihes
sejam dadas supervisdo e
instrucéo sobre 0 uso do
equipamento de forma segura e
entendam os perigos envolvidos.
As criangas ndo devem brincar
com 0 equipamento. A limpeza e
manutengao a cargo do utilizador
nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

e () aparelho ndo se destina a ser
utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criangas) com capacidades fisicas,
mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas,
ou sem experiéncia e
conhecimento, exceto se forem
supervisionadas ou receberem
instrugoes.

As criancas devem ser
supervisionadas de modo a ndo
brincarem com o aparelho.

4/PT

Se o produto for passado a outra
pessoa para utilizagao pessoal ou
em segunda mao, o0 manual do
utilizador, as etiquetas do produto
e outros documentos relevantes
devem ser também entregues.
Os procedimentos de instalagéo e
reparacao devem ser sempre
realizados por agentes da
assisténcia autorizada. 0
fabricante ndo deve ser
responsabilizado por danos
oriundos de procedimentos
realizados por pessoas nao
autorizadas que podem invalidar
a garantia. Antes da instalagéo,
leia cuidadosamente as
instrugoes.

Nao ligue o produto se houver
algum defeito ou dano visivel.
Certifique-se de desligar 0s
botdes de funcionamento do
produto apos cada utilizacao.

Seguranca eléctrica

Se o produto tiver uma falha, ele
nao devera ser operado a ndo ser
que seja reparado pelo Agente de
Assisténcia Autorizado Ha risco
de choque eléctrico!

Apenas ligue o produto a uma
tomada/linha com terra com a
voltagem e a orotecgao como
especificado nas "Especificacoes
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técnicas”. A instalacdo a terra
deve ser realizada por um
electricista qualificado, ao usar o
produto com ou sem um
transformador. A nossa empresa
nao devera ser responsabilizada
por quaisquer problemas que
surjam devido ao produto ndo ter
sido ligado a terra de acordo com
0s regulamentos locais.

Nunca lave o produto derramando
ou vertendo agua sobre ele! Ha
risco de choque eléctrico!

O produto ndo devera estar com a
ficha ligada a tomada durante 0s
procedimentos de instalagéo, de
manutencdo, de limpeza e de
reparagao.

Se o cabo de ligagdo a
alimentagdo para o produto
estiver danificado, devera ser
substituido pelo fabricante, pelo
seu agente de assisténcia ou por
pessoas igualmente qualificadas
para evitar um perigo.

Use apenas o cabo de ligacao
indicado nas "Especificacoes
técnicas".

O equipamento devera ser
instalado de modo a que possa
ser totalmente desligado da rede.
A separagdo devera ser fornecida
por uma ficha de corrente ou por
um interruptor integrado na
instalagdo eléctrica fixa, de

acordo com os regulamentos de
construgao.

Qualquer tarefa com sistemas e
equipamentos eléctricos deve ser
executada por pessoas
qualificadas e autorizadas.

Em caso de algum dano, desligue
0 produto e corte a alimentacao
eléctrica. Para fazer isso, desligue
o fusivel domestico.

Certifique-se de que a poténcia
do fusivel seja compativel com o
produto.

Seguranca do produto

AVISO: O aparelho e as suas
partes acessiveis tornam-se
quentes durante a utilizagao.
Procure evitar tocar nos
elementos de aquecimento.
Criangas menores de 8 anos
devem ser afastadas, a menos
que estejam sob supervisao
constante.

Nunca utilize o produto quando o
Seu raciocinio ou coordenagao
estiverem debilitados pelo uso de
alcool e/ou medicamentos.
Tenha cuidado quando usar
bebidas alcodlicas nos seus
pratos. O dlcool evapora-se a
altas temperaturas e pode
provocar incéndio, ja que se
incendeia quando entra em
contacto com superficies quentes.
NAo coloque materiais inflamaveis
junto do produto, pois 0s seus

5/PT



https://masternix.ru/

lados podem ficar quentes
durante a utilizag&o.

Mantenha todas as ranhuras de
ventilagdo desobstruidas.

Nao use limpadores a vapor para
limpar o aparelho, ja que podem
provocar um choque eléctrico.
AVISO: A cozedura sem vigilancia
numa panela com 6leo ou
gordura pode ser perigosa e
provocar um incéndio. NUNCA
tente extingir um fogo com agua,
mas sim, desligue o aparelho e
cubra a chama com, por exemplo,
uma tampa ou cobertor anti-fogo.
CUIDADO: O processo de
cozedura deve ser supervisionado.
Um processo de cozedura a curto
prazo deve ser continuamente
supervisionado.

AVISO: Perigo de incéndio: N&o
conserve itens sobre as
superficies de cozedura.

AVISO: Se a superficie estiver
rachada, desligue o aparelho para
evitar a possibilidade de choque
eléctrico.

Em caso de quebra da placa de
vidro: Desligue imediatamente
todos o0s bicos e qualquer
elemento de aquecimento elétrico
e isole o0 aparelho da fonte de
energia. Ndo toque na superficie
do aparelho. Nao use o aparelho.

0O aparelho ndo se destina a ser
operado por meio de um
temporizador externo ou sistema
de telecomando separado.

A pressao do vapor acumulado
devido a condensacao na
superficie da placa ou no fundo
do tacho pode fazer com que 0
tacho se mova. Por isso, verifique
se a superficie do forno e o fundo
dos tachos estdo sempre secos.
AVISO: Utilize apenas protecgoes
da placa concebidos pelo
fabricante do aparelho de cozinha
ou indicado pelo fabricante do
aparelho nas instrugdes para uso
apropriado, ou proteccdes da
placa incorporadas no aparelho. A
utilizacao de protecgoes
improprias pode causar acidentes.

Para que a chama funcione
correctamente:

Certifique-se que a ficha esta
bem encaixada na tomada e que
ndo provoque faisca.

Nao utiliza um cabo danificado,
cortado ou com extensao, mas
apenas o cabo original.

Verifique se ndo ha liquidos ou
humidade na tomada em que o
produto € ligado.

Utilizacao pretendida

Este produto foi concebido para
utilizagdo domestica. O uso
comercial ndo & admissivel.
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e (CUIDADO: Este equipamento
destina-se apenas a cozedura.
Nao deve ser usado para outros
fins, como por exemplo,
aquecimento do comodo."

e ( fabricante ndo sera responsavel
por qualquer dano cusado por
USoO OU manuseamento
incorrectos.

Seguranca para criangas

e AVISO: As partes acessiveis
podem tornar-se quentes durante
a utilizacdo. As criancas deverao
ser mantidas afastadas.

e (s materiais da embalagem
Serdo perigosos para as criancas.
Mantenha os materiais de
embalagem afastados das
criancas. Por favor, elimine todas
as partes da embalagem de
acordo com as normas
ambientais.

e (s produtos eléctricos sao
Perigosos para as criangas.
Mantenha as criangas afastadas
do produto quando em
funcionamento e ndo as deixe
brincar com 0 mesmo.

e Nao coloque quaisquer itens por
cima do equipamento que as
criangas possam alcancar.

Eliminacgao do produto velho

Conformidade com a Directiva WEEE e Elimi-
nacao de Residuos:

pi

1
Este produto estd em conformidade com a Directiva
WEEE da UE (2012/19/EU). Este produto porta um
simbolo de classificagdo para residuos de
equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos (WEEE).

Este produto foi fabricado com materiais e pecas de
alta qualidade, que podem ser reutilizados e reciclados.
No fim da sua vida dtil, ndo elimine o residuo com o
lixo doméstico normal ou outro lixo. Leve-0 aum
centro de recolha para reciclagem de equipamentos
eléctricos e eletronicos. Consulte as autoridades locais
para se informar sobre estes centros de recolha.
Cumprimento com a Directiva RoHS:

0O produto que adquiriu esta em conformidade com a
Directiva RoHS da UE (2011/65/EU). Ele nfo contém
materiais perigosos e proibidos especificados na
Directiva.

Eliminacao do material da embalagem

e (s materiais da embalagem sao perigosos para
as criangas. Mantenha os materiais no lugar
seguro fora do alcance das criangas. Os
materiais da embalagem do produto séo
fabricados a partir de materiais reciclados.
Elimine-os de forma adequada e separe-os de
acordo com as instrugdes de lixo reciclado. Nao
0s elimine com o lixo doméstico normal.

Eliminagao do produto velho

e Guarde a caixa original do produto e transporte
nela o produto. Siga as instrucdes expressas na
caixa. Se ndo tiver a caixa original, embrulhe 0
produto em pléstico de bolha ou cartdo grosso e
passe fita adsesiva para o prender firmemente.

erifique a aparéncia geral do seu produto
para verificar se existem alguns danos que
possam ter ocorrido durante o transporte.
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Visao geral

| 1
2 54

Disco de cozedura de circuito tinico
2 Grampo de montagem
3 Disco do queimador

Especificacoes técnicas

T

2

Tampa base
Disco de cozedura de circuito duplo

Voltagem/frequéncia 220-240 V~/380-415V 2N ~ 50 Hz
_Consumo total de energia 6700W
Fusivel 25A/16Ax%2

min.HOBVVZ-F

bhm

55@

0mm-_

dig

£ LoV
Disco de cozedura de circuito unico

180 mm

e

s especificacdes técnicas poderdo ser
alteradas sem aviso prévio para melhorar a
qualidade do produto.

s figuras neste manual sdo esquematicas e
poderdo ndo corresponder exactamente ao
seu produto.
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0s valores apresentados nos rétulos do
produto ou na documentagdo que o

companha sdo obtidos em condigdes de
laboratdrio de acordo com as normas
relevantes. Dependendo das condicdes
ambientais e operacionais do produto, estes
valores poderdo variar.
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0O produto deve ser instalado por pessoal qualificado,
conforme 0s regulamentos vigentes. Caso contrario, a
garantia ficara sem efeito. O fabricante néo deve ser
responsabilizado por danos oriundos de
procedimentos realizados por pessoas ndo autorizadas
€ pode invalidar a garantia.

preparacdo do locall e a instalagdo eléctrica
para o produto é da responsabilidade do
cliente.

. PERIGO:

\ 0 produto devera ser instalado de acordo com
odas as normas locais sobre equipamentos a
gds e/ou eléctricos.

PERIGO:

Antes da instalacdo, verifique visualmente se o
produto possui algum defeito. Se tal for o
caso, n&o permita a sua instalacéo.

Os produtos danificados provocam riscos para
a sua seguranca.

* Altura minima para o exaustor conforme
recomendado no manual de instrugdo do
exaustor

= A distancia minima entre os armarios deve ser
igual a largura da placa.

Instalacao e ligagao

e (O produto pode apenas ser instalado e ligado de
acordo com as regras de instalagio estatutdrias.

Instalagao prévia

A placa esta concebida para instalagio numa bancada

de trabalho disponivel comercialmente. Deve ser

deixada uma distancia de seguranca entre 0

equipamento e as paredes e moveis. Ver figura

(valores em mm).

e Deixe uma distancia minima de 750 mm acima
da superficie da placa.

e () Se for instalar um exaustor acima do fogao,
observe as instruces do fabricante do exaustor
relacionadas com a altura da instalagéo (min.
650 mm)

e Remova 0s materiais de embalagem e 0s
bloqueios de transporte.

e Assuperficies, os laminados sintéticos e os
adesivos utilizados devem ser resistentes ao
calor (100 °C no minimo).

e Abancada de trabalho deve estar alinhada e
fixada horizontalmente.

e (orte a abertura para a placa na bancada de
trabalho, conforme as dimensoes da instalago.

H0mm min

NZo instale a placa em locais com pontas ou
antos pontiagudos.
Ha risco de rachar a superficie vitroceramical

9/PT
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Ligacao eléctrica

Ligue o produto a uma tomada/linha de terra,
protegida por um fusivel miniatura com capacidade
adequada conforme o estabelecido na tabela de
«Especificagbes técnicas». A instalagdo de terra deve
ser realizada por um eletricista qualificado, quer use o
produto com ou sem um transformador. A nossa
empresa ndo se responsabilizara por quaisquer danos
originados pelo uso do produto sem uma instalagio de
terra, de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

PERIGO:

0 produto deve ser ligado a instalagao
eléctrica apenas por uma pessoa qualificada e
autorizada. O periodo de garantia do produto
inicia-se apenas ap0s a instalagdo correcta.

0 fabricante ndo deve ser responsabilizado por

danos oriundos de procedimentos realizados
por pessoas nao autorizadas.

PERIGO:

0 cabo eléctrico ndo deve ser prensado,

f primido ou ficar em contacto
com as partes quentes do produto.
Um cabo danificado deve ser substituido por
um electricista qualificado. Caso contrario, ha
risco de choque eléctrico, curto-circuito ou
incéndio!

e Aligagdo deve cumprir com os regulamentos
nacionais.

e (s dados de fornecimento eléctrico devem
corresponder aos dados especificados na placa
de caracteristicas do produto. A placa de
caracteristicas estd no compartimento traseiro
do produto.

e (O cabo de alimentagéo do seu produto deve
cumprir com os valores da tabela "Technical
specifications” [Especificagdes técnicas).

PERIGO:
Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho na
instalagdo eléctrica, desligue o produto da

corrente eléctrica.
Ha risco de choque eléctrico!

Ligar o cabo de alimentagéo

quando da realizagdo da instalagdo elétrica,
deve aplicar os regulamentos nacionais/locais
e deve utilizar a tomada/linha adequada e
ficha para o forno. No caso de os limites de
poténcia do produto estarem fora da
capacidade de corrente da ficha e
tomada/linha, o produto deve ser ligado
através de instalacdo elétrica fixa diretamente
sem utilizar uma ficha e tomada/linha.

10/PT

1. Se ndo for fornecido um cabo eléctrico
juntamente com o produto, devera ser ligado
um cabo ao seu produto, que seleccionara da
tabela (Especificagdes técnicas, pdgina 8) de
acordo com a instalagfo eléctrica de sua casa,
seguindo as instrugdes apresentadas no diagrama
do cabo.

Se ndo for possivel desligar todos os polos na

alimentagdo eléctrica, deverd ser ligada uma unidade

de interrupgao de energia com, pelo menos, 3 mm de
espaco (fusiveis, interruptores de seguranca,
interruptores) e todos os pdlos desta interrupgdo de
energia deverao estar adjacentes (ndo acima) ao
produto de acordo com as directivas IEE. O ndo
cumprimento destas instrugdes, poderd resultar em
problemas de funcionamento e na invalidacdo da
garantia do produto.

E recomendada uma proteccdo adicional
través de um interruptor de circuito de
orrente residual.

2. Abra a tampa do bloco de terminais com uma
chave de fendas.

3. Infroduza o cabo de alimentagfo através do
grampo para caho por baixo do terminal e prenda-
0 a estrutura principal com o parafuso integrado
no componente de grampagem do cabo.

4. Ligue os cabos de acordo com o diagrama
fornecido.
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5. Apds concluir as ligagdes dos fios, feche a tampa
do bloco de terminais.

6. Encaminhe o cabo de alimentagio de forma que
ele ndo fique em contacto com o produto e fique
esmagado entre o produto e a parede.

Por razdes de seguranca, o cabo de
limentagdo ndo deverd ter um
omprimento superior a 2 m.

Instalar o produto
1. Volte a placa ao contréario, coloque-a sobre uma
superficie plana.
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2. Quando instalar a placa, aplique a junta de
estanqueidade fornecida na embalagem em volta
da placa conforme indicado na imagem seguinte.
Certifique-se de que a junta estanqueidade
permanece 1 a 2 mm no interior a partir da aresta
exterior do vidro.

1 Placa
2 Parafuso
3 Grampo de instalagdo
4 Bancada
3. Fixe as molas de montagem inserindo-as e (uando instalar a placa sobre um armrio,
aparafusando-as através dos orificios da caixa evera instalar uma prateleira a fim de separar
inferior, como mostrado na figura. p armario dla placa, gonforme |Iustra’d‘o na
T imagem acima Tal ndo sera necessario
s quando instalar sobre um forno incorporado.
. Por exemplo, se for possivel tocar o fundo do produto

visto estar instalado sonre uma gaveta, esta secgéo
deverd ser coberta com uma placa de madeira.

T+

- min. 15 mm
Vista traseira (orificios de li gacdo)

@ incluir molas de montagem ja T — —

instaladas. localizagdo dos orificios de ligagao
mostrados na figura abaixo é esquemética,

0 nimero de molas de montagem no seu pode variar em fungdo do modelo do produto.

produto ird variar, dependendo do modelo Corrigi-a de acordo com os orificios de ligagao

do produto. no seu produto.

4. Coloque a placa na bancada e alinhe-a.

5. Quando a placa é colocada sobre a bancada, ela
serd fixada facilmente com a ajuda de grampos.
Se as dimensodes da bancada forem inadequadas,
podem ser fixados 2 grampos de montagem ao
lado da frente do produto, conforme mostrado na
figura abaixo.
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PERIGO:
Fazer ligagGes a diferentes orificios ndo é uma
pratica aconselhdvel em termos de seguranga

uma vez que pode danificar o sistema de gas
e de electricidade.

0 nlimero de molas de montagem no seu
broduto ird variar, dependendo do modelo do

produto.

PERIGO:
A placa contém componentes que funcionam
a gas e eletricidade. Por esta razdo a placa

deveré ser fixada a bancada apenas por meio
dos orificios de fixagdo, usando apenas 0s
elementos de fixacéo e parafusos fornecidos e
indicados no manual. Caso contrdrio, podera
constituir um perigo para a seguranga de vida
e da propriedade.

12/PT

Verificacao final
1. Operar o0 produto..
2. Verifique as fungoes.
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Conselhos para poupar energia

As informagdes seguintes ajuda-lo(a)-&o a utilizar o
seu equipamento de uma forma ecoldgica e a poupar
energia:

Descongele os pratos congelados antes de 0s
cozinhar.

Utilize panelas/tachos com tampas para cozinhar.

Se estiver sem tampa, o consumo de energia
pode aumentar até 4 vezes.

Seleccione o queimador que seja apropriado ao
tamanho do fundo do tacho a ser usado. Escolha
sempre 0 tamanho correcto do tacho para 0s
seus cozinhados. Tachos maiores exigem mais
energia.

Preste atencdo para usar tachos de fundo plano
ao cozinhar com placas eléctricas.

Tachos com fundo fino oferecerdo uma melhor
condugo do calor. Pode poupar até 1/3 de
electricidade.

As panelas e tachos devem ser compativeis com
as zonas de cozedura. O fundo das panelas ou
tachos deve ser menor do que a placa de
aquecimento.

Mantenha as zonas de cozedura e o fundo dos
tachos limpos. A sujidade diminuird a condug&o
de calor entre a zona de cozedura e o fundo do
tacho.

Para cozeduras demoradas, desligue a zona de
cozedura por 5 a 10 minutos antes de final do
tempo de cozedura. Pode obter uma poupanca
de energia de até 20% usando o calor residual.

Uso inicial
Primeira limpeza da unidade

superficie pode ficar danificada por alguns
detergentes ou materiais de limpeza.
Nao use detergentes ou cremes/pds de
limpeza agressivos ou qualquer objecto
pontiagudo durante a limpeza.

1.

Remova todos os materiais de embalagem.

2. Limpe as superficies da unidade com um pano

himido ou esponja e seque com um pano.

13/PT
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Informagoes gerais sobre a cozedura

Nunca encha mais do que um tergo da
panela com ¢leo. Nao deixe a placa
sem supervisao quando aquecer leo.
Oleos sobreaquecidos constituem risco
de incéndio. Nunca tente apagar um
possivel fogo com dgua! Se o dleo se
incendiar, cubra-a com um cobertor
para incéndio ou pano himido.
Desligue a placa se for seguro fazé-lo e
chame 0s bombeiros.

&

Antes de fritar os alimentos, seque-0s bem e
coloque-os delicadamente no dleo quente.
Verifique se estdo completamente
descongelados antes de fritar.

N&o cubra o0 tacho quando usar dleo quente.
Coloque os tachos e panelas de forma que as
suas pegas nao saiam da placa, para prevenir o
seu aquecimento. N&o use tachos desnivelados
Oou que possam escorregar com facilidade na
placa.

Nao coloque tachos e panelas vazias nas zonas
de cozedura que estejam ligadas. Poderéo ficar
danificadas.

Operar uma zona de cozedura sem um tacho ou
panela sobre a mesma causara danos ao
produto. Desligue as zonas de cozedura apés a
mesma estar concluida.

Ja que a superficie do produto pode ficar quente,
ndo coloque recipientes de plastico ou aluminio
sobre a mesma.

Limpe imediatamente qualquer material
derramado na superficie.

Tais recipientes ndo devem ser usados nem para
guardar os alimentos.

Use somente panelas ou tachos com o fundo
plano.

Coloque a quantidade apropriada de alimentos
nas panelas ou tachos. Assim, ndo tera que fazer
qualquer limpeza desnecesséria pelos pratos
terem derramado.

Nao pouse as tampas das panelas ou tachos nas
zonas de cozedura.

Coloque as panelas na zona de cozedura de
forma que fiquem centradas. Quando quiser
mover a panela para outra zona de cozedura,
levante-a e coloque-a na zona de cozedura, ao
invés de arrastar.
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Conselhos sobre placas de vitrocerdmica

Usar as placas

A superficie de vitroceramica é resistente ao
calor e ndo € afectada por grandes diferencas de
temperatura.

N&o use a superficie de vitroceramcia como local
de armazenamento ou tabua de corte.

Use apenas tachos e panelas com os fundos
planos. As extremidades pontiagudas fazem
riscos na superficie.

Nao use tachos ou panelas de aluminio. O
alummm damﬁca a superficie de vitroceramica.

? Os respingos podem
danificar a superficie de
vitroceramcia e causar
incéndio.

Nao use tachos com
fundos concavos ou
CONVEXOS.

Use apenas tachos e
panelas com os fundos
planos. Eles asseguram
uma transferéncia mais
facil do calor.

Se o didmetro da panela
for demasiado pequeno,
0 gasto de energia sera
maior.

2 3

9

4

w

Disco de cozedura de circuito duplo 12-14/21-23
cm

Disco de cozedura de circuito Unico 14-16 cm
Disco de cozedura de circuito tnico 18-20 cm
Disco de cozedura de circuito Unico 16-18 cm é a
lista de diametros aconselhdveis dos tachos a
serem utilizados nos respectivos queimadores.
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PERIGO:
- Ndo deixe cair qualquer objecto na placa. placas vitroceramica de aquecimento
‘Mesmo pequenos objectos, como saleiros, rapido emitem uma luz brilhante quando séo
podem danificar a placa. ligadas. Nao olhe fixamente para a luz
Nao use placas com rachaduras. A dgua brilhante.

pode escorrer através dessas rachaduras e
provocar curto-circuito.

No caso de qualquer dano na superficie (por
ex, rachaduras visiveis), desligue
imediatamente o produto para minimizar o
risco de choque eléctrico.

Painel de controlo

(D Tecla principal - Tecla ON/OFF

@ Visor da zona de cozedura (ajuste da
- temperatura 0 ... 9)

@ Blogueio das teclas
i0].  LED de funcionamento da zona de
cozedura dupla/tripla (visor da zona de
_l_ Ajuste da temperatura/Aumentar cozedura)

temporizador * Visor do temporizador (hd 4 LEDs para

4 diferentes zonas de cozedura)

J— Ajuste da temperatura/Diminuir

temporizador
;7" Tecla de seleccao da zona de Esta unidade é controlada através da unidade
“ cozedura dupla/tripla de controlo digital. Cada operacio que

efectuar no controlo digital serd confirmada

@ * Activar/desactivar temporizador por um sinal audivel, se a sua unidade de
controlo digital estiver equipada com um
temporizador.

D * Activar/desactivar zona de cozedura .,.
Mantenha sempre 0s painéis de controlo
limpos e secos. A humidade e a sujeira podem

T’_ Controlos de selecgio da zona de Causar problemas nas fungoes.

cozedura

oot

15/PT
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(*) Se a sua placa estiver equipada com
um temporizador,

Se a sua placa estiver equipada com
essas funcoes.

Em modelos com um reldgio

Os graficos e figuras sdo apenas para fins de
informagéo. A aparéncia actual ou as fungdes
podem variar.

Ligar a placa
Toque natecla "D" do painel de controlo por 1
segundo. Os visores da zona de cozedura acendem.

Seleccionar a zona de cozedura.

§
0 .

P LAELl)

1. Liguea placa.

2. Toque num dos controlos de selecgao da zona de
cozedura para ligar a zona de cozedura
pretendida. Apds seleccionar a zona de cozedura

da placa, [Uj 0 ponto decimal piscara no visor
da zona de cozedura correspondente.

Se nenhuma operagéo for realizada dentro de 10

segundos, a placa voltard automaticamente para o

modo de standby.

3. Toque nas teclas "+" ou "—" para ajustar o nivel
da temperatura para um valor entre "1" € "9" ou
entre "9" e "1".

As teclas"+" e "—" sdo equipadas com a funglo de

repeticéo. Se tocar qualquer dessas teclas durante

bastante tempo, o nivel da temperatura aumentard ou
diminuira continuamente a cada 0,4 segundos.

Se iniciar pela tecla "-+", "1" aparecera no visor. Se

iniciar pela tecla "—", o valor ajustado aparecera no

visor (por ex: meio segundo "*A" e meio segundo "9") .

Isto indica que Booster estd activado.

16/PT

Agora a placa estd pronta a ser utilizada. Pode
seleccionar diferentes zonas de cozedura dentro dos
proximos 10 segundos. Outros controlos n&o
funcionam quando a tecla principal " esta a ser
operada.

JQJ e todos 0s pontos decimais correspondentes
piscardo em todos os visores de zona de cozedura.

Se nenhuma operagéo for realizada dentro de 10
segundos, a placa voltard automaticamente para o
modo de standby.

Se premir a tecla principal 0% por mais de 2
segundos, a placa desligar-se-a e voltara para 0 modo
de standby.

iC]

Booster

Esta fungdo facilita a cozedura. Quando Booster esta
activado, a cozedura ocorrera na poténcia maxima por
um certo periodo de tempo (ver Tabela-1). O tempo do
Booster depende do nivel de temperatura seleccionado.
Isto € indicado com "A" e o valor da temperatura
ajustado que pisca alternadamente no visor da zona
de cozedura (por ex: meio segundo "A", meio segundo
"9") Uma vez terminado o tempo do Booster, a
poténcia da zona de cozedura sera reduzida e o valor
da temperatura serd exibido continuamente.

Todas as zonas de cozedura sdo equipadas com a
fungio Booster.

Activar a fungé@o Booster:
1. Ligue a placa.
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2. Seleccione a zona de cozedura pretendida
tocando nas teclas de selecgio da zona de
cozedura.

3. Use atecla "—" para ajustar o valor da
temperatura da zona de cozedura para "9". Uma
vez efectuado o ajuste da temperatura, "9" e "A"
aparecerao alternadamente no visor. Isto indica
que o valor da temperatura esta ajustado para "9"
e a funcdo Booster estd activada.

4. Em seguida, use a tecla "—" dentro de 10
segundos para seleccionar o ajuste de
temperatura que quer activar no resto do
processo de cozedura apds 0 tempo do Booster
ter terminado. Use as teclas "+" ou"—" para
ajustar a zona de cozedura para um valor entre
"1" ou "9" (€ suposto que o nivel 6 esta
seleccionado como exemplo).

5. "A" e "6" aparecem alternadamente no visor
durante a fungio Booster (no fim do periodo do
Booster, "6" serd exibido continuamente).

Desligar a funcao Booster:

e  Toque natecla "—" até que o nivel da
temperatura diminua para "0" para desactivar
antes a fungéo Booster.

e Se"9" for seleccionado como o nivel de
temperatura que sera activado apds o periodo do
Booster e nenhum outro nivel inferior for
seleccionado, entdo o ecra deixara de piscar
dentro de 10 segundos. O Booster esta agora
desactivado.

Desligue a placa.

Se premir a tecla principal 0% por mais de 2
segundos, a placa desligar-se-a e voltara para o modo
de standby.

Se houver temperatura residual que possa ser usada
apds a placa ter sido desligada, isso sera indicado

com o simbolo " Que aparece continuamente na

zona de cozedura correspondente.

Desligar as zonas de cozedura individualmente:

Uma zona de cozedura pode ser desligada de 3

maneiras diferentes:

1. Tocando nas teclas "+" e "—" simultaneamente.

2. Diminuindo o nivel da temperatura para "0" com
atecla "—".

3. Usando a fungéo de temporizador (se houver) para
a zona de cozedura correspondente

1.Tocando nas teclas "1" e "—" simultanea-

mente

Seleccione a zona de cozedura pretendida com a tecla

de selecgiio da zona de cozedura=". Os pontos

cozedura. Togue simultaneamente nas teclas "+ e
"—" para desligar a zona de cozedura.

2. Diminuindo o nivel da temperatura da zona de
cozedura pretendida para "0" com a tecla "—".
Além disso, a zona de cozedura também pode ser
desligada diminuindo o nivel da temperatura para "0".
3. Usando a funcéo de desligamento temporiza-
do (se houver) para a zona de cozedura corres-
pondente

Decorrido o tempo, o temporizador desligard a zona de
cozedura que lhe estd atribuida. 0" e "00"
aparecerdo em todos os visores. A zona de cozedura
dupla/tripla e os LEDs ligados ao temporizador serdo
desactivados.

Além disso, decorrido o tempo, sera ouvido um alarme.
Toque em qualquer tecla no painel de controlo para
silenciar o alarme.

Ligar as zonas de cozedura dupla/tripla**

Ligar a zona de cozedura dupla:

Seleccione a zona de cozedura pretendida equipada
com zona dupla. O ponto decimal da zona de cozedura
correspondente deve comegar a piscar.

Ajuste o nivel de temperatura para um valor entre 1 e
9 e toque na tecla "&)"para activar a zona dupla da
zona de cozedura.

piscara continuamente. “E." O estado da zona de
cozedura dupla mudaréa quando tocar na tecla por uma
segunda vez: a zona de cozedura dupla alternaré entre
0s estados de ligada e desligada.

A zona de expansdo serd activada apenas se a zona
principal da zona de cozedura estiver ajustada para
um nivel de temperatura entre "1" ¢ "9".

Ligar a zona de cozedura tripla:

Seleccione a zona de cozedura pretendida equipada
com zona tripla. O ponto decimal da zona de cozedura
correspondente deve comegar a piscar. Ajuste o nivel
de temperatura para um valor entre 1 e 9 e toque na
tecla "€):"para activar a zona dupla da zona de
cozedura.

O LED "@“ da zona dupla correspondente também
piscara continuamente. Se tocar novamente na tecla

o
“@ o LED 815 da zona tripla pisca e a zona de
cozedura fripla € activada.
Quando tocar na tecla "©)* mais uma vez, a zona
tripla da zona de cozedura desliga-se novamente.
A operagao acima mudard sempre o estado das
zonas de cozedura dupla/tripla.

17/PT
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Activar as zonas de cozedura dupla e tripla tocando na
tecla "@:" da zona de cozedura seleccionada.
Bloqueio de teclas * (em modelos com um
reldgio)

Toque na tecla @ por mais de 2 segundos para
bloguear o controlo digital. O funcionamento serd .

confirmado com um sinal audivel. Depois, o LED "@
piscard e todas as zonas de cozedura serdo

"O" A tecla permitiré que bloqueie ou desbloqueie
o controlo digitaé no modo de funcionamento.

Toque na tecla @ por 2 segundos para desbloquear

as zonas de cozedura. O funcionamento sera

confirmado com um sinal audivel.

Em seguida, o LED "[®l" apaga-se. Agora, 0 controlo

digital esta desbloqueado e pode ser operado

normalmente.

Bloqueio para criancgas

Pode proteger a placa de ser funcionada

acidentalmente, para impedir as criangas de ligar a

zona de cozedura. O bloqueio para criangas contém

alguns passos complexos para bloquear a unidade de

controlo digital. O bloqueio para criangas s6 pode ser

activado e desactivado no modo de standby.

Bloquear o mddulo:

1. Toque na tecla principal "®" para ligar a placa.

2. Toque simultaneamente nas teclas "+" e "—"
por no minimo 2 segundos.

3. Em seguida, toque uma vez mais na tecla nfen

» A funcdo de bloqueio para criancas estd activada e

" aparece em todos 0s visores da zona de
cozedura.

18/PT

As zonas de cozedura s6 podem ser blogqueadas no '
modo de funcionamento. Se as zonas de cozedura
estiverem blogueadas: apenas a tecla principal "®©"

pode ser operada. O LED"@" piscard e indicard um
modulo de bloqueio de tecla. Se desligar as placas
quando as teclas estiverem bloqueadas, o bloqueio de
teclas serd activado da proxima vez que ligar
novamente a placa. O bloqueio de teclas deve ser
desactivado a fim de possibilitar o funcionamento da

Desactivar o bloqueio para criancas:

Pode desactivar o bloqueio para criangas da mesma

forma que o activou:

1. Toque na tecla principal "®" para ligar a placa.

2. Toque simultaneamente nas teclas "+" e "—"
por no minimo 2 segundos.

3. _Em seguida, toque uma vez mais na tecla "—".

» "ik=i" aparece em todos 0s visores da zona de
cozedura assim que 0 bloqueio para criangas é

activado. "iL4" desaparecera quando o bloqueio for
desactivadotom sucesso.

Funcéo do temporizador * (em modelos com um
reldgio)

Esta caracteristica facilita-Ihe a cozedura. Nao terd
que atender continuamente a placa durante o
processo de cozedura e a zona de cozedura desligara
automaticamente no final do tempo que seleccionou.
0 temporizador possui as seguintes caracteristicas: O
controlo digital pode comandar, ao mesmo tempo, até
um maximo de 4 temporizadores de zona de cozedura
e um alarme de temporizador de cozedura atribuido.
Todos os temporizadores s6 podem ser usados no
modo de funcionamento.
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0 temporizador como um alarme

0 temporizador-alarme funciona
independentemente das outras zonas de cozedura.
Portanto, ndo é importante se uma zona de
cozedura estd seleccionada ou nao.

1. Toque na tecla Qr para activar o temporizador-

alarme. "00" e " aparecerdo no visor do
temporizador e um ponto aparecerd no canto
inferior direito. Entao o temporizador-alarme é
activado.

2. Em seguida, ajuste o valor do tempo pretendido
tocando nas teclas"+" e "—

3. 0O temporizador comegaré a contagem apos ter
realizado o ajuste do tempo.

-

,&

&

=a

» Decorrido o tempo, serd ouvido um alarme. Toque
em qualquer tecla no painel de controlo para silenciar
o alarme.

Temporizador da zona de cozedura:

Os temporizadores da zona de cozedura sé podem

ser ajustados para as zonas de cozedura que estéo

activadas.

1. Primeiro ligue a placa e depois active a zona de
cozedura pretendida. (a zona de cozedura deve
ser ajustada para um valor entre 1 € 9)

2. Como um temporizador-alarme, active o
temporizador da z0na, de cozedura tocando na

tecla "©". "00" e g aparecerao no visor do
temporizador e um ponto aparecerd no canto
inferior direito. Ento o temporizador da zona de
cozedura € activado.

3. Tem que tocar na tecla Qr por uma segunda
vez para activar o temporizador da zona de
cozedura. Agora pode atribuir o temporizador.

4. Ajuste o valor do tempo pretendido tocando nas
teclas"1" e "—

E‘} i

Para ajustar os temporizadores da placa:

1. Apds activar o temporizador da primeira zona de
cozedura, toque novamente na tecla Q. 0
controlo rodard em sentido reldgio até aa préxima
zona de cozedura activa atribuida ao temporizador.
Serd exibida uma proposta de atribuicdo com o
LED '[®I" a piscar.

2. Ajuste o valor do tempo pretendido tocando nas
teclas"+" e "—

3. 0 temporizador activado para a zona de cozedura
que foi ajustado primeiro, € indicado com um LED
"[8]" a piscar continuamente.

e Mais temporizadores podem ser atribuidos a
outras zonas de cozedura activas, tocando
novamente na tecla "©"".

e Apds 10 segundos, o visor do temporizador
retrocede ao temporizador que terminar primeiro.

e (s LEDs" que acendem continuamente no
visor do temporizador, indicam o temporizador
que estd a contar no momento.

e Pode exibir 0s valores ajustados para 0s
temporizadores da zona de cozedura € a
ampulheta, alterando a posigio da tecla Q.
Um LED "[®]" a piscar na parte frontal a direita
exibe sempre uma atribuigo.

Se nenhum LED estiver a piscar, 0 valor da
ampulheta serd exibido no ecré do temporizador.

Desactivar os temporizadores:

Primeiro tem que exibir o temporizador alterando a

posicéo da tecla 'O até aparecer o temporizador.

Este valor pode ser cancelado mais tarde com 2

maneiras diferentes:

e Diminuindo o valor passo-a-passo para "00"
tocando na tecla "—'

e Tocando simultaneamente nas teclas "+ e "—
" por meio segundo até que "00" apareca no
visor do temporizador.

Decorrido o tempo, serd ouvido um alarme. Toque em

qualquer tecla no painel de controlo para silenciar o

alarme.

9, al

i
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Exiba o valor do tempo restante do temporizador da
zona de cozedura 3 (o indicador LED pisca) para o
visor do temporizador (0s LEDs indicadores dos
temporizadores activos das zonas de cozedura 1 e 4
ndo serdo visiveis no visor do temporizador).

Funcéo de manutencéo do calor (se houver)

A fungo de manutencgéo do calor das zonas de
cozedura ajudam-na a manter os alimentos aquecidos,
ao seleccionar um nivel adicional de temperatura entre
0 e 1. Toque na tecla"D" para activar a fungéo de
Manutengéo do calor.ﬁ

Em seguida, o LED Q comega a piscar. Toque

novamente na tecla (0" para desactivar a zona de
cozedura.

Restrigdes no tempo de funcionamento

0 controlo da placa é equipado com um limite do
tempo de funcionamento. Quando uma ou mais zonas
de cozedura sdo deixadas ligadas acidentalmente, a
zona de cozedura serd automaticamemte desligada
apos um certo periodo de tempo. (ver, Tabela-1). O
limite do tempo de funcionamento depende do ajuste
de temperatura seleccionado. Se houver um
temporizador atribuido para a zona de cozedura, "00"
aparece no visor do temporizador por 10 segundos (10
segundos depois, o indicador do calor residual apaga-
S€).

Em seguida, 0 0 visor do temporizador apaga-se.
Apos desactivar automaticamente a zona de cozedura
como descrito acima, ela torna-se novamente
operacional e um tempo maximo de funcionamento é
aplicado para este ajuste da temperatura.

Tabela-1: Parametros de ajuste da temperatura; Tempo do ciclo de 47.0 segundos

Funcoes de calor residual

Para uma zona de cozedura desactivada cuja
temperatura de superficie é percebida como superior a
60°C ou cujo visor indica um valor superior a 60°C,

Quando o calor residual baixa dos 60°C, aparece "0"
no visor.

Quando € restabelecida a alimentago eléctrica apds
uma falha de energia e se o calor residual de uma
zona de cozedura correspondente estava acima dos
60°C antes da falha, o visor do calor residual pisca. O
visor continua a piscar até que o tempo de calor
residual maximo esteja terminado ou a zona de
cozedura seja seleccionada e desactivada.
Calibragao do sensor e Mensagens de erro
Quando a alimentacdo eléctrica € aplicada, o sistema
de controlo da placa executa uma calibragio
dependendo do sensor,do vido e das condicoes
ambientais. N&o cubra a parte de vidro do sensor com

20/PT

Ajuste da Tempo de Tempo de ligacdo | Limite do tempo | Tempo do booster
temperatura desligamento (ON) - segundos de funcionamento | - segundos
(OFF) - segundos - hora
0 0o '
1 1.4 6 60
2 34 180
3 41,3 57 5 288
8.4 . 390
510
1.5 150
15 210
15 270
1,5 -

nada durante a calibragdo. O sistema de controlo da
placa também ndo devera ser exposto a fontes
luminosas fortes como luz solar, lampadas de
halogénio fortes etc.

Tabela-2:Cadigos de erro e fontes de erro

Causa do erro Visor

A luz ambiente € demasiado alta

Lampada fluorescente

.......... =

A luz ambiente esta fortemente F4
instavel
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Exemplo de aplicagéao:

As seguintes condi¢bes de iluminagéo
possibiitardo uma calibragéo suave:
lluminag&o com uma lampada sem um reflector

(100W, fosca) 70 cm acima da placa de vitroceramica.

Apts uma calibragdo com sucesso, € garantido que a
placa funcionard como pretendido mesmo sob uma
forte iluminag&o como foco de halogénio com reflector
(50 W).

Se ocorrer um erro, a calibragdo é repetida até que as
condigdes ambientais permitam uma calibragdo bem
sucedida. O sistema de controlo da placa apenas pode
ser operada quando a calibragéo de todos os sensores
for bem sucedida.

Devera remover todas as substancias sobre a placa
durante a calibragio. Tambéma iluminago ambiente
ndo deverd ser demasiado forte durante a calibragao.
Se for obtida uma das mensagens F1, F2 ou F4, o
utilizador devera desligar todas as fontes luminosas ou
fechar a janela durante o processo de calibragio na
primeira ligagdo a alimentac@o eléctrica. Quando a
calibragéo estiver concluida com éxito, o sistema de
controlo pode tolerar uma elevada quantidade de luz
ambiente.

0 sistema de controlo da placa adopta e volta a auto-
calibrar-se de acordo com as mudangas nas
condicOes ambientais enguanto se encontra em uso.

0 controlo digital estd equipado com um
[sensor que assegura a protecgdo contra o
sobreaquecimento. A zona de cozedura
correspondente serd desactivada quando
reagir a este sensor. Para obter mais
informagGes acerca das mensagens de
erro,por favor consulte a tabela.

Se uma tecla for repetidamente activada
(durante mais do que 10 segundos), todo o
sistema de controlo é desactivado e é emitido
um sinal sonoro.

21/PT
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[} Manutencéo e cuidados

Informacg6es gerais

A vida ultil do produto serd estendida e os problemas
frequentes diminuirdo se o produto for limpo em
intervalos regulares.

PERIGO:
Desligue o produto da corrente eléctrica antes
inictaras tarefas de impeza e manutengéo.

Ha risco de choque eléctrico!

PERIGO:
Deixe que o produto arrefega antes de o

As superficies quentes podem causar
queimaduras!

e  Limpe totalmente o produto a cada utilizag&o.
Desta forma, sera possivel remover mais
facilmente os residuos da cozedura, evitando
assim que estes se queimem da proxima vez que
0 equipamento for utilizado.

e Nao é necessdrio qualquer agente especial de
limpeza para limpar o produto. Para limpar o

produto, use dgua morna com liquido de limpeza,

Um pano ou esponja macia e seque-0 com um
pano Seco.

e Apds a limpeza, verifique sempre se qualquer
excesso de liquido foi completamente limpo e
remova imediatamente qualquer derrame.

e Nao use agentes de limpeza que contém acido
ou cloro para limpar as superficies de inox e a
pega de aco inoxidavel. Use um pano macio com
liquido detergente (n@o abrasivo) para limpar
estas partes e procure passar 0 pano apenas
numa direccio.

superficie pode ficar danificada por alguns
detergentes ou materiais de limpeza.
Nao use detergentes ou cremes/pos de
limpeza agressivos ou qualquer objecto
pontiagudo durante a limpeza.
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INZo use limpadores a vapor para limpar o
parelho, jd que podem provocar um choque
[éctrico.

Limpar a placa

Superficies vitroceramicas

Limpe a superficie vitroceramica usando uma pega de
pano humedecida em &gua fria, de forma a ndo deixar
qualquer agente de limpeza sobre ela. Depois passe
um pano seco e macio. Os residuos podem danificar a
superficie de vitrocerdmica quando usar a placa pela
proxima vez.

Os residuos secos na superficie de vitrocerdmica ndo
devem, em circunstancia alguma, ser raspados com
laminas em gancho, palha de ago ou instrumentos
semelhantes.

Remova as nddoas de célcio (nddoas amarelas) com
pequenas quantidades de agentes descalcificantes
tais como vinagre ou sumo de limdo. Também pode
usar produtos apropriados disponiveis no mercado.

Se a superficie estiver demasiado suja, aplique o
agente de limpeza numa esponja e aguarde até que
sejam bem absorvido. Em seguida, limpe a superficie
da placa com mum pano humido.

Os alimentos a base de aglicar, tais como
cremes e caramelo devem ser raspados de
imediato, sem esperar que a superficie
arrefeca. Caso contrario, a superficie de
vitroceramcia podera ficar irremediavelmente
danificada.

Com o tempo, pode ocorrer uma ligeira descoloragéo
nos revestimentos ou outras superficies. Isto nao
afectard o funcionamento do produto.

Descoloracdo e manchas na superficie vitroceramcia €
uma condic@o normal e ndo um defeito.
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e O fusivel principal esta queimado ou com defeito. >>> Verifique o0s fusiveis na caixa de fusiveis. Se
necessdrio, substitua-os ou recoloque-0s.

e 0 produto ndo estd ligado na tomada (de terra). >>> Verifique a ligagéo da ficha.
e Se o visor ndo acender quando liga de novo a placa. >>>Desligue o equipamento no interruptor o
circuito. Espere 20 segundos e depois volte a liga-lo.
mgonsulte 0 agente da assisténcia técnica
utorizada ou o revendedor onde adquiriu o
produto se ndo puder resolver 0s problemas,
embora tenha seguido as instrugdes desta

seccdo. Nunca tente reparar um produto
defeituoso por conta prapria.

23/PT
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I1epe.c| Ha4yanom 3Kcnnyartauuu npoqmal?lTe 3JTO PYKOBOACTBO nonb3oBarens!

YBaxaeMmbii nokynaren!

Cnacvbo 3a To, YT OTAAM NpeanouTEHNe NPoAyKLMM KomnaHun «Bekox. Hapgeemcs, uto ato
BbICOKOKa4YeCTBEHHOE M3fenne, N3roTOBNEHHOE C MPUMEHEHNEM CaMbX COBPEMEHHbIX TexHoMormi, Byaet
[EMOHCTPUPOBATL HaUNyyLLMe pesyrbTaTthl akennyataumn. [1ns aToro nepeq Havarnom akennyaraum
BHMMATENBHO NPOYNTaNTE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO W BCHO COMYTCTBYIOLLYIO [JOKYMEHTALMIO 1 UCTONb3YNTE ero B
JarnbHenwWweM B Ka4ecTBe CnpaBoyHuKa. ECnu Bbl nepefaeTe u3fenine HOBOMY Briafernslly, nepeaainte emy n
PYKOBOACTBO nonb3osatens. MpuaepxueainTech BCEX NPeaynpexaeHnin n MHhopmaLimmi, Cofepx)aLlmnxcs B
PYKOBOZCTBE.

[MomHuTE, YTO fJaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO NOMb30BaTENs TakKe MOXeET BbiTb MPYMEHMO K HEKOTOPbIM ApYrM
mogensm. Paannuns mexgy mopensmm ByayT ykasaHs! B pyKOBOACTBE.

lMosicHeHns kK cumBonam

B 1aHHOM pyKOBOACTBE NOMb30BaTENS UCMONB3YHOTCA CEAYIOLLME CUMBONTbI:

BaxHas MH(bOpMaLLMSI nnnnonesHole
COBETbI MO UCMNOMb30BAHNIO.

MpeaynpexaeHre o cUTyaumsx,
ONacHbIX ANs KW3HM NIOAEd 1
MMYLLECTBA.

MpenynpesxaeHue 06 onacHocTh
MOPAKEHNS! SMEKTPHECKVM TOKOM.

MpenynpexaeHue 06 onacHocTh
roxapa.

MpeaynpexaeH1e o ropsiumx
MOBEPXHOCTSAX.

2 B B B B

ce [l
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fl BaxHbie MHCTPYKUMM ¥ NpeayNpPEXACHUA MO TEXHNKE
6e30nacHOCTU U OXpaHe OKpYXalollen cpeabl

B naHHom pasaene cogepxarcs
WHCTPYKLWM MO TEXHMKE
6e30nacHoCTK, KOTOpbIe NOMOTYT
BaM n3bexaTtb TpaBM
noepexaexunit. Mpn HecobntogeHnm
9TVX NpaBuI BCe rapaHTUiiHbIE
0643aTenbCTBa aHHYNPYIOTCS.
Ob6wwme npasuna TEXHUKM
BesonacHocTH
«  JT0 u3genue Moxet
aKcnnyaTMpoBaThCs AETbMM
cTapuie 8 net n nabMn ¢
OrpaHNYEHHBIMU U3NYECKUMMN,
CEHCOPHBIMY NN YMCTBEHHBLIMM
CnocoBHOCTAMM, a TaKxke
nuuamu, He MMELLMM
[OCTATOYHOrO OMbITa W 3HAHWUN,
TOMNbKO B TOM CNy4ae, ecnm OHK
HaxoaaTcs nog HabnioaeHem
nnu, OTBETCTBEHHBIX 3a UX
Be3onacHoCTb, Unu
MPOMHCTPYKTUPOBAHbI HA
npeameTt 6e3onacHoro
NCNONb30BaHNS N3Lenus n
OCO3HaI0T CBA3AHHBIE C ATUM
PUCKMN.
Cnegute 3a TeM, 4TOBbI A4ETU HE
urpanu ¢ yctpouctsom. fletu
MOTYT YACTUTb 1 0BCNYyXMBaTh
YCTPOWCTBO TOMbKO NOA
HabnoaeHnem.
*  [lpnbop He formkeH
NCnonb30BaTLCA NULAMM
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(BKnKOvas gereit) ¢
OrpaHNYeHHbIMU U3NYECKUMK,
CEHCOPHbBIMW UMK YMCTBEHHBLIMM
CMOCOBHOCTAMM MK
HeJOCTaTKOM OfbITa U 3HAHWUN,
3a VCKMIYEHNEM Cry4aeB, Koraa
MCNonb30BaHNE NPONCXOANT Mo
HenocpeaCTBEHHLIM KOHTPOMEM
NN B COOTBETCTBUM C
yKa3aHUAMM.

CneawuTe 3a AeTbMu, YTOObI OHK
He urpanu ¢ npubopom.

B cnyyae nepenauun nagenus
TPETLEMY NNLY B NIMYHOE
Nonb30BaHMe UM B LIENAX
BTOPUYHOTO UCMONb30BAHMUA
HeobXoaMMo Takxke nepeaatb
PYKOBOACTBO NOMNb30BaTENS,
HaKNekn n3aenus, a Takxke
OpYrve CBA3aHHbIE C HAM
LOKYMEHTbI N KOMMOHEHTbI.
PaboTbl N0 yCTaHOBKE
PEMOHTY JOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCA
TOMbKO NPEACTaBNUTENAMM
aBTOPK30BAHHO CEPBUCHOM
cnyx6bl. MponsBoauTens He
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a
NOBPEXAEHNS B pe3ynbTare
BbINOMHEHMS paboT nuuamu, He
MMEOLLMMM COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN
KBanudukaLmumn. 310 Takke
MOXET NPUBECTU K
aHHYNMPOBAHMIO rapaHTUn.
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lMepen ycTaHoBKOM
BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE
NHCTPYKL MW,

He nonb3yinteck HencnpasHbIM
n3genuem, a Takke Npu Hanuunum

Ha HEM 3aMETHbIX nospe»qquMVl.

lMpoBepsiTe, 4ToObLI NOCHE
KaXX,oro Ncnonb30BaHus
nepekmnoyaTeny yHKLA
n3genus Bbinv BbIKMIOYEHbI.

OnekTpobe3onacHoCTb

B cnyyae HencnpaBHoOCTY
cnegyet npekpaTuTb
aKcnnyartaymio n3agenus, noka
OHO He ByaeT 0TPEMOHTMPOBAHO
B aBTOPW30BAHHOM CEPBHCHOM
ueHtpe. CyLlecTByeT puck
NOpaXXeHNSs 3NEKTPUYECKNM
TokoMm!

N3nenve MoXxHO noAknodaTh
TOJIbKO K 323€MIIEHHON
PO3ETKE/NMUHNK, HAaNpsKEHNE U
YPOBEHb 3aLLMTbI KOTOPOA
COOTBETCTBYIOT NapameTpam,
yKasaHHbIM B pa3aene

«TexHunvyeckue XapaKkTepucTukmny .

YCTaHOBKY 3a3eMIIeHNS JOITKEH
BbINOMHATb
KBanM@uUMpOBaHHbIN
cneuuanucT (npu Ucnonb3oBaHum
npubopa ¢ TpaHchopMaTopom
unn 6e3 Hero). Hawwa komnaHus
He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a
kakue-nbo npobnemsl,
BO3HMKLUE BCNEeACTBUE
UCnonb3oBaHus u3genus 6es

3a3eMIIeHNS, BbINOSTHEHHOTO B
COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBLIMU
HOpMamu 1 npasuamu.

Hukorga He neite Bogy Ha
n3gernue BO BPEMS MbITbs!
CyulecTByeT puUCK NopaxeHns
3NEKTPMYECKMM TOKOM!

[Mpexzae yem npucTynatb K
YCTaHOBKE, TEXHUYECKOMY
06CNYXMBaHMIO, YNCTKE U
PEMOHTY, n3genue Heobxoammo
OTKMKOYNTb OT NEKTPOCETM.

Bo nsbexaHne HecHaCTHbIX
Cny4yaeB npy NOBPEXAEHMM
kabens nuTaHus ero 3ameHy
[OMKEH BbINOSHATD
NpOW3BOANTENb, €r0 CReUManmcT
Mo CEepBUCY UMM NNLO, UMetoLLee
aHanornyHyto KBanugukawmio.
CnepgyeT 1MCnonb30BaTh TOSbKO
COEANHMTENbHLIN Kaberb,
yKa3aHHbI B pasfene
«TEXHWNYECKIE XapaKTEPUCTUKNY.
JAnekTponpubop cneayet
yCTaHaBnMBaTb TakuMm 06pasom,
4TOBbI €ro MOXHO BbINo
MOMHOCTBLIO OTCOEANHUTB OT CETH
anektponutanus. OTcoeanHeHne
[OIMKHO OCYLLECTBNATLCS C
MOMOLLbHO LUTENCENbHON BUTKM
WV BbIKIKOYaTeNsl, BCTPOEHHOMO
B (PUKCMPOBAHHYIO CETb
ANEKTPONUTaHUSI, B COOTBETCTBUM
CO CTPOMTENbHLIMM HOpMATUBaMU
W npaBuiamu.

Bce paboTbl € anekTpruyeckum
obopyaoBaH1eM n cucteMamm
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LOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCS TOMBKO
kBanuuLMpoBaHHbIMM
creuuyanvucTamm, AonyLweHHbIMMI K
BbINOSHEHWIO Takux paborT.

B cnyyae kakoro-n1ubo
NoBpexXaeHNs BbIKMoumMTe npubop
W OTCOEMHUTE €ro OT
anekTpoceTun. [na aToro
BbIKIIOUMTE 06N
npesoxpaHuTenb B JOME.
[poBepbTE, COOTBETCTBYIOT NN
N3Nm0 HOMUHasbHbIE

XapaKTepUCTVKN MPeaoxpaHuTens.

besonacHocTb u3genus
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BHUMAHWE: JaHHoe n3aenwve un
€ro BHELLHWe YacTy HarpeBarTes
B NpoLecce MCMob30BaHMS.
ByabTe OCTOPOXHbI, He KacanTech
HarpeBaTenbHbIX 9NIEMEHTOB.
[etei mnagwe 8 nert cneqyet
Aonyckatb K AyX0BOMY LuKady
TOMbKO MOA NOCTOSHHBIM
MPUCMOTPOM B3POCHIbIX.

He nonbayireck npubopom,
Haxo4sCb No4 BO3LENCTBUEM
arnkorons Unn nekapCTBeHHbIX
npenapaToB, CHIKaLLMX
CKOPOCTb peakLumn unm
HapyLLaLLMX KOOPAWHALIO
ABVIKEHNN.

ByabTe 0CTOPOXHbI Npu
NCNOMb30BaHMM CIUPTHBIX
HanNWTKOB B MPUroTaBNMBaEMbIX
Brrogax. Mpu BbICOKOW
TeMnepaType CnvpT ncnapsieTcs u
Mpwn CONPUKOCHOBEHWMN C

ropsAYMMI NOBEPXHOCTAMU MOXET
3aropeTbCsi M BbI3BaTh Moxap.
He pacnonaraite psgom ¢
npubopom
NEerkoBoCnnaMeHsIoLLMeCs
MaTtepuarnbl, Tak kak BO BpeMS
paboTbl ero 6okoBbIE
NOBEPXHOCTW MOTYT CUMBHO
HarpeBaTbCs.

CneawuTe 3a TeM, 4TOObI
BEHTUMNSLMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUSA
Oblrv NOMHOCTBIO OTKPbITHI.

He ucnonbayiTe 4NnS YCTKM
YCTPOVCTBA NapoOuNCTUTENMN,
MOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K
MOPaXXEHWIO ANEKTPUYECKNM
TOKOM.

BHUMAHWE: Mpwn npurotoBneHum
MULLW C XMPOM MMM Macriom He
OCTaBnsATE BapOUHYO NaHemNb
6e3 npucmoTpa, MOCKONbKY 3TO
MOXET NPVBECTY K BO3ropaHuio.
Kateropuyeckn AMPELAETCAH
racuTb Takoe Nnamsi BOJOW;
cnegyer BbIKMOYMTb YCTPONCTBO
1 HAaKPbITb OTOHb, HANpPUMEP,
KPbILUKOW UMK
NPOTMBOMNOXaPHbIM MOKPLITUEM.
OCTOPOXHO: 3a npoueccom
NPUrOTOBNEHMS NULLN
HeobxoamMmo cneauTb. 3a
KpaTKOBPEMEHHbBIM NPOLECCOM
NPUrOTOBNEHMS NULLN
HeobXoaMMo cneauTb
NOCTOSIHHO.
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BHMMAHME: OnacHoctb
noxapa: He xpaHuTe npeameThl
Ha KOH(OpKax.

BHUMAHVIE: Ecrnv noBepxHoCTb
TPECHyna, BbIKMoYnTe
YCTPOMCTBO BO n3bexaHne
nopaxeHNs ANEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

Ecnu cTekno anekTponnuThbl
pasbunock: HesameanurensHo
BbIKIKOYNTE BCE FOPESKMA 1
ANEKTPUYECKME HarpeBaTeNbHble
9N1IEMEHTBI, @ TaKXKe OTKNIYUTE
YCTPOWCTBO OT dnekTpoceTn. He
npuKacamTech kK NOBEPXHOCTM
ycTpoiicTea. He ncnonbaynre
YCTPOUCTBO.

KoHCTpyKumMs faHHoro
YCTpOWCTBA He
npeaycMaTpuBaeT ynpasnexue
WM C MOMOLLbK) BHELLHETO
Tanmepa unu oTaenbHoON
CUCTEMbI ANCTAHLMOHHOTO
ynpaenexus.

Cneaute 3a Tem, 4T06bI 4HO
nocyabl 1 NOBEPXHOCTb
KOHGDOPKY BbInun Cyxmmu, Tak Kak
nocyaa Moxet NOANPbIrMBaTh
noJ AasnexHnem napa, KoTopbli
obpa3syetcs npu HarpeBaHum
BMaXHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN.
BHUMAHWE: Ucnonbayiite
TOMNbKO 3aLUMTHBIE OrpaXaeHus
ANS NnuTbl, pa3paboTaHHble
NPOV3BOAMTENEM BaLLEro
KYXOHHOro 060pyaoBaH1a nim

yKasaHHble NMpou3BOAUTENEM B
PYKOBOACTBE Nonb30BaTens
BaLLero 060pyaoBaHus Kak
noaxoAsLyve Ans Hero, nnbo xe
3alLMTHblE OrpaxaeHuns,
BCTPOEHHbIE B BalLle KYXOHHOE
obopyaoBaHWe Npou3BOANUTENEM.
Wcnonb3osaHue
HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLMX 3aALNTHBIX
OrpaxeHNin MOXET NPUBECTU K
HecYyacTHOMY cryyalo.

[ins oBecneyeHns NoxapHoi
BesonacHocTv n3aenus cobnofante
HUXeyKasaHHble npaBuna.

Y6eautech, 4to BUIKa MNOTHO
BCTaBMEHa B PO3ETKY 1 HE UCKPWT.
3anpellaercs 1cnonb3oBaTb
NOBPEXAEHHBIN NNBO
obpesaHHbIf kabenb, a Takke
YATMHUTENb; MOXHO
nonb30BaTbCA TOMNbKO
OpuUrHasnbHbIM kabenem.
Ybeaurecs, 4To B PO3ETKE, K
KOTOPOW NOAKNtoYaeTCs nagenve,
OTCYTCTBYIOT KMAKOCTb MM BRara.

Aicnonb3oBaHue No Ha3HaYeHMo

[laHHOe n3genue npegHasHaveHo
UCKIKOYNUTENBHO ANS GbITOBOMO
UCMonb30BaHNs. 3anpewaeTcs
ncnonb3osaThb Npubop B
KOMMEPYECKUX LIENSX.
OCTOPOXXHO: laHHoe uspenue
npefHa3HaveHo VCKNIUYUTENBHO
ANS NpUroToBneHns nuwu. Ero
3arnpeLLeHo 1cnonb3oBath A
OPYrux Lenen, Hanpumep, 4ns
oborpesa nomeLLeHns."
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+ [lponssoauTenb He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a
NoBpexaeHns B pe3ynbTate
NCNONb30BaHNS U3AENNS HE Mo
Ha3HaYeHWI NI HenpaBUIbHOTO
obpalleHns ¢ HIM.

BesonacHocTb deTen

«  BHMMAHME: [locTynHble yacTu
npubopa MoryT CUIbHO
HarpeBaTbCs NpU 1CNONb30BaHUN.
He oonyckanTte kK HUM JeTeit.

*  YNakoBOYHbIE MaTepuansi

onacHbl Ans aeteit. XpaHute

yNakoBOYHble MaTepumans B

HEeZOCTYMHOM Ans JeTel MecTe.

YTUnusnpynTe Bce YNakoBOYHblE

MaTepuanbl B COOTBETCTBUN C

HOpMamm Mo OXpaHe OKpYxatoLLen

cpeabl.

OnekTpuyeckoe 060pyaoBaHne

NpeACTaBnAT ONacHOCTb AN

Aeteil. Bo Bpems pabotbl

[yX0BOrO LUKacha He AonyckanTe K

HEMY [IETEN, a TaKkKe He

paspeLLanTe M urpatb C HAM.

He pasmeLyante Hag npubopom

npeaMeThl, KOTOpble AeTH MOTYT

nonblTaTbCs 4OCTaTh.

YTMHVI?.aLWIﬂ CTaporo usgenusa
CootBetctaue [iupektuse EC 06 ytunuzauum
3MEKTPUYECKOro U INEKTPOHHOro 06opyAOBaHUA
(WEEE) u yTunu3auus BblwepLero u3
ynOTpeGneHwﬂ obopyaoBaHus:

]
[anHoe n3penue cooteetcTayeT [upekTvee EC 06
YTUIM3aLMM 3NEeKTPUHECKOrO 1 ANEKTPOHHOTO

obopygosanus (2012/19/EU). larHoe nspenve
MMeeT MapKMPOBKY, YKa3bIBAIOLLYIO Ha Y TUAM3ALMIO

8/RU

€ro KaK aneKTPUYECKOr0 W 3MIEKTPOHHOTO
o6opynoBanus (WEEE).
970 n3genne NPoN3BeAEHO 13 BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHBIX
getarnei 1 matepuanos, KoTopble nognexar
MOBTOPHOMY MCMOMb30BaHNIO 1 nepepaboTke.
Moatomy He BbibpacbiBaiTe usgenme ¢ 06bIYHbIMM
ObITOBLIMM OTXOAAMM MOCHE 3aBEpLUEHNS ero
akcnnyataumm. Ero cnegyet caoatb B
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMIA LIEHTP MO yTMn3aLmm
9MEKTPUYECKOrO M 3NeKTPOHHOro obopyaosaxus. O
MECTOHaXOXAEHNN TakuX LiEHTPOB Bbl MOXETE
y3HaTb B MECTHbIX OpraHax BnacTy.
CootBetcTaue [inpektnse EC 06 orpaHuyeHnm
copaepxaHus BpedHbIx BewecTs (RoHS):
MpuobpeTeHHoe Bamn u3nenue cooTBETCTBYET
Ivpextnee EC o npaBunax orpaHnyeHns
copiepxaHus BpeaHbix BewecTs (2011/65/EU). OHo
He COLEPXUT BPeAHbIX W 3anpeLLeHHbIX MaTepuaros,
yKasaHHbIX B [IpekTuBe.
YTVIHVI3aL|VIﬂ ynakoBO4YHbIX MaTepuanoB
*  YnakoBo4Hble MaTepuarnsl OnacHb! 415 AeTen.
XpaHuTe ynakoBouHbIE MaTepuanbl B
Be30nacHoM 1 HelOCTYMHOM Ana feTen
MecTe.YNakoBOoYHbIE MaTepuarbl u3genvs
WM3rOTOBIEHBI N3 MATEPUAIoB, MOANEKaLLNX
BTOPUYHOII nepepaboTke. YTunuanpyite nx
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM 06pa3om 1 copTupyiTe
COrMacHO MHCTPYKLMIA No oBpateHuio ¢
0TXOAaMK, NOANEXaLLMMI BTOPUYHON
nepepaboTke. He yTunuanpyiite nx BMecTe ¢
00bI4HbIMM ObITOBBIMM OTXOAGMM.

ﬂnﬂ OyAyLwei TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM
CoxpaHuTe OpUrMHanbHYH YNakoBOYHYH
kopobky 1 nepeoauTe npubop B He.
CrepyiiTe yka3aHnsM, HaHECEHHbIM Ha
ynakoske. Ecnu opuruHanbHas ynakoBouHas
kpoBka He coXpaHunach, 3aBepHuTe u3genme B
Nny3bIpyaTyto yrakosKy UM NoOMecTUTe B
NMOTHbIN KApPTOH. HaexXHo 3aKneiTe Kneikon
NEHTOV.

OcmoTpuTe Npubop CHapyxu Ha npeameT
BO3MOXHbIX MOBPEXAEHNA NpK
PaHCMOPTUPOBKE.
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E Obwwme cBepeHun
0630p

1 OpJHOKOHTYPHas 30Ha Harpesa
2 MOHTaXHbIN 3aXUM
3 KpblLuka KOHGOpKy

TeXHUYecKne XapaKTepPUCTUKM

OcHoBHast KpbILLKa
[IBYXKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpesa

Hanpsxenue/yacTota 220-240 B~/380-415B 2N ~ 50 'y
- Obuyan notpebnaeman MOLHOCTL 6700 Bt
[peaoxpanntens 25A116A X2

KoHdhopku

: [le peauﬁﬁ npasas

] ORHOKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpeea

160 mMm

 MOLLHOCTS

1500 Bt

[ Knacc 3awmvei -1

CreneHb 3awwmTh! IP 44

3meHeHb! 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOro

Mpu ycoBEpLUIEHCTBOBAHNM KaYeCTBa NPOAYKLM
TeXHUYECKME XaPaKTEPUCTUKI MOTY T BbITh
YBELOMIEHIS.

nniocTpaumm B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE
ABNSIOTCS CXEMaTUYHBIMU 1 MOTYT HECKOTTBKO
0TNNYATLCS OT KOHKPETHOTO U3enus.

HaueHusl, ykasaHHble Ha 3TUKeTKax U3aernms
1M1 B COMPOBOANTENBHOM [OKYMEHTALNN,
nonyyeHbl B NabopaTopHbIX YCHOBUSX
COrMacHO COOTBETCTBYHOLMM CTaHAapTaMm.
371 AaHHbIe MOTYT BbITb MHBIMK B
3@BMCMMOCTM OT YCIOBMIA 3KCMnyaTaLum
n3penvs.

9/RU
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Mpubop KomkeH ycTaHaBmMBaThLCA
KBanunLMpOBaHHbLIM CMIELManicTom B
COOTBETCTBUM C AEMCTBYIOLLMMM HOPMaMK 1
npaeunamu. B npoT1BHOM Cryyae rapaHTus
aHHynmpyetcs.MponssoauTens He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 32 NOBPEXAEHNS B pe3yrbTate
BbINOMHEHNS paboT nuLamu, He MEHLLMM
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEI KBanMdmKaLm. IT0 MOXeT
MPYBECTY K aHHYIMPOBaHWK) rapaHTuu.

[0Ar0TOBKa MECTA YCTaHOBKM,
anekTpu4eckoro 0bopyaoBaHmus
obecreunBaeTCs nokynatenem.

OMNACHO:

BeiToeoi npubop cneayeT ycTaHasnueats B
COOTBETCTBMM CO BCEMM MECTHBIMIM HOPMaMMU
MO NOLKMKHYEHWID ra30BOM0 WK
anekTpr4eckoro obopyaosaHus.

- OMACHO:

Aﬂpeme yem npucTynaThb K yCTaHoBKe,
BI3yarnbHO MPOBEPLTE OTCYTCTBUE BHELLHUX

nedekToB 1yX0BOro wkada.

[Mpu Hanuunn fedeKToB He yCTaHaBNMBanTe

ero. [oBpexaeHHble anekTponpnbopsI

npeacTaensioT cobol yrposy BaLuei
6e3onacHoCTm.

1

* MUHAMATIbHYI0 BbICOTY MOHTaXA BbITSKKM CM. B

PYKOBOACTBE MO €€ 3KCnnyataumn.
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Mo Hayana ycTaHOBKU

BapouHas naHernb npefHasHayeHa Ans yCTaHoBKM B

CTaHaapTHYto cToneLwHuly dhabpuyHoro

n3rotoenenus. Mexzay GbITOBOI TEXHUKON, CTEHaMM

KyXH1 1 Mebenbio crieyeT 0CTaBUTb ONPEeAeneHHoe

BesonacHoe pacctosiHne. CM. pucyHoK (pasmepb!

NpvBEAEHbI B MUNMMMETPaX).

+  ObecneybTe cBOOOHOE PacCTOSIHUE He MeHee
750 MM OT NOBEPXHOCTM NANTBI [0
NOBEPXHOCTEN HaJ HEM.

+ B cnyvae ycTaHOBKM HaanmMTHOTO
BO3JyX004MCTUTENS CODMIOAANTE MHCTPYKLIM
€r0 NPOV3BOANTENS B OTHOLLEHUN BbICOTHI
MOHTaxa ycTponcTBa (MuH. 650 mm).

+  CHumuTe BCe yNakoBOYHblE MaTepuanbl 1
chuKcaTopbl ANst TPAHCTIOPTHPOBKM.

*  Vlcnonb3yemble MOBEPXHOCTH, CUHTETUHECKME
MOKPBITUS 1 KNEen JOMKHbI BbiTh
TepmocToitkumm (He menee 100 °C).

= CronewwHnua gomkHa ObiTb BbIPOBHEHA MO
YPOBHIO W 3aKpenseHa.

= CpenaiiTe BbIpe3 B CTOMELLHULE B
COOTBETCTBUM C YCTAHOBOYHBIMY pPa3mMepamm
BapOYHO NaHenu.

T ——

6lmm min

- MuHUMarbHoe paccTosiHNE MEXAY KYXOHHBIMM
LWwkaamm1 JOMKHO PaBHATLCS LUNPUHE
BapOYHOW NOBEPXHOCTH.
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YcTaHOBKa U nogknioyeHue

*  bbiToBoit npubop crepyeT ycTaHaBnmBaTh B
COOTBETCTBMWN CO BCEMU MECTHLIMW HOPMaMu
NO NOAKNKYEHNIO ra3oBoro U aNeKTpU4ECKoro
0bopyaoBaHus.

Tabnunyka HaxoanTCA Ha 3aHeN CTOPOHe
kopnyca npubopa.

+  UHyp nuTanms npubopa gomkeH
COOTBETCTBOBATH NapameTpaM, ykasaHHbIM B
Tabnuie "TexH4eckue XxapakTepucTukm'.

He ycTaHaBnmBaliTe BapouHyto NaHernb B
MeCTax C OCTPbIMK Kpadamu unu yrnamu.
CTeknokepamnyeckas NoBepPXHOCTb MOXET
pa3bnTecs!

=35 1eKTPOMOHTaXKHBIX PABOT OTKMIOUMTE

lMopxnioyeHue K anekTpoceTy

lMogkntoyaiTe n3genue K po3eTke UM NUHUK C
3a3eMINEHNEM, 3aLLMLIEHHON MUHMATIOPHBIM
aBTOMATUYECKVM BbIKMOYaTENEM C
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM HOMUHAOM, KOTOPbIi1 yKa3aH B
Tabnuue «TeXHM4EeCKNe XapakTepUCTUKNY.
YCTaHOBKY 3a3eMneHnst AOMKEH BbIMOMHATb
KBAnMGULIMPOBaHHBIN 3NeKTPUK (Mpu
MCMONMb30BaHNM M3AENNS C TPaHCHOPMaTOPOM UM
6e3 Hero). Halua koMnaHus He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a YLLepb, NOHECEHHbIN
BCMEACTBME UCMONb30BaHUs M3penns be3
3a3eMIIEHNS, BbINOHEHHOTO B COOTBETCTBIM C
MECTHbIMM HOpMamy 1 Npasnnamm.

OMACHO:
Mepes BbINONHEHMEM KakiX-nn6o

npuBop 0T 3NEKTPUYECKON CETH.
CyLLeCTBYET pUCK MOPAXEHNS
3MEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM!

MogknioyeHwe Kabena nUTaHMa

OMACHO:

Moakntouermne npubopa k anexTpoceTn
IOIKEH BbINOMHATL KBANM(ULMPOBAHHbI
CcneLuarnucT, MeloLLMin paBo Ha
BbINONHEHNe Taknx paboT. MapaHTUiHbIN
NepyoA HaumMHaeTCs ToNbKo nocne
NPaBUMbHON YCTAHOBKM.

[pon3BOANTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
32 NOBPEXAEHNS B PE3ynbTaTe BbINOMHEHNS
paboT nuuamu, He MELLIMMM
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KBanudukaLum.

Mpy MOHTaXxe NPoBOAKM HEOOX0AMMO
06nt0aaTh HaLMOHaNbHbIE/MECTHbIE
[3MEKTPOTEXHNYECKME MPABUNA W HOPMbI, @
TakXXe UCMOMb30BaTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLNE
PO3eTKM/LUTENCENbHbIE BUMKM W BUMKY ANS
AyXxoBku. B cnyyae ecnu npeaenbsHble
3HAYEHNS MOLLHOCTYM NPOAYKLIM NPEBbILLAT
AOMYCTUMYIO Harpy3aKky Ha BUIKY W PO3eTKy,
u3fenue [OMKHO BbiTb NOAKMIOYEHO Yepes
CTaLMOHapHOE 3MEKTPUYECKOe
obopynoBahue Hanpsamyio 6e3

MCNOMb30BaHNA BUIKW 1 PO3ETKN.

OMACHO:

LLIHyp n1TaHMs He BOMKEH BbiTb CAaBNEH,
)KaT, @ TaKKE He LOKeH
conpukacaTbCs C HarpeBarLwuMncs
KOMMOHEHTaMN U3AEnus.

3ameHy NOBPEXAEHHOrO LUHYPa NUTaHUs
JOIDKEH BbINOMHATb KBANU(ULMPOBAHHbIN
3nekTpuk. B NpoTMBHOM Crnyyae 3T0 MoxXeT
NPUBECTM K MOPAXEHMIO SMEKTPUYECKIM
TOKOM, KOPOTKOMY 3aMblKaHWio Mnn
BO3ropaHuto!

+  TloAKmtoUYeHMe AOMKHO BINOMHATHLCS B
COOTBETCTBUY C HALMOHaNbHBIMU HOPMaMM.

+  [lapaMeTpbl 3NEKTPUYECKON CETH [OMKHbI
COOTBETCTBOBATb flaHHbIM, YKA3aHHbIM Ha
nacnopTHoit Tabnuuke npubopa. MacnopTHast

1. Ecnu kabenb nMTaHWUA He BXOAUT B KOMMMEKT
nocraeku, Heobxoaumo BbibpaTh kabenb
nuTanus no Tabnuue (TexHudeckue
Xapakmepucmuku, cmp. 9) COOTBETCTBEHHO
TUNY SMEKTPUYECKOI CETY B BaLLEM [JOME W
BbINOSHUTbL NOAKIIOYEHNE B COOTBETCTBIM C
NpUBEAEHHON CXEMOMN.

Ecrm HeT BO3MOXHOCTW yCTaHOBUTb

aBTOMATUYECKUIA BBIKIIOYATENb HA BCE KOHTaKTbI, TO

B COOTBETCTBUM C AvpekTBamu MOK crepyet

MCMIONb30BaTh A/151 NOAKMOYEHNS pasMblkaTenm ¢

KOHTaKTHbIM 3330pOM HE MeHee 3 MM (nnaBkue

NPeoXpaHNTENH, 3aLMTHBIE CETEBbIE BbIKIOYATENH,

3amblikatenu). MecTo noakmoYeHns JOMKHO

HaxoauTbCA PSAOM C NPUBOPOM, HO HEe Hapd NIMTON.

HecobntofieHne 3Tnx ykasaHuin MOXET BbI3BaTh

npobremsl B NpoLECce 3KCnnyaTtaLuy, a Takke

NPYBECTY K aHHVIIMDOBAHWIO rapaHTm Ha nonbop.

B kayeCTBe [ONOMNHNTENBHON Mepbl
0€30NacHOCTN PEKOMEHOYETCA
CNoNb30BaTb yCTp0l7|CTBO 3allnTHOro
OTKMKYEHUA.

2. CHuMMTE KPbILLKY KNEMMHOI KOPOBKY C
MOMOLL|bI0 OTBEPTKM.

3. BcraBbTe kabenb nuTaHus No4 KNeMMHbIN
32XVM NoA KNemMami 1 3akpenure ero ¢
MOMOLL|bI0 BMHTA, BCTABNEHHOTO B 3TOT 3aXKNUM.
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4. TpucoeauHaiTe NpoBoaa CornacHo
NPVUBEAEHHON CXEME.

5.

6.

kT

2%
OV~

lMocne nofcoeamHeHVs NpOBO/IOB 3aKPOTE
KPbILLKY KNEMMHO KOPOBKM.

Cregute 3a TeM, YTOObI NOAKMIOYEHHBIV Kabenb
NUTaHUS He npukacancs kK npubopy u He Bbin
3axat Mexgay npnbopom 1 CTEHO.

Mo nprynHam 6e30MacHOCTM AMHA
kabersl NUTaHNs He [OMKHA NPeBbIllaTh

2 M.

WMHCTpYKUMA No MOHTaXY
1

[NepeBepHUTE BapOYHYIO NAHEb W NONOKUTE ee
Ha POBHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.
IMpw ycTaHOBKE BApOYHOM NaHENN HaHeCUTE
YNNOTHUTENbHYH NPOKNaAKY, HAXOASLLYHCS B
yNaKoBKe, N0 NepUMETPY BAPOYHON MaHENM, Kak
MoKa3aHo Ha CrefyIoLLEM pUCYHKe, YTOBbI OHa

1 Kpas cTekna.

UT06bl 3aKpenuTb PUKCUPYHOLLLYIO MPYXUHY,
BCTaBbTE B MPOPE3b HA NPYKMHE BUHT 1
3ABMHTUTE €r0 B OTBEPCTUE B HUXKHEI YacTy
Kopryca, kak nokasaHo Ha puc.
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S

4.

5.

HekoTopble Mogenv n3aenus MoryT
NOCTaBNATLCA B KOMMNEKTE C YKE

TaHOBMEHHbIMY PUKCHPYIOLLMM
NPYXnHaMU.

KommuecTBo huKCvpyHoLMX NPYxXUH Ha
BALLEM N3LENMM MOXET Pa3nu4aThCs B
38BUCUMOCTH OT MOZENMN.

L

lMonoxuTe BapOYHYH NaHemb Ha CTOMELLHNLY 1
BbIPOBHANTE €e.

lMocne pa3melLenns Ha paboyeii MOBEPXHOCTH
BapoYHyto naHenb byeT nerko 3admkcupoBaTth
npy nomoLLy 3axmumoB. Ecnn paamepel paboyeit
MOBEPXHOCTW HE NMO3BONSIOT 3TOFO CAENaTth,
MOKHO 3aKpenuTb ABa MOHTaXHbIX 3aX1Ma Ha
nepeaHei 4acTv NPOAYKTa, Kak NoKasaHo Ha
PUCYHKE HIDKE.

AW N =

BapoyHas naHenb
BuHT

MOHTaXHBIN 3aXUM
Cronewwruua

Ecnu BapoyHas naHerb yCTaHaBNMUBaeTCs Ha
KyXOHHbIA LWKadumk, He0bX0ANUMO OTAENUTL
lee 0T LWKadhumKa NOMKON, Kak Noka3aHo Ha
PUCYHKE BblLwe. [Tpn yCTaHOBKE Hap,
BCTPOEHHON AyXOBKOW B 3TOM HeT
HeoOXxoaNMOCTH.
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Ecnu noa BapoyHoi naHenb HaxoanTes OMACHO:

BbIABIDKHOI SILUWK, HYTO NO3BONSET AOTPOHYTbCS 10 \ He pexomeHayeTes ucnons3osats ans

Hee CHU3y, HeOBXOAMMO 3aKpPbITb HIDKHIOK CTOPOHY -'—J—'npmcoenmueHmn [Ipyr¥ie 0TBEPCTS, TaK MpH
Kopnyca [EPEBAHHON NaHENbO. . 3TOM MOXHO NOBPEANTL ra30BYH0 1
MEKTPUYECKYIO CUCTEMbI.

el — ‘BapouHast NaHe b COREPKMT KOMMOHEHTBI,

it : paboTaloLLe Ha rase 1 3MekTpoaHepru. 1o

| 9TOV NPUYMHE ee KpenmneHue Ha 6apHoi

il | CTOVIKE CrIeflyeT NPON3BOMUTb TOMbKO B

E KDENEXHbIX OTBEPCTHSIX, MCTIONb2YA MpH

C 15w 3TOM TOMbKO MpUNAralolLMecs: UKCHpYIOLLE

3MEMEHTbI 11 BUHTI 1 PYKOBOZACTBYSCh

Bua c3aav (oTeencTvA ANA NoAcoeAMHEHUS yKa3aHMAMM, PUBEAEHHBIMI B PYKOBOACTBE.
PacronoxXeH1e CoeaMHNTENbHBIX OTBEPCTHIA, B npoTisHoM cryyae oHa byper
MOKa3aHHOE Ha PUCYHKE HILKE, SIBNAETCS NPEACTABNATH OMACHOCTb ANA 6E30MaCHOCTI
CXEMATUYECKMM 1 MOXET OTNMYATHCA B KN3HA 1 IMYLLECTBA.

3aBUCMMOCTM OT MOAeNU n3aenus.
3aernme MUX B COOTBETCTBAM C
COeANHNTENbHBbIMW OTBEPCTUAMM HA Ballem
nsgenun.

KonnyecTso huKCHpyHOLMX NPYXKUH Ha
BaLLEM W3AENNN MOXET pa3nuyaThCs B
3aBCMMOCTN OT MOAENN.

OKoHuaTenbHas npoBepka
1. Okcnnyataums usgenms.
2. TlpoBepbTe, NPOM3OLLIIO NN BKITIOHEHNE.

13/RU
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PekomeHAaLum no 3KOHOMUM
3NeKTpO3Heprum

o pekomeHaaunm noMoryT Bam UCNoNb3oBaTb
n3genue 3Konorn4eckn YncTbim crnocobom un
OKOHOMUTb 3NEKTPOIHEPINIO.

Pa3amopaxwsaliTe 3aMOpPOXeHHbIE NPOAYKT
nepep NpUroToBMEHNEM.

[oTOBbTE NULLY B 3aKPbITON Nocype. Mpn
NPUrOTOBNEHNN B OTKPLITON Mocy e

SHepFOI'IOTDGGJ'IeHMe MOXeT Bo3pacTvt B 4 pasa.

BbibupaiiTe KOHXOpKY COOTBETCTBEHHO
pa3amepy AHa nocyapl. O6sa3aTensHo
BbIOVpaiiTe nocy/y COOTBETCTBEHHO 0BbEMY
npurotonsiemoro 6roaa. Yem Gonbiue 06beM
rnocyzbl, TeM BblLLE 3HepronoTpedreHue.
[Lnsi NIpUroTOBIIEHNS MWLM Ha ANEKTPUYECKMX
KOH(hOpKaXx MCroNb3yiTe Mocyy TONMbKO C
MOCKMM HOM.

Mocypa ¢ TonCTbIM AHOM NyuLLEe NPOBOAUT
TENMO, YTO MO3BONSIET HA TPETb COKPATUTL
noTpebnexne aHeprmm.

Paamep nocypp! 0mKeH COOTBETCTBOBATb
paamepy 3oH Harpesa. He cregyet
MCMOMb30BaTh NOCY/Y C AHOM MEHbLUEro
[MaMeTpa, Yem anameTp KOH(OPKY.
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Cnegute 3a Tem, 4Tobbl 30HBI HAarpeBa W HO
nocyabl Obln YMCTBIMM. 3arpsisHEHNs
YXy[LWaKT Tennonepeaayy Mexay 30Hou
Harpesa W AHOM MoCyAbl.

Ecrv 6noio rotoBUTCS AONTO, BbIKMoYaiTe
30HY Harpesa 3a 5-10 MUHYT 10 OKOHuYaHs
NPUroTOBNEHMS!. /Icnonb3oBaHne 0cTaTo4YHOro
Tenna no3eonseT cakoHoMUTb A0 20%
3NEKTPOIHEPTIN.

MoAaroToBKa K 3kcnnyarauuu
Oumnctka npwﬁopa nepea Ha4anom aKkcnnyatayum

HekoTopble MotoLLMe CPELCTBA 1 YuCTALLME
Matepwarbl MoryT NnoBpeAUTb MOBEPXHOCTb.
He ncnonbayitTe Ans YnCTKM arpeccuBHble
MOIOLYE CPEACTBA, UNCTALLME
MOPOLUKM/KPEMBI, @ TaKxKe OCTpble NPeaMEeTHI.

CHumuTe Bce YynakoBO4HblE€ MaTepuansbl.

2. TpoTpuTe NOBEPXHOCTb NprGopa BraXHoM

TKaHbI0 UMM ryBKOIA M BITPUTE HACcyXo.



https://masternix.ru/

E MpaBuna aknnyarauun BapoHom naHenu

O6wme cBegeHUsA 0 NPUTrOTOBNEHUN
n1im

He 3anonHsitTe kacTpronio
pacTuUTenbHbIM Macnom bonee Yem Ha
0AHy TpeTb. [pu HarpeBaHun macna
He OCTaBsiATe BapOYHyH0 NaHenb 6e3
npucmotpa. OcTeperaiTech
BO3ropaHus packanexHbix macen. He
TywmTe oroHb Boaon! Mpu
BO3rOpaHWM Macna Hakpoiite nocygy
O[EANOM WUIN BRAXHON TkaHbHo. 1o
BO3MOXHOCTM BbIKIIOYMTE BAPOYHYIO
naHenb 1 NO3BOHWUTE B NOXAPHYHO
cnyx6y.

= lepep xapeHbem MpoayKTbl HyXHO
obsizatenbHo obcylmBaTh. OnyckaiTe
NPOAYKTbI B TOPSIHMIA KNP C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.
3amoposkeHHble MPOAYKTbI Nepes XapeHbem
CIieflyeT NOSHOCTLIO PA3MOPO3NTh.

=  [locyay, B KOTOPON pa3orpeBaeTcs Xup,
HaKpbIBaTb HEMb3s.

< Tocyny criemyet CTaBuTb Ha NANTY TaKM
00pa3om, 4Tobbl pyyKM HE HarpeBanuch Hag
ropsiien NOBEPXHOCTbIO NNUTLI. He cTaBbTe Ha
NAUTY HEYCTOMYMBYIO MOCYAY, KOTOpast NErko
ONpOKNAabIBAETCS.

«  He cTaBbTe Ha BKIOYEHHbIE KOHCHOPKYN NYCTYHO
nocyay — 3T0 MOXET NPUBECTN K e
MOBPEXAEHMHO.

<« He ocTaBnsitTe BKMOYEHHBIMW KOHOPKH, Ha
KOTOPbIX HET MOCY/Ibl — 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K
nospexaexuto nmmTbl. Obs3aTensHo
BbIKNIOYaANTE KOHDOPKM NOCIIE OKOHYaHNs
MPUrOTOBIIEHNS MULLW.

«  He cTaBbTe Ha NNMTY NNacTMaccoByto UM
anloMUHYEBYHO Mocyay, TakKak Ha ropsyen
MOBEPXHOCTV OHU MOTYT pacnnaBUTbCS.
PacnnaBuBLUecs MaTepuarnsl criesyeT cpasy
KE CHMLLATL C NOBEPXHOCTH.

Takyto nocyay Takxe He crefyet
MCMIONb30BaTh A1 XPaHeHNs! MNLLEBbIX
NPOZYKTOB.

«  MoxHo ucnonb30BaTh TONLKO NOCYAY C
MOCKMM [JHOM.

< Paamep nocyabl JOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATL
KONW4eCTBY NPOAYKTOB. Toraa npoayKTbl He
OyayT BbINMECKMBATLCA W3 NOCY/bI, U He
NPUAETCS NULLHWIA Pa3 MbiTb NAKUTY.

He knagute Ha KOH(OPKN KPbILLKK KACTPIOMb.

Pa3ameLwaiite nocyay no LEHTPY KOH(OPKK.
Ecrm HyHO nepeMecTuTb Mocyy Ha apyryio
KOHCDOPKY, NOAHUMUTE e€ M NepecTaBbTe. Hu B
KOEM CIyYae He nepeaBwraiiTe nocyay no
MOBEPXHOCTW NANTHI.

CoBeTbl N0 UCNONb30BaHMID
CTeKNnoKepamMmnyeCcknux BapoUHbIX naHenei

CTekriokepamuieckasi NOBEPXHOCTb YCTOMUMBA
K Harpesy 1 GonbLUMM Nepenaaam
TemnepaTypbl.

He KknaguTe Ha CTeKNoKepaMnyeckyto
MOBEPXHOCTb MPOAYKTHI 1 APYTUE NPEAMETbI U
He MCTonba3yiiTe ee B kaYecTBe pasaenoyHom
[OCKM.

Vcnonb3yitTe nocyfy TOMbKO C rMaaKkiM AHOM.
Mocyna ¢ ocTpbIMM kpasiMi MOXeT noLiapanaTth
MOBEPXHOCTb.

He vcronb3ayitTe anoMUHKEBYIO Mocyay, Tak
KaK antoM1Huit MOXeT NOBpeanTL
CTEKIIOKEPaMUYECKYHO MOBEPXHOCT.
BbinnecHysLunecst
MpOLKTbI MOTYT
noBpeauTL

CTEKIOKEePaMMYECKYHo
MOBEPXHOCTb, M TEM
cambIM Bbl3BaTb
noxap.

He ncnonbayitte
nocyAy C BOTHYTbIM M
BbIMyKMbIM AHOM.

Vicnonbayite nocyay
TOMBKO C NAOCKVM

[AHom. Takasi nocyaa
HarpesaeTcs GbICTPO 1
PaBHOMEPHO.

Ecnm anameTp nocy bl
CTMLLKOM Mar, 3Heprus
ByayT pacxofoBaThest
BNYCTYIO.
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Jkcnnyarauma BapoYHbIX NaHenein

1 2
4

[ByXKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpesa 12-14/21-23 cm
OpHOKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpesa 14-16 cm
OpHOKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpesa 18-20 cm
OpHOKOHTYpHas 30Ha Harpesa 16-18

CM CNUCOK PEKOMEHAOBAHHbIX AMaMEeTPOB
nocyAl ANs UCNONb30BaH!s Ha
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX KOH(DOPKaX.

BwnN -

MaHenb ynpasnexus

ONACHO:

. Criegute 3a Tem, 4Tobbl Ha BapOUHyHD

naHenb HUYero He ynano. flaxe HebonbLume
npeameThl (HanpUMep, CONoHKa) MoryT
NMOBPEaMTb BApOYHYIO NaHerb.

He nonb3yiTech Bapo4HON NaHemMbIo, ecnu
Ha Heit eCTb TPeLHbI. B TpeLynHbl MoxeT
nonacTb BOAA U BbI3BaTb KOPOTKOE
3amMblkaHue.

[Mpyn 0BHapYXEHUN Ha MOBEPXHOCTM KaKmX-
nnbOo NOBPEXAEHNI (HanpuMep, TPELLMH)
HeMeANEHHO BbIKMIOYUTE 3NeKTponpubop BO
n3bexaHne NopaKeHnst ANEKTPUYECKNM
TOKOM.

KoHdhopku cTeknokepammyeckon naHenm
nocre BKMIYEHNS BbICTPO HarpeBatTes u
SpKo cBeTATCA. He cMoTpuTe Ha sipkui CBeT.

TexHM4ecKne xapaKTepuCTUKM
[NaBHbIN BbIKNIOYaTEND

BrokupoBka KHoMok

D

_'._ Perynuposka
TemMneparypbl/YBenuueH1e BpemMeHm
Tanmepa

— Perynuposka
TeMnepaTypbl/YMEHbLLEHNE BPEMEHN
Tanmepa

** BKIoYEHNE BYX UM TPEX KOHTYPOB
HarpeBa
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* BriioueHme/oTKNIvHeH1e Tanmepa
** BKNio4EHNE/OTKIHEHNE KOHGOPKN

KHonku BbIGopa KoH(opok
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LinchpoBoii mHaMKaTop KOH(OPKM
. (ypoBHu Temnepatypbl o 0 [0 9)

CBeToanoaHble MHAVKATOPbI
BKITKOYEHNS BTOPOTO U TPETLEr0
KOHTYPOB Harpesa (psiaom C LMcpoBbIM
MHAVKATOPOM KOHXOPKM)

* Lndbposble nHAMKaTOpbI TaliMepa
(psiBOM pacnonoxeHs! 4 CBETOANOAHbIX
VHAMKATOPa — ANS KaXA0/ 13 YeTbIpex
KOHCpOpOK)

0CYLLECTBNAETCS C MOMOLLbIO CEHCOPHOM
nasenu. B mogensx ¢ Taimepom kaxgas
onepauus, BbINOMHsEMas Ha CEHCOPHON
naHenw ynpasnexns, NoATBEPKAaeTC

npasnexune aTUM NpuGopom
3BYKOBbIM CUTHAMOM.

CrieguTe 3a TeM, 4Tobbl NaHemb ynpaBneHns
BCerga bbina yncToN M CyXxon, Tak Kak Bnara

W TPA3b MOTYT HapyLWMTb ee paboTy.

(*) B Mogensix ¢ Taitmepom

1. BkmiounTe BapoUHyI0 NaHerb.
2. BKIIOUNTE HYXKHYIO KOHCDOPKY, MPUKOCHYBLUMCH K
e

i
(%)

Bbl6Opa KOHOPKI Bapo4HOI naHesm "
LMhpOBOM MHAMKATOPE COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN
KOH(DOPKM HAYHET MUraTb JEeCATMYHAs TOuKa.

Ecnu B Teyenue 10 cekyHA HUKaKue peicTBus He

BbIMONHAKTCA, BapOYHas naHesb

aBTOMATMYECKM NepenaeT B PEXUM OXKUAAHUS.

3. YCTaHOBUTE HyXHbI1 YpOBEHb TEMNEPATYPbI B
ananasone ot "1" 7o "9", noBbILwas ero ¢
MOMOLLIIO KHOMKM "+" WA NOHIKAS C MOMOLLbH
KHOMKu "—".

Ha

™ B mogensix, rae ectb 31 hyHKLMM

B mopensx ¢ yacamm

Bce nnniocTpaum u undposble fAaHHbIe
NPMBEAEHBI TOMbKO NS HArNAAHOCTU. BHELWHNI
BMA npubopa v ero yHKLMM MOryT OTM4YaTbCS

OT OMUCaHHbIX.

BxnroueHue BapoyHoii naHenu

MpukocHuTeck Ha 1 cekyay  kHorke "D Ha
naxenu ynpasnexus. Mpu aT0M BKMtoyaTcs
LchpoBbIe MHAMKATOPbI KOHGHOPOK. JTO 03HAYAET,
4TO BapoyHas naHenb rotoea k paboTe, 1 B Te4eHne
cnegytowmx 10 cekyHn MOXHO BblGpaTh HyXHble
KOHhopku. Bo BpeMs HaxaTnst rasHOro
Bbikniovatens "(0" Apyrvie aneMeHTbI ynpaBneHns
CMONb30BaTh HeMb3s.

Ha unchpoBbIx MHAMKaTopax Bcex koHgopok Byaet

0TOBpaXaTbCs MUratoLLi CUMBOS
JecsTUYHas TouKa.

Ecnu B TeyeHmne 10 cekyHA HUKaKue peNcCTBUA He
BbINOMHAKTCSA, BAPOYHAA NaHenb
aBTOMATMYECKM NepenaeT B PEXUM OKUAAHUS.
Ecrm HaxumaTb rmasHbii Boikniovatens "O©" Gonee
2 CeKyHf, BapoyHas NaHe b BbIKMKYUTCS 1
nepeiaeT B PeXuM OXuaaHusI.

KHomkn "+ 1 "—" MMet0T (hyHKLMIO MOBTOpa BBOA.
OT0 03HAYaET, YTO MPU AMNTENBHOM HaXaTUM KHOMKM
YpOBeHb TemmnepaTtypbl 6yaeT NoCTOSHHO
NOBbILLATLCA MM NOHWXKATLCS C MHTepBanom 0,4
CeKyHab!.

Ecru HauaTb HAaCTPOIMKy C HaXaTisl KHoMkn "+ Ha
MHAVKaTope KoHcopky nossutcs Ludpa "1". Ecrm
K Ha4yaTb HACTPOWKY C HaxxaTns KHOMKn "—", Ha
VHAVKaTOPE NOSBUTCA 3a[jaHHbIN YPOBEHb
Temneparypbl (Hanpumep, ByayT nonepemMeHHo
oTobpaxatbcs cumson "A" u ymdpa "9" ¢
nHTepBanom 0,5 cekyHabl). 3TO 03HAYaeT, YTo
BKITIOYEHA (DYHKLIMS YCKOPEHHOTO HarpeBa.
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YckopeHHbIW Harpes

OTa (yHKums obrieryaeT npurotoBnexne nuwm. Mpu

BKIIOYEHNN PEXMMa YCKOPEHHOTO Harpesa KoHgopka

B TEYEHWe onpeaeneHHoro Bpemenm byaet paboTatb

Ha MakcvMarnbHol MOLLHOCTH (cM. Tabruuy 1).

[Meprop yckopeHHOro Harpesa onpeaenseTcs

Bbl6paHHbIM YpOBHEM TeMnepaTypbl. 370

oTobpaxaeTcs YepeoBaHMEM MUFAtOLLLEro CUMBOMA

"A" N MUratoLLero 3HaueHns 3ajaHHoi TemnepaTypbl

(Hanpumep, noncekyHabl oTobpaxaeTcs cumeon "A"

1 noncekyHabl — uudpa "9").Mo okoHYaHuM nepuoaa

YCKOPEHHOrO Harpesa MOLLHOCTb KOHKDOPKM

CHW3MTCH, @ 3HayeHne Temnepatypbl Oyaet

CBETUTLCS NOCTOAHHO.

OYHKLMA YCKOPEHHOrO HarpeBa npeycMoTpeHa BO

BCEX KOHopKax.

BkntoueHue pexuma ycKOpeHHOro Harpesa

1. BKnounTe BapouHyto naHenb.

2. BbibepuTe HyxHy KOHPOPKY, KOCHYBLUMCh
COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEI KHOMKM BbibOpa.

3. YcraHoBuTe ypoBEHb TEMMEpaTypbl 9" ¢
MOMOLL|bI0 KHOMKK “—". Tlocne ycTaHoBKK
Temneparypbl Ha LMPOBOM MHANKATOPE HAYHY'T
nonepemerHo otobpaxartscs uudpa "9" n
cvmeon "A". 3T0 03Ha4aeT, YTo 3afiaH YPOBEHb
Temneparypbl 9" v BKMoYeHa dyHKLnA
YCKOPEHHOrO Harpesa.

4. 3atem B Teyerme 10 CexyHO C MOMOLLIbHO KHOMKM
"—"HyHo BbIBpaTb YpOBEHb TEMMEPATYPbI,
koTopbiii ByaeT ncnonb3oBaThes Ans
NPUrOTOBIIEHNS ML MO OKOHYaHWK neprosa
YCKOPEHHOrO Harpesa. [119 yCTaHOBKM YPOBHS
Temnepatypbl KoHdopkw (o1 "1" go "9")
1Cnonb3ymre KHonky 1" n "—". [peanonoxmm,
4TO 3a/1aH YPOBEHb 6.

5. Bo Bpems 0encTens pexuma yCKopeHHoro
HarpeBa Ha nHaukatope ByayT nonepemeHHo
oTobpaxartbcs cumson "A™ n undpa "6", a no
OKOHYaHW1 Neproa YCKOPEHHOTo HarpeBa Ha
nHavkatope ByaeT nocTosHHO CBETUTLCS Lndpa
"6".
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BbIknoyeHue pexuma yCKopeHHOro Harpesa

*  Yr06bl BbIKIMIOYMTD PEXMM YCKOPEHHOTO
HarpeBa paHbLUe BPEMEHW, YCTAHOBUTE C
MOMOLL|bI0 KHOMKM "—" ypoBeHb Harpesa "0".

< Ecrm ans npopomkerns npurotoBieHns muim
nocne 3aBepLUEHNs Nepuoaa YCKOPEHHOTO
HarpeBa He ycTaHoBreH Bonee HNU3K1i YpoBeHb
Temneparypbl, a BbibpaH ypoBeHb 9", T0
uepe3 10 cekyHa MuraHve npekpaturcs. 310
03HAYaEeT, YTO PEXNM YCKOPEHHOIO Harpesa
BbIKITIOYEH.

BbIknoyeHne Bapo4HoON naHenu

ECm HaxvMaTh rmaBHblit Bbikmiovatens "O" Gonee

2 CeKyHf, BapoYHas naHemb BbIKIYUTCS 1

NEePeaeT B PEXVM OXMOAHNS.

Cvmeon "Hi" va LIMOPOBOM MHAMKATOPE

COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEN KOHPOPKN YKa3bIBAET Ha Hanmume

0CTaTO4HOrO TENna, KOTOPOE MOXHO MCMOMNb30BaTb

Mnocie BbIKMKOYEHNS BAPOYHON NaHEeNM.

BbIknioyeHue oTAenbHbIX KOH(OPOK

EcTb Tpyn cnocoba BbIKMo4eHnst KOHOPOK.

1. OHOBPEMEHHOE KacaH1e KHOMOK R e R

2. CHWKeHMe ypoBHs Temnepatypsbl ao "0" ¢
MOMOLLbH KHOMKK "—";

3. BbIKIKOYEHMe KOHAOPKY MO Tarimepy (npu
Hanmymn).

1. OaHOBpEMeHHOe KacaHue KHomok "+ n "—".

BbibpaTb HyxHyI0 KOHOPKY C MOMOLLBIO KHOMKM

BbIGOpa KOH(OPOK (Hanpumep, ""). Mpn aTom Ha

LMchpOBOM MHAMKATOPE BbIOPaHHOM KOHKOPKM nGi
NOSIBUTCS AECATUYHAS TOYKA. 3aTEM OJHOBPEMEHHO
KOCHYTbCS KHomok "+ 1 "—". Kochopka
BbIKIOUMTCS.

2. CHueHVe YPOBHSA TemnepaTypbl KOHOPKU A0
"0" c nomMoLublo KHOMKKM "—".

OTaenbHyI0 KOHPOPKY MOXHO BbIKMIOUMTb, CHINB
YpOBEHb Temnepatypbl 10 "0".

3. Belkntouenme koHdopku no Talimepy (npm
Hanmuum)

[Mo 1cTe4eHNN 3aAaHHOTO BPEMEHW Tanmep
BbIKIIOYMT COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO KOHAPOPKY. Ha Bcex
MHAVKaTopax noseaTcs Ludpbl 0" 1 00",
VIHOMKaTop BKMIOYEHNS [BYX UM TPEX KOHTYPOB
Harpesa 1 CBETOANOMHbIE MHAMKATOPbI KOH(HOPOK
PAAOM C LIMKPOBLIM MHAMKATOPOM TaiMepa
noracHyT.

Kpome T0ro, no ucte4eHnm 3ajaHHoro BpEMeHm
MpO3BYYMT 3BYKOBOI CUrHaN. OTOT 3BYKOBOW CUTHan
MOKHO OTKITKOUMTb, MPUKOCHYBLUWCH K Mtoboit 13
KHOMOK Ha naHesn ynpasnexns.
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BxkntoueHue KoHppK ¢ ABYMA unu Tpems
KOHTypamu Harpesa**

BkntoyeHne gBYXKOHTYPHON KOHChOPKK
BbibepuTe HyxHYtO KOH(OPKY C ABYMS KOHTYpamm
Harpesa. Ha uudpoBom nHankaTope
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN KOH(OPKN HAYHET MUraTh
[EecATMYHAsA TOuKa.

YCTaHoBMTE ypOBEHb TEMNEpaTypbl 0T 1,40 9 1
BKIHOYMTE BTOPOI KOHTYP Harpesa kHonkoi "C)",
CBeTOAMOAHbIN MHAVKATOP BTOPOrO KOHTYPa PSAOM

KOHEopkn " 8ls" Hauner HernpepbIBHO MUraTh. "
[Ty KaXx oM NPUKOCHOBEHUMN K KHOMKE PEXIM
paboTbl ABYXKOHTYPHOI KOH(OPKN N3MEHSETCS:
BTOPOW KOHTYP BKITIOYAETCS UM OTKITIOYAETCS.
[lononHUTENbHbINM KOHTYP Harpesa MOXHO BKIHOUNTL
TONBKO B TOM CIlyyae, eCrnv [insi OCHOBHOIO KOHTYpa
yCTaHOBMEH YPOBEHb Temnepatypebl o1 "1™ go "9".
BknroueHWe TPEXKOHTYPHON KOHhopKK

o

@
®

BKrioyeHne BTOpOro 1 TpeTbero KOHTypa BbibpaHHoi
KOH(POPKM C MOMOLLIbH) KHOMKM

BrokupoBka KHONOK* (B Mofensx ¢ yacamu)
Ecnm npukacatbesi K KHOMke '@" Oonee 2 cekyHp,
CeHcopHas NaHenb ynpasnenus Oyaet
3abnok1poBaHa. BeinonHeHne 3Toi onepatym
NoATBEPXOAETCS 3BYKOBLIM CrHanom. Mocne aroro

HaYMHaeT MUraTb CBETOAMOMHbIN MHAMKATOP '@" n
KHOMKM BCEX KOHADOPOK BroKMpytoTCs.
BrokupoBaHue KHOMOK ynpaBnexns KOHPOpKamm
BO3MOJHO TOJbKO B paboyem pexume. Ecrin

"Or B pabouem pexume 6IOKMpPOBKA U OTMEHA
GNOKMPOBKM KHOMOK CEHCOPHOW naHenu
ynpaBneHusi BbINOMHSETCA C NOMOLLbIO KHOMKM

Bbibepute HyxHyt0 KOHDOPKY C TPEMS KOHTYpamm
Harpesa. Ha LudpoBom nHankaTope
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN KOH(OPKN HAYHET MUraTh
[ecATMYHas To4Ka. YCTaHOBUTE YPOBEHD
Temnepatypbl 0T 1 40 9 1 BKMO4MTE BTOPOA KOHTYP
Harpesa kHorkoit "€,

CBeToanoaHbIi MHAMKATOp BTOPOTO KOHTYPa psiaom
C LpOBLIM MHANKATOPOM COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN

KOHDOPKM " 8" HauHeT CBETUTLCS nocToAHHO. MMpn

NOBTOPHOM NPUKOCHOBEHIN K KHomke "€

BKIIOYUTCS TPETUI KOHTYP Hz%rﬁeaa 1 HAYHET MUraTh
a

CBETOAVOAHDBIN MHAVKATOP "8la" TPETbEro KOHTYpa
Mpu cnepytowem NpMKOCHOBEHMM K KHOMKe ™
TPETUIA KOHTYP KOH(popKuM oTKnroumnTes. Kaxabii
pa3 npu BbINONHEHWUN 3TOrO AEUCTBUA PEXUM
paboThl ABYX- UMK TPEXKOHTYPHbIX KOH(OPOK
M3MEHSETCH.

=y

:
:
et

......

- .

KOHChOpKM 3a6MOKMpOBaHbI: AECTBYET TOMBKO
rnasHbii Boikoyatens' ", Moka KHOMKu .
3abN0oKMPOBaHbI, CBETOAVOAHBIN MH,qMKaTop'@"
Oypet muratb. BnokupoBka KHOMOK COXpaHsETCS 1
nocre BbIKMKYEHUs BAPOYHON MaHEenNu, no3ToMy npu
CreayioLLEM BKITHOUYEHUM BAPOYHOW MaHe N OHu
OynyT 3abnokunpoBaHbl. YTo6bl Nonb3oBaTses
BApOYHOI MaHEMbH0, CHaYarna HyHO OTKITIYNTb
OIOKMPOBKY KHOMOK.

+ & 0

UroGbl CHATb GIOKMPOBKY KHOMOK YNpaBneHus
jal

KOHhOPKaMM, NPUKOCHNTECH K KHOMKE O Ha 2
CeKyHabl. BeinonHexne atoi onepamm
NOATBEPX/IAETCA 3BYKOBLIM CUTHANOM.
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Mocre 3T0ro0 CBETOAMOMHbIN MHAMKaTop '8l

noracHeT. 3TO 03Ha4aeT, YTO CEHCOpHas NaHerb

ynpaeneHns pa3broknpoBaHa v er MOXHO

nonb3oBaThCs, kak 00bIYHO.

BrokupoBka ot geten

OT1a (hyHKLMS 1aeT BO3MOXHOCTb NPEAOTBPaTUTL

CIyyaiHoe BKIIYEHNEe KOH(OPOK AeTbMu. [1ns

OoKMpOBKM JOCTYNa AETEN K CEHCOPHON NaHe M

npeaycMOTPeEHa creumarnbHas YCnoxXHeHHas

npouepypa. BkntoueHue n oTknioueHne 6riokMpoBkm

OT AeTel BO3MOXHO TOMbKO B PEXVME OXWAAHNS.

BxniouyeHne 611OKMPOBKM CEHCOPHOI NaHenu

1. BkmiounTe BapOYHyt0 NaHe b, KOCHYBLIMCh
rnaBHoro Bbiknioyarens "0,

2. OnHOBPEMEHHO KocHWTeCh KHonok "+ 1 "—" 1
He OTMycKanTe He MeHee 2 CEeKyHf.

3. 3aTem cHoBa KOCHUTECH KHOMKM "+,

» OyHKUMS GMOKMPOBKYM OT [eTeil BKNoYeHa 1 ""

oTobpaxaeTcs Ha BCeX LMdpoBbIX MHAMKaTOpax

KOHDOPOK.

OTknoyeHne 6rOKUPOBKM OT AeTen

CHsTne 6MOKMPOBKY BBINOMHAETCS TEM Xe Crnocobom,

Y4TO M BKITKOYEHMe.

1. BknounTe BapouHy'o NaHesb, KOCHYBLLUMCH
rnasHoro Bbikntoyarens "0,

2. OnHOBPEMEHHO NMPUKOCHATECH K KHoMKam "t 1
"—" 11 He OTMyCKalTe X He MeHee 2 CekyH.

3. 3atem CHoBa KOCHUTECH KHOMKM """

» INoka BkntoyeHa GroknpoBka OT AeTen, Ha

LcppoBBIX MHAMKATOPaX BCEX KOH(OPOK

oTobpakaeTcs CUMBON "L Cumson "iLd" NCYE3HET,
korfia BriokmpoBka ByaeT yCneLwHo oTKMYeHa.
Taiimep * (B Mogensx ¢ yacamu)
/icnonb3oBanue aT0i hyHKLMM obneryaeT
NPUrOTOBIIEHNE ML, TaK KaK He HYXHO NOCTOSAHHO
HaXoguTbCS Y NMTbI, MOKa roToBUTCA 6Mtoao: no
OKOHYaHWK 3a[JaHHOTO BPEMEHM KOH(opKa
BbIKIIOYMTCS aBTOMATNYECKM.
Taiimep obecneumBaeT Takme BO3MOKHOCTM: C
MOMOLL|bI0 CEHCOPHOI NaHenNM ynpaBneHns MOXHO
O[JHOBPEMEHHO yCTaHaBNMBATL TaUMepbl ANs
KaXa0n 13 YeTbipex KOHOPOK, a Takke OfNH
CUrHanbHbIN Tanmep. Bee Tanmepsl MOXHO
CMONb30BaTh TOMbKO B paboyem pexume.
CurHanbHbIi Tanimep
CurHanbHbIii TailMep feicTBYeT He3aBUCHUMO OT
KOHChOPOK, MO3ITOMY He MMeEeT 3Ha4YeHUs,
BblOpaHa v Kakas-nmbo KoHhopKa Unu Her.
1. Yt06bl BKNKOUMTb CUrHANbHbIN TaAMEP,
kocHuTech kHonku "S". Ha L1hpOBOM
VHAVKaTope Taiimepa noseaTes uudpsl 00" 1
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', a cnpaBa BHW3Y NOSIBUTCS AECATUYHAS
TOYKa. DTO 3HAUT, YTO CUrHATbHBIN Taimep
BKITIOYEH.

2. 3aTem 3apaiTe Hy)XHOE BPEMSI C NMOMOLLbIO
kHomok "+ n "—"

3. Tocne ycTaHOBKN BPEMEHM TaiiMep HauHeT
obpaTHblit 0TCYer.

3BYKOBOW CHrHan. JTOT 3BYKOBOW CUTHAN MOKHO

OTKITHOUMTb, MPUKOCHYBLLMCD K M0BOIA M3 KHOMOK Ha

naHenm ynpaBnexus.

Tanmep koHtopku

TaliMepbl MOXHO yCTaHaBNIUBATbL TONLKO ANS

BKITHOUYEHHBLIX KOH(POPOK.

1. CHavana BKKOUMTE BAPOUHYHO NAHENb 1 HYXHYHO
KOHCDOPKY (Anst KOHCHOPKM AOMKEH ObiTh
yCTaHOBMEH YpOBeHb Temnepatypbl oT 1 40 9).

2. BkmiounTe Taitmep KOH(OPKK, Tak ke Kak 1
CUrHarnbHbIN TaMep, — KHOMKOM Q" Ha
LiMchpOBOM MHAMKATOPE Taimepa MOsIBATCS
uncopbl 00" 1" , @ CnpaBa BHU3Yy NOSIBUTCS
BECATUYHAsA Touka. OTO 3HAUNT, YTO TaliMep
KOHCDOPKM roToB K paborTe.

3. Yrobbl BKMIOYMTD TaiMep KOHKOPKM, HYXHO
CHOBA HaxaTb KHOMKY "(g". Mocrne 3T0ro MOXHO
3afiatb BpeEMS Tanmepa.

4, 3apaiiTe HyxHOe BPEMS C NOMOLLbIO KHOMOK -
§ —

BkroueHue TaiimepoB KoHpopok

1. Tlocne BKnioYeHns Talimepa NepBoii KOHOPKM
ellie pa3 KOCHUTECH KHOMKN "Q©". Cumeon Ha
CEHCOPHON KHOMKE NOBEPHETCS M0 YacoBON
CTPETKE W YKaXKET Ha CMEAYIOLLYIO BKITIOYEHHYHO
KOHEDOPKY, [7151 KOTOPON MOXHO YCTaHOBUTbL
TaimMep. CeeToanoaHbIi nHamkatop "E&l"
YKa3aHHOM KOH(OPKN HAYHET MUraTh.

2. 3apaiTe Hy)XHOE BPEMS C MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK -
n"—",

3. CeeToamoaHbIi nHavkaTop paboTatoLero
Talimepa koHdopku 1", koTopbilt Gbin
yCTaHOBMEH nep.biM, ByaeT HenpepbiBHO
murathb.
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«  MOXHO yCTaHOBUTb TaMEPbI W ANS ApYriX
BKIMKOYEHHbIX KOH(DOPOK — A7IS 3TOr0 HYXXHO
CHOBA KOCHYTbCS1 KHOMKM Q.

«  Yepes 10 cekyHn Ha LMPOBOM MHAMKATOPE
TaliMepa nosiBUTCS 0TCYET BPEMEHM ANS
KOH(POPKY, KOTOPYHO HYXHO BbIKIOUNTH paHbLUe
BCEX. o

«  CBeToanoaHble MHAMKaTopb! " & 5+ pagomc
LuchpOBbIM MHAMKATOPOM TaMepa, KOTopble
CBETATCS NOCTOSIHHO, YKa3blBatoT paboTatoLyme
TamMepb!.

. MameHsis nonoxexne kHonku "S", MOKHO
YBMAETb NOKa3aHNs TalMepoB KOHGOPOK 1
curHanbHoro Taitmepa. CBeTOANOMHbIN
nHavkatop '[@I" cooTBeTCTBYIOLIErO TaiiMepa
Mpyn 3TOM HAYHET MUraTh.

Ecnv HY 0guH 13 CBETOAMOAHBIX MHAMKATOPOB
HE MWraeT, 3Ha4WT, Ha LN POBOM MHANKATOPE

s

.
o
&

2]

Ha undhpoBom nHankatope Tanmepa otobpaxaercs
obpaTHbIit OTCHET BpeMeHn Ans Taimepa 3-1
KOHOPKM (CBETOAMOLHBIN MHAMKATOP MUraeT)
(cBETATCA MHAMKATOPBI TANMEPOB ANS KOHOPOK 1 1
4, 0fHaKo VX nokasaHns He oTobpaxaloTcs Ha
LMchpOBOM MHANKATOPE).

®yHKUMA nogorpesa (Npu Hanuuum)

Ha KoHhopkax ¢ yHKLMEN NOAOTPEBA MOKHO
coxpaHaTb 6noaa Tennbimu. [1ns 3TOro B HMX
npeaycMOTPeH A0NONHUTENbHBIA YPOBEHD
Temnepatypbl Mexay ypoBHsmu 0 1 1.
[PUKOCHUTECH K KHOMKE ‘D“, 4TOObI BKIKOUMT
(hyHKLMO noforpesa.

I'Ié)w 3TOM HAYHET MUraThb CBETOAMOAHBIN MHAMKATOP

"(J". Yrobbl BLIKMKUNTH KOHOPKY, CHOBA KOCHUTECH
[
kHorkm "CJ".

e

s

dx e

Taiimepa oTobpaxaeTcs oTcHeT Ans
CUrHanbHOro Tanmepa.

OTKnoYeHne TanMepoB

CHavana HeobxoanMo 0T0BpaanTb Nokasaxus

TanMepa, N3MeHss nonoxexue kHonku "&", noka Ha

LMchpOBOM MHAMKATOPE HE NOSBATCS NOKa3aHWs

HY)XHOro Tainmepa. ocrne 3Toro MOXHO OTMEHUTb

OTCYET OAHUM 13 ABYX CNOCOOOB:

*  MOCTENeHHO YMeHbLUas BPEMS 10 3Ha4EHNUS
"00" ¢ NOMOLLbIO KHOMKKM "—" ;

*  OQHOBPEMEHHO NPUKOCHYTHCS Ha MONCEKYHObI K
KHomkam "+" 1 "—", nocrie Yero Ha L1chpoBOM
MHAMKaTope Talimepa nosiBuTCS 3HaueHne "00".

[Mo ucTeyeHnn 3a0aHHOTO BPEMEHU NPO3BYYNT

3BYKOBOW CHrHan. 10T 3BYKOBOW CUTHaN MOXKHO

OTKIMKYMTb, MPUKOCHYBLUMCH K MtoDOI1 13 KHOMOK Ha

naHemv ynpaeneHus.

OrpaHuyeHue BpeMeHn paboThbl

Briok ynpasnexns Bapo4YHOM NaHerbIo OCHaLLEH
YCTPOICTBOM OrpaHnyeHnst Bpemern pabotbl. Ecrin
0fHa WM HECKONbKO KOH(POPOK HENpeAHaMepeHHO
0CTanvChb BKIOYEHHBIMY, Yepe3 onpeaeneHHoe
BPEMS OHM aBTOMATMYECKM BbIKIKOYATCS CM.
Tabnuuy 1). MpeaensHoe Bpemst paboTbl KOHOPKM
3aBUCHT OT BbIOpaHHO HACTPOKM TeEMNepaTypb.
Ecrm ans koHdopky 6bin ycTaHoBneH Taimep, Ha 10
CEKYHA Ha MHAMKaTOpe Taiimepa NosBATCS Lndpbl
"00" (a ewwe yepe3 10 cekyHa BKMHOYMTCS MHAMKATOP
0CTaTo4HOro Tenna).

locne aToro Taimep BbIKMKYNTCS.

lMocne Takoro aBTOMaTU4ECKOro OTKIOYEHNS
KOHOPKY MO3KHO BKMIO4MTb CHOBA. [pn aTOM
npeaenbHoe Bpems paboTbl by AeT yCTaHOBNEHO B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT BbIGPaHHOrO YPOBHS TEMMEPaTYPbI.

Tabnuua 1: NapameTpbl perynvpoBakus TEMNepa Typbl; NPOAOMKUTENBHOCTL Lnkna 47,0 cexyHa

YpoBeHb Uvkn LUwkn sknioyeHns | MpepensHoe Mepuoa
Temneparypbl BbIKNKOYEHNA (cekyHabi) Bpemsa paboTbl Y CKOPEHHOTo
(cexyHabi) (wacsb) Harpesa
(cexyHgb1)
0 :
6 60
6 180
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3 413 5,7 5 288
4 384 86 = :
5 359 11,1

4 510

T 1 150
26,2 15 210
15 270

WHAavKaums octaToyHOro Tensia
Ecnm onpeaenexHas [aTunkom Ui yKkasaHHas Ha
LMhPOBOM MHAMKATOPE TeMnepaTypa KOHOPKM

npesbiwwaeT 60°C, Ha LdpoBOM MHANKATOPE

oTo6pakaeTcs CUMBO nifn Korpa temnepatypa
onycTutcs Hwke 60°C, Ha LMdPOBOM MHAMKaTOpe
nosisuTCs Lncppa "0".

[Tpn BOCCTAHOBMNEHUN 3NIEKTPOCHADXEHNS NoCTe
nepepbiBa Ha LMdpOBbIX NHAMKATOpaX KOH(POPOK,
TemnepaTypa KOTopbIX A0 OTKMHYEHUS NpeBbIlLana
60°C, ByneT oTobpaxaTbCs MUratoLLi CMMBOI
0CTaTOYHOrO Tenma. JTn cuMBOMbI ByayT MuraTh o
OKOHYaHMs Neproaa OCTbIBaHIS MM A0 BKITIOYEHNUS
KOHGOpKK.

KannbpoBka gaTumka u MHAUKaLMs owmnGoK

[Tpy BKMKOYEHNS 3NEKTPONMTaHNS cucTema
yNpaBneHnst BApOYHON NaHenbko BbINOMHAET
KanubpoBKY aT4MKa C y4ETOM COCTOSIHUS JaTumka W
CTEKIIoKepamMNH4ECKOI1 MOBEPXHOCT, @ Takke
YCrOBWIA OKpYXaroLLen cpedbl. Bo Bpems
KanubpOoBKM HEeMb3si HAKPbIBATL CTEKNAHHYHO
NOBEPXHOCTb B MECTe paaMelLieHns fatyvka. Kpome
TOrO, HENb3s 40Ny CKaThb OCBELLEHNS MaHenm
yNpaBneHns ApKUM CONHEYHbIM CBETOM,
ranoreHoBLIMM Namnamu 1 ApyruMn CUMbHBIMM
MCTOYHMKaMK CBETa.

Tabnuua 2./ Haukaums owmuboK 1 UX NPUHUHBI

ﬂpuqnua OLINBKM UHgukauus
Criutkom sipkoe BHeWHee F1
ocBellieHne

TNamna [HEBHOIO caeTa F2

ﬂatqm HaKpLIT F3
Marepaana o -

3HauuTEnNbHbIE Korieﬁaum F4

SpKOCTY BHELHETO OCBELLEHNS

lMpakTnyeckue npumepsb|
KannbpogBka BbINONHAETCA HOPMANbHO Npy
TaKuUX yCNOBUAX OCBELUEHUA:
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1.5 -

BapoyHasi naHenb ocBeLyaeTcs namnon 6e3
otpaxatens (100 BT matoBasi), pacnonoxeHHoM Ha
BbicoTe 70 CM OT NOBEPXHOCTM NaHenu. Ecim
kannbpoBKa NpoLLna yCcreLHo, BapoyHas naHesb
ByaeT HopmanbHO (YHKLMOHMPOBATb Aaxe Npu
04eHb SIPKOM OCBELLIEHWM, HaMPVMEP, ranoreHoBON
Namnoi HanpaBEeHHOro CBeTa C pecprekTopom
MoLHOCTbH 50 Br.

B cnyyae owwbku kanubpoeka byaeT noBTOPATLCS
[0 Tex nop, Noka BHELLHWE YCNOBMS He U3MEHSTCS, 1
MOXHO ByaeT BbinonHuTb kanubpoeky. Cuctema
ynpaBreHns BApO4HOI NaHembo MOXeT
(DYHKLIMOHMPOBATL TONBKO MOCHe KanvbpoBky BCex
[aTYNKOB.

Bo Bpemst kan1bpoBKkM Ha MOBEPXHOCTM BapO4HON
naHenm He A0MKHO ObITb HUKaKVMX MPESMETOB UM
maTepnanos. Kpome Toro, BHeLLHee 0CBeLLEeHNe
BOIKHO BbITb He CrMLLKOM sipkum. Ecrv Bo Bpemst
BbINOMHEHUN KanuBPOBKM NPY NEPBOM BKITOHEHUN
3NEeKTPONUTaHNs BO3HWKaOT oumbkm F1, F2 nnm F4,
HeobXOANMO BbIKIIOUMTb BCE MCTOUHMKN CBETA UMK
3aKpbITb OKHO LUTOPOA. Mocrie BbIMOMHEHNS
kannbpoBKK sipkoe OCBELLeHue yxe He ByaeT BIMATb
Ha paboTy CUCTEMbI YNpaBMEHHS.

Bo Bpems akcnnyataumum cuctema ynpasnexns
aBTOMATUYECKV BbINOMHSET NOACTPOIKY W
MOBTOPHY!0 KanubpoBKy B COOTBETCTBUM C
M3MEHEHNSIMU BHELLHMX YCTIOBUA.

CeHcopHas naHenb ynpaBreHns ocHalleHa
aT4NKoM 3aLuTbl OT neperpesa. Mpu
cpabaTblBaHWUN 3TOrO JaTuMka
COOTBETCTBYHLLAA KOH(OPKA OTKIOYaeTCs.
MoApobHyto MHGopMaLuio o coobLyeHnsx 06
ownbkax cm. B Tabnuue.
[Mpn ANMTENBHOM HaxaTuu Ha Kakyto-nmbo
kHorky (6onee 10 cexyna) cuctema
YNPaBMeHUs NONMHOCTBIO OTKMIOYAETCS U
Bbl1AETCS 3BYKOBOW CUrHa.
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[ Yxon n Texunueckoe o6enyxusaxme

O0uwue cBepeHns

PerynsipHo BbinonHsiTe wictky npubopa. 310
MO3BOMNT NPOANMNTL CPOK €ro CryxObl, a Takke
n3bexarb MHOrMX npobrem.

He nenonb3yiTe gNA YMCTKM YCTpoicTea

0 NapoouMCTUTENN, NOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXKET
MPUBECTY K MOPAXEHNIO 3MEKTPUYECKIM
TOKOM.

OMACHO:

Mepen BbimonHeHneM pabot no

TKe OTKMoYuTe Npubop
OT 3NEKTPUYECKON CETH.

CyLLecTByeT puck nopaxeHus
3neKTPUYEeCKUM ToKom!

OMNACHO:
[JlaiiTe n3nenuio oCTbITb, NPEXIE YeM
MPUCTYNaTh K YNCTKE.

[opsiune NOBEPXHOCTM MOTYT MPUYNHUATE
oxoru!

«  Tpwbop crieayeT TwWATENbHO YACTUTL NOCTE
Ka)x[oro ncnonb3oBaHms. Tak nerye yaansitb
0CTaTKM MULLK, KOTOPbIe MOTY T NPUropeThb Npu
CleflytoLLEM MCTOMb30BaHNM npubopa.

<« [Ina unctkn npubopa He Tpebytotcs
creyymarnbHble YicTswme cpeacTea. Mpubop
MOXXHO BbIMbITb TENMON BOLON C Jo6aBneHMeM
XMOKNM MOHOLLIEro CpeicTBa, MCMoMb3ys
MSTKYH TKaHb UM TyBky. A 3aTem NpoTepeTb
CYXOW TKaHbHO.

+  ObsizatensHo npoTupalite npubop Hacyxo
Mnocrie YMCTKW 1 Cpasdy Ke yaansinTe nonasLUyto
Ha HEro XWaKOCTb.

*  He ncnonb3ynte Ans YACTKN PysKu 1
NOBEPXHOCTEN M3 HEPXKABEHOLLEN CTanm
UMCTSILLME CPEACTBA, COAEPXKaLLMMM KUCNOTY
1M Xnop. 3T1 AeTanu MOXHO NpoTHpaTh
MSAMKOM TKaHbH0, CMOYEHHON B XXMAKOM MOIOLLIEM
cpeacTee (6e3 abpasnBHbIX 406aBOK),
CcTapasicb TepeTb B OJHOM HanpaBreHnm.

HekoTopble MotoLMe CPEACTBA U YNCTALME
MaTepuarbl MoryT NOBPEAUTL MOBEPXHOCTb.
He ncnonbayiite Ans YACTKM arpeccuBHble
MOtoLLMe CPEACTBA, YNCTALLME
NOPOLLKU/KPEMbI, @ TakxXe OCTPbIE NPeAMETbI.

YucTka BapoY4HOI naHenu

CrexnoKepamuyeckue NoBepPXHOCTH

[poTpuTe CTeknokepammnyeckyto NOBEPXHOCTb
TKaHb!0, CMOYEHHOI B X0roHoN Boae. Creaue 3a
TeMm, YToObl He Hell He 0CTaBanoch CreJoB MOIOLLEro
cpeacTea. BbiTpute noBepXHOCTb HACYXO CYyXOM
MSrKoi TkaHbto. OcTaTky MUK Ha
CTEKMOKepamnyeCKoi NOBEPXHOCTN MOTYT NOBPEaNTb
€€ NP1 CNEAYHLLEM BKIHOYEHUN.

Hu B KOEM cryyae He 1cnonb3ayiTe Ans yaanexms co
CTEKMOKePaMUYECKOM NOBEPXHOCTH 3aCOXLLNX
0CTaTKOB MULLM HOXM C 3y64aTbIM Ne3BUEM,
MeTannn4eckne Moyanku 1 T.n.

/13BECTKOBLIN HaneT (enTble NATHA) MOXHO
y[anatb cpeacTBamm, CNONb3yeMbIMA ANs
yZanexns Hakunw, Hanpyumep, CTONOBbLIM YKCYCOM
UMM NIMMOHHBLIM COKOM. MOXHO Takke UCMonb3oBaTh
ObITOBbIE CPEACTBA, KOTOPbIE MPOAAKTCS B TOPrOBOM
cetn.

[ns yaanesms CUnbHbIX 3arpsis3HEHNI HaHeCHTe
MoloLLEe CpeaCTBO ryBKoi M 0CTaBbTE HA HEKOTOPOe
BpEMS 415 BO3AENCTBUS. 3aTemM ouncTuTe
MOBEPXHOCTb BAPOYHOW NaHeNy BNaKHON TKaHbH.

MpoayKkTbl, CoAepxalLne caxap, Takne, kak
KDEM MMM CUPON, HYXHO yAansTh
HEMeANEHHO, HE JOXMAASCh OCTbIBAHNS
MOBEPXHOCTH, TaK KaK OHW MOTyT HeoBpaTuMo
MOBPEANTL CTEKNOKEPAMUNYECKYIO
MOBEPXHOCTb.

Co BpeMeHeM MOXET NPOM30NTN U3MEHEHNE LiBeTa
MOBEPXHOCTH, OIHAKO 3TO HUKOMM 0Bpa3oM He
BMMsieT Ha ee paboTy.

lMosinexue nsTeH n obecLBeumBaHme
CTEKIOKEPaMUUYECKON MOBEPXHOCTH — 3TO 0BbIMHOE
SIBNEHIE, KOTOPLIE HE SIBIISAETCS MPU3HAKOM ee
MNOBPEXAEHNS.
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-—Hpmpesmmanmmme—nemoryﬁaacmmmcmmsam 3ByKki. >>> 9mo He
A8114emcsa HeucnpasHoOCmMbH.

+  [naBkuit npesoxpaHuTenb HecnpaseH um cpaboTar. >>> [1pogepbme niagkue
npedoxpaHumenu 8 6.110ke npedox paHumeneli. [1pu Heobxodumocmu 3ameHUme ux unu
BKIr4ume.

«  [lyxoBoit Wkad He BKKOYEH B (3a3eMMEHHYI0) po3eTky anekTpoceTn. >>>[1pogepbme coeduHeHue
wmencesibHoU 8UJIKU.

«  Ecrvm avcnneit He 3aropaeTcst Mpu MOBTOPHOM BKMOYEHMN MmThl. >>> OmKmo4ume ycmpolicmeo
0m cemu numaHus a8moMamu4yeckum ebIkodamenem. lNodoxdume 20 CeKyHO U CHosa
noOKIToYume e20.

@Ecnm Bbl HE MOXETE YCTPAHWTb HEMONAAKN,
HECMOTPA Ha BbINONMHEHNE NHCTPYKLA,
npuBeAEHHbIX B A@aHHOM pa3aene,
00paTnTeCh k NpeacTaBnTenio
aBTOPWU30BaHHO CEPBUCHOM CryxObl. He
NblTauTeCb CaMOCTOATENbHO

OTPEMOHTMPOBATH HENCMPABHbIN
anexkTponpnbop.

WaroToButens: «Arcelik A.S.»
FOpuandeckuit agpec: Kapaay [xanaecn Ne 2-6 34445 Crotriogxe Ctambyn, Typums
(Karaagac Caddesi No:2-6 Siitliice, 34445, Turkey)
[MpousseaeHo B TypLum
Vimnoptep Ha Tepputopun P®: 000 «BEKO»
fOpnanueckuit agpec: 601021 Poccus, Bnagummpekas o6n., Knpskasckuit p-H, MOCTT MepLuntckoe, aep.
®epnoposckoe, yn. Cenbekas, A. 49.
VHchopmauyto o cepTudmkaLmv NpoaykTa Bbl MOXETE YTOYHUTD, MO3BOHVB Ha FOPSHYHO MNHMIO
8-800-200-23-56.

[lata npon3BOACTBA BKIKOYEHA B CEPUItHBIA HOMEP MPOAYKTA, YKa3aHHbIN Ha 3TUKETKE, PACMONOXKEHHON Ha
MPOAYKTE, @ MMEHHO: NepBble ABe Lndpbl CEpUNHOr0 Homepa 0603Ha4aloT rof NPOM3BOACTBA, a nocneaHne
aBe — mecsl. Hanpumep, ”10-100001-05» o603HavaeT, 4To npoaykT npousseaeH B mae 2010 ropa.
V13roToBuTENb OCTABNSET 32 COBOI NPABO Ha BHECEHNE M3MEHEHMIN B KOHCTPYKLWIO, AN3aiiH 1
KomnnekTaLyio anektponpubopa.
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AlaBaoTe TpWTa TO TTAPOV £YXEIPiBIO XpAong!

Ayarmté TMeAdn,

EuyxapiaToupe mou mpotiyRaare éva mpoiov Beko. EATiCoupe va éxete Ta kaAUTepa amroTeAEGUATA OTTO TO TIPOTOV
00Qg, TO OTT0I0 EXEI KATOOKEUAATEN Pe uwnAA TToIdTTa Kai TexvoAoyia arxpng. MNa v aceaAeia oag kar my
owaTh Xpron-Asiroupyia Tou TPoidvTog, diafdaoTe TPOaeKTIKG OAGKANPO TO TTAPGV £yXEIPidIo XPAONG Kai Ta GAAa
OUVOGBEUTIKG £yYPaQa, TIPIV XPNCIKOTIOIRCETE TO TIPOTGY, KAl QUAGETE TO WG avagopd yia HEANOVTIK XpAan. Av
TapadwaeTe To TPoidv o€ aAAov, TapadwaTe padi kal To eyxeIPido XpAong. Tnpeite OAeg TI TTPOEIBOTIOINTEIG
Kal TTANpOQopieg Trou TEPIEXOVTAI GTO EYXEIPIBIO XPNAONG.

Na BupdaoTe 611 QUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO XPAONG EXEI ETTIONG EQAPHOYT Kal O€ apkeTA GAAa povTéAa. Or Blapopég
avapeoa o PovTéAa Ba avagépovTal aTo ey XEIPIDIO.

Znpagio Twv gupBoAwv

Y& 6An v éKTaon Tou TTOPOVTOS EYXEIPIBIOU XPaNS XPNaIHOTToIobVTal TO €&G OUMBOA:

2NUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES A XPMOIMES
OULPOUAEG OXETIKG E T XPAGT.

[MpogeidoToinan yia KatagTAoEIS TIOU
aToTeAoUV Kivouvo yia Tn {wi kai v
Tepiouaia.

Mpogidomoinan yia NAeKTpOTANEia.

[Mpoeidomoinan yia Kivéuvo
TTUPKAYIAG.

Mpoeidomoinan yia Beppég
ETMIQAVEIEC.

B B B B

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagag caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul /TURKEY

c E Made in TURKEY
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Ac@aAeia TTPOTOVTOG

6/EL

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: H cuokeun
KOl TO TTPOCTTEAATIMA PEPN TNG
atokToUv uynAf Beppokpaaia
kata Tn Xpron. Oa mpémel va
TIPOCEXETE VO NV ayYileTe TO
oTolxeia Bépuavong
(avTioTdoeig). Oa TpETEl va
kpatdre Pakpid Ta Taidid
nAIKiag piIkpdTEPNG TWV 8 ETWV
ekTdc av autd BpiokovTal utré
O1apkn TTiBAEYnN.

MoTé un XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TO
TTPOIdV av n Kpion oag 1 o
OUVTOVIOPOG TwV KIVAGEWV 0ag
EXEl ETINPEQTTEN ATTO TN XPAON
OIVOTTVEUHATOG KA/} TOGIKWV
OUCIWV.

MpoaéxeTe GTAV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
aAkoohoUya ToTa aTa aynTd
oagc. To ovomveupa e¢arpidetal
0€ UYNAEC Bepuokpaaieg Kal
UTTOPEI va TTPOKOAETE! QWTIC,
0QoU JTTopEi va avapAeyei av
€pBel o€ ETAPN HE KOUTES
EMQPAVEIEG.

Mnv ToTroBeTEiTE OTTOIAdNTTOTE
€UQAEKTA UAIKG KOVTA OTO
TTPOIGV yIaTi o TTAEUPEG TOU
uTTopEi va BepuavBolv TTOAU
KOTa TN Xpron.

Alatnpeite kaBapd amod euTTodia
6Aa Ta avoiyuata agpiouou.
Mn xpnoipoTToIEiTE
aTpokaBapIoTéS yia Tov
kaBapiop6 Tou TTPOIdVTOG YIaTi

uTTopEi €701 va TTPOKANBEi
nAekTpoTTANEia.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: To
Hayeipepa e Aitrog i Aadi o
TAAKQ £OTIWV XWPIG ETITAPNON,
MTTOPEI va gival ETTIKIVOUVO Kal
MTTOPEI va Yivel aimia wTIAg.
MOTE pnv emixelproeTe va
OPACETE pia TETOI0 QWTIA E
vepd, aAAG OTTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN
OUOKEUR Kal KATOTTIV KAAUYTE TN
QAOYQ, TT.X. e éva KaTTdki 1 e
KouBEPTA TTUPOOREDNC.
MPOZOXH: H diadikaaia
HayeIpEPaTog TTPETTEN VO
emnpeital. Mia oUvtopun
dladikagia payeipéaTtog TPETEI
Va ETTITNPEITAI IOPKWG.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Kivduvog
QWTIAS: Mn @uAdooeTe €idn
TAVW OTIG ETTIPAVEIES
HayEIPEPATOC.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Av n
EMQAVEIQ UTTOOTE {NuId,
QTTEVEPYOTTOINOTE Tr) CUOKEUN
Y10 VO OTTOQUYETE TV
mlavdTnTa nAekTpOTTANEIaC.

Ze TEPITITWON Bpauong Tou
yUuaAIoU Tng eaTiag:
AtrevepyoTrolnaTe ueoa OAEC TIC
€0TiEC agpiou Kal OAEG TIG
NAEKTPIKEG AVTIOTAOEIG
BEppavang kar aTToouveEDTE TN
OUOKEUN ammd Tnv TTapoxn
peupaTog. Mnv ayyidete Tnv
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* Ta uAikd ouokeuaoiag Ba gival
emkivouva yia Ta maidid.
Kpartare Ta UAIKG OUOKEUOTIag
HaKpIG aTT6 TTaidId. ATTopPITITETE
OAa 1O PEPN TNG CUOKEUODIOG
OUPPWVA E TOUG
TEPIBAAAOVTOAOYIKOUG
KavovIoHOoUG.

«  Tampoidvta TTou Aeiroupyolv Je
NAEKTPIOWO €ival TTIKiVOUVa yia
10 TONdI4. Kpatdre Ta aidid
HakpIG amd 10 TTPOIdV bTav
AEITOUPYET KOl PNV TOUg
EMITPETTETE VA TTAI(OUV JE TO
TPOIOV.

*  Mn tomroBeteite Tvw ammod Tn
OUOKEUN TTpdyparTa TTou
UTTOpOUV Va TTpoaTTaBAcoUY va
@TaoouV 1O TTaIdIA.

TeAiki 81600 TOU TAAIOU TIPOIOVTOG

Zuppdpewaon pe v Odnyia wepi aroBARTWY
nAexTpikoU kol nAektpovikou e§omAiopod (AHHE)
Kai TeAIKN) 51660 TOU TTPOIOVTOG:

To Tpoi6v autd ouppopewveTal We Tv Odnyia g
Eupwmaikic ‘Evwang mepi amopAfTwy nAEKTPIKOU
Kai nAektpovikoU egomAiguou (AHHE) (Odnyia
2002/96/EE ag auvduaapé pe 2003/108 EE kai v
2012/19/EE). To ipo’i6v eéper aUpBoA0 TagIvounang
yia atroBAnTa nAekTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU
e¢omAigoU (AHHE).

To mpoidv auTd £XEI KATAOKEUAOTE pE EGaPTANATA
Kol UNIKG uwnArg TToIdtnTag Ta oTroia pIropouv va

8/EL

gmavaypnaipoToInBoulv Kai gival kardAAnAa yia
avakukAwan. Mnv atroppiyeTe T0 amoBAnTo Tpoidv
padi pe Ta kavovikd oikiakd kai GAAa atmoppipuaTa
oTo TéAoG TG WPEAIUNG {wnig Tou. MapadwaTe To o€
KEVTPO GUAOYAG yia TNV avakUKAWGT NAEKTPIKOU KAl
NAEKTPOVIKOU £OTTAIGUOU. ZnTAOTE TTANPOPOPIES T
TIG TOTTIKEG 0OG APXEC OXETIKA UE AUTA TO KEVTPA
OUMoOYAG.

Zuppopewan pe v Odnyia Tepi Tepiopiopol
XPAONG opIgpéVwY EMiKiVEUVWY ouaiwv (RoHS):
To Tpoidv TTou £XETE TTPOUNOEUTEI TULOPPWVETA LE
v Odnyia Tng Eupwaikig évwaong mepi
TIEPIOPITUOU XPAONG OPITHEVWV ETTIKIVOUVWY
ouaiwv (RoHS) (2011/65/EE). Aev Tepiéxel
emIKivBuva Kol atayopeupéva UAIKA Trou opiovTal
omv Odnyia.

TeAikn 8166£0n TWV UAIKWYV

CUOKEUaTiag

«  Ta uhk& ouokeuaaiag eival emmkivouva yia 1a
maib1d. Aiatnpeite Ta UNKG GUOKEUaTiag o€
AoQaAES PEPOG pakpid ato Ta raibid. Ta
UANIKG ouoKeuaaiag Tou TIPOIGVTOG Eival
KOTOOKEUOOPEVA aTTO avaKuKAWOTHa UAIKG. H
TeNIKI) B100€aT) TOUG TTPETIEN VAl YivETal CWATA
Kkai pe 1ahoyn aUp@uvn Pe TIG 08NyiES yia Ta
avakukAoupeva amopAnTa. Aev TpETel va
QTTOPPITITOVTAI MAC E T KAVOVIKA OIKIAKA
amoppiypaTa.

TeAiki d160g0m TOoU TAAIOU TTPOIOVTOG

«  QuAaGE To apyIKG KOuTi TOU TTIPOIBVTOG Kall
METAQEPETE TO TIPOIOV PEOQ a€ aUTO.
AxoMoubriaTe TIg 0dnyieg Tavw aTO
XOPTOKIBWTIO. Av BeV EXETE TO APXIKO
XOPTOKIBWTIO, GUCKEUATTE TO TIPOTOV €
TIPOCTATEUTIKS [e PUOANIBES 1} XOVTPO XOPTOVI
Kl OTEPEWATE KAAG TN CUCKEUATIal g
KOMNTIKA TaIvia.

EAEyETe T YeviKi upavian Tou TPoTovTog
ag yio TUXOV {npIéG TTIoU PTTOpEi vl £Xouv
pokAnBei Kard T HeTaOpA.
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Pl revikec mAnpogopieg

Feviki €mMOKOTTNON

1 HAekTpikn eotia payeipéuarog povold 4 KéAupua paong
KUKAQHaTOG 5 HAekTpIKA €0TiO payelpépaTog dITTAoU
2 ZQIyKTAPAG ouvappoAdynong KUKAWpaTog

3 MAGka €aTitV agpiou

Taxvmeg npoﬁluvpacpsg

220-240 V~/380-415V 2N ~50 Hz

6700 W

eAdy HO

BV2V2-F 3x25

55 yIALs

580 xiA/510 A,

560 yIA.

1490 yiA.

HOYEIPEOTOS HOVOD KUKAWHOTO

H
160 xm

AlaoTa0EIG
ic 1500 W

O1 TexvIKEG TTpOdIAYPAPES UTTOPET VO O1 TIPEG TTOU avaeépovTal OTIG TTIVAKIGES TOU
potromoinBolv Xwpig Tponyoluevn 6 pOiGVTOG 1) OE GAAQ EvTUTIa TEKUNPIWONG
1doTroinan yia ™ BeAtiwan TG ToI6TTAG 0U TO GUVOJEUOUV £X0UV HETPNBET O€

TOU TIPOIOVTOG. £PYaOTNPIOKES CUVBRKES UQWVA LE Ta

01 €1kdveg aT0 TTaPOV EYXEIPIBIO A

epIAapBdavovTal yia Adyoug oxnUaTiKAg
amreikdviong Kol uGvo Kai UTTopei va pnv 5
TaIPIGJOUV aKPIBWG HE TO TIPOTOV 0 TG,

OXETKA TTPATUTICL AvaAoya WE TIG TUVBAKES

TIPOTOVTOG, Of TIUEG QUTEG UTTOPET VOl

EIToupyiag kai mepIBAAAOVTOG Tou

10QEPOUV.

9/EL
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K Eykaraoraon

To mpoidv Ba mpEmel va eykataaTabei ammo
TTIOTOTIOINUEVO ATOWO GUPPWVA LE TOUG I0XUOVTEG
kavoviopoug. AlagopeTika Ba akupwBei n eyyinan.
O kataokeuaoThg dev Ba QEpel kapia eubivn yia
{nuigg Tou Ba TpokUwouv aTo dladikacieg Tou
ekTeAOUVTOI OTTO PN ade10doTNpéVa ATOUA KaI PTTOPE
Va OKUPWOEI TV Eyyunan.

H mrpoetoipacia g 8€ong Tou TPOTOVTOG Kall

TWV EYKATAOTACEWY PEUPATOG YIa TO TIPOIOV

amoteAolv euBivn Tou TTEAGTN.

KINAYNOZ:
! To mpoidv mpéTel va eykatacTabei oUpQwva

e OAOUG TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG
EYKATAOTATEWY QEPIOU Kal/f) NAEKTPIKWY
EYKOTAOTACEWV.

KINAYNO?Z.:
Mpiv TV eykaraoTaon, eAEyETe OTITIKA av TO
6 ua16ael 0TT0100ATIOTE EAATTWHIC.

Av vai, TOTE PNV T0 EYKATAOTATETE.
Ta mpoidvTa Tou £X0ouv UTIoaTE {nuId eival
emkivduva yia v ac@dAeid oag.

EAdGyI0TO UWog wG TOV amoppo@nTrpa OTIWS
ouvioTaTal oTo eyXeIPidlo 0dnyiwv Tou
amoppoPnTipa

H eAayiom améoTaon avayeoa oTa viouhdmia
TpETEN va gival ion Pe To TTAGTOG TG TTAGKAG
0TIV

10/EL

ek

Mpiv v gykatéoTaon

HmAGKa eoTitv gival axediaapévn yia eykaTaaTaon

o€ éyko koudivag Tou eutropiou. Oa Tpémel va

TIOPAYEIVE pIa aTdaTaOT a0QaAEiag avapeaa aTn

OUGOKEUN KOl TOUG TOiXOUG KaI Ta EMITTAQ TNG Koudivag,

BA. eikbva (TIpéG o€ XIA.).

«  Agnote eAaxiom amoéaTaon 750 YIA. mavw
amo Vv EMQAVEIQ TG TIAGKAS EGTIWV.

< (*) Av TTpokeITal va eykaTaoTabei
aTTopPOPNTAPAG TTAVW ATIO TN GUOKEUN
payeipépaTog, avatpégre aTig 0dnyieg Tou
KOTOOKEUOGTH TOU OTTOPPOPNTAPC OXETIKA e
70 UWog ToToBétang (eAdyiaTo 650 XIA.)

<« AgaipéoTe Ta UNIKG OUOKEUAOiag Kar 70 UNIKG
TIOU TIPOOTEBNKAV yIa ACQAA LETAPOPE.

<« Oremoaveieg, ol ouvBETIKES ETTIKAAUWEIS Kal T
OUYKOMNTIKA UAIKG TTOU XpnaiotroiolvTal Ba
TIPETTEN va €XOUV AVTOXT) O€ UWNAEG
Beppokpaaieg (TouhdyiaTov €wg 100 °C).

« O maykog TpéTel va gival EUBUyPapPIoPEVOS
KaI OTEPEWpEVOG O€ opIfovTiwpévn BEaN.

< Kowrte 10 vorypa yia Tnv TTAGKa ECTIWV GTOV
TIAYKO GUpGWVa e TIS AI0oTATEIS
gyKaTaaTaong.

&0mm min

EykardoTaon ka1 o0voeon

«  To mpoi6v autd emTpETETAI VA EYKATAOTOOE
K va ouvOeBei Povo olPPwva Pe Toug
10XU0VTEG BVIKOUG KavovIoOoUG
EYKATOOTATEWV.
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nv eykaBioTaTe TNV TAGKA E0TIWV OF PPN

€ QIXUNPES OKPEG ) YWVIEG.

Tépxel Kivduvog Bpalong tng
UOAOKEPAUIKAG ETTIPAVEIDS.

HAekTpIki o0vdean

TuvdETTE TO TIPOTOV OE Yelwpévn TpiCalypappn TTou
TrpoaTaTeleETal ATTO A0QPAAEIODIOKATITN pivi TUTIOU g
KOTAAANAN OVOLQGTIKI TIUr) PEUHOTOS OTTWG
ava@épeTal aTov Tivaka "TexVIKEG TTpodiaypagég”.
AvabéaTe TV gyKaTAOTOON TG YEiWaNg O€
TMOTOTIOINUEVO NAEKTPOAGYO Qv XPNCILOTIOIEITE TO
TIPOTOV HE 1} Xwpig peTaoynuanaTh. H etaipeia pag
dev Ba @éper v euBUvn yia oTToIEadATIOTE {NUIEG
TTPOKUWOUV AGYW XPAGNG TOU TIPOTOVTOG XWPIG
EYKATAOTACT YEIWONG TTOU CUPUOPOWVETAI LE TOUG
TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIOHOUG.

KINAYNOZ:

&H povada emTpémmeTal va ouvdEBei oTo
gUoTNUa dlavopng agpiou POvo adeloUxoug
Texviteg. H mepiodog eyyinang Tng GUTKEUNG
EeKIVa pOVO PETA aTTO OWOTA EyKATAOTAON.
O karaokeuaaTig 8ev Ba éper Tnv eublivn
yia {nuiEg TTou TTpokUyouv amo dladikaaieg
TIoU ekTeAOUVTal OO N adeiodoTnuéva
aroya.

KINAYNOZ:

To kaAwdio pedparog dev TPETTEI va
‘ ouoPiyyeTal, va AuyileTal, va aupTédeTal i
va épyeTal g€ Emagn We (eaTd onueia g
povadag.
Av 10 KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag utoaTei {nuid,
TIPETEI va avTKaTaoTabei atmé adeiouyoug
TEXVITEG. AIOQOPETIKE, UTTAPXE! KivOuvog
NAEKTPOTTANGIAG, BPAXUKUKAWHATOG 1 QuTIAG!

«  Houvdeon TIPETIEI VO CUPPOPPWVETAI PE TOUG
€BvikoUg kavoviguoug.

«  Ta 6edopéva TG TTApOXAG pEUPaTog SIKTUoU
TpETEl va avTigTolxolv aTa 6edopéva TTou
opiCovtal aTnV ETIKETQ TUTTOU TOU TTIPOTOVTOG, H
eTikéTa T0TTOU BpioKeTal GTO TTOW TEPIBANUQ
TOU TIPOIOVTOG,

«  To kaAwdio pedpaTog Tou TIPOIOVTOG TIPETTEN Va
OUHHOPOWVETQI [E TIG TIUEG GTOV TTiVaKA
"Texvikég TpodiaypopEC”.

KINAYNOZ:
Mpiv &xivioete omoladimoTe epyacia amv
AEKTPIKR EYKATAOTACT, ATTOOUVOETTE TN

OUOKEUR amd mv Trapoxr| peuparog 8iKTUou.
Ymdpyel Kivouvog nAektpotrAngiag!

Z0ovdeon Tou KaAwdiou peUpaTOg

aré@ mv kaAwdiwan, TpETEl va
UMMOP@WVETTE e TOUG BVIKOUG/TOTTIKOUG
AekTpoAOYIKOUG KAVOVITHOUG Kal TIpETTEI VI

XpnoiyoToleite piCa/kaAwdio Kai QIg Tou
eival katdAMnAa yia 1o eoUpvo. e
TIEPITITWOTN TTOU T OpPIA 10XUO0G TOU
TIPOidvTOG UTTEPPAivOUV TIG TIHEG PEUNATOG
TOU QIG Ka TG TIpiCag/Tou KaAwdiou
pedpaTog, 10 TPOidV TPETEl va oUVOEDE
ameuBeiag péow oTaBePnAG NAEKTPIKIAG
gykatdoTaong Xwpig xprnon QI Kai
Tpidag/kaAwdiou pedpaTOG.

1. Av dev mapéxeTal kaAwdio pedpaTog padi pe
TO TIPOIOV, TTPETTEI 3TN GUCTKEUN GAG va
ouvdeDei kaAwdio pelpaTog Tou Ba emAeyei
amé Tov Trivaka Baoer TG SIaBETIUNG OIKIOKAG
006 NAEKTPIKAG eykaTdaTaong. H alvdeon
TIPETTEN VAl ViVEI E TAPNCN TWV 0dNYIWV OTO
Bidypappa KaAwdiwang. TEYVIKES TTP00IaY PAPES,
oehida 9

Av dev eival duvaTi n amoolvdean 6Awv Twv TTOAMY

omv Tpogodogia pelparog, TpETel va guvdeBei pia

diémaén amopdvwang e EAGxIoTo dIAKEVO ETOPWY 3

XIA. g€ GAoug Toug TTOAOUG (a0PAAEIEG,

00QaAEI0BIaKOTITEG YpaupAG, ETageig). Ol ol

moAoI TG povadag amoaUvdeang TIPETE! va gival

KOVTa OTnv Koudiva (aAAG ox1 atmd Tavw) o Upguva

pe Toug 10XUovTES Kavoviopoug (Tr.y. e IEE yia o

Hv.Baa.). H un auppdpewan pe aut Ty odnyia

uTropei va TpokaAEael AciToupyika TIPoBAAUaTA KAl

aKUpwaon T eyyUnang Tou TPoTovVToC.
uvigTaTal emmiong TPOoHeTn TpooTaaia
e peAE pelpaTog S1apporg.

2. Avoigre 10 KGAUPPO TOU PTTAOK TWV OKPODEKTWV
pe éva karoaBidl.

3. TepdoTe To KaAwdIo pelpaTog PEaa amo T0
oQIyKTApa KaAwdiou k&Tw OO TOV OKPODEKTN
Kal OTEPEWATE TO OTO KUPIO WA LE TRV
evowpaTwyévn Bida Tou o@iykTApa KaAwdiou.

4. ZuvdEaTe Ta KaAwdIa GUGWVa e TO
TropexOpeEvo didypaypa.

11/EL
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KoAwdiwv, KAiOTE TO KAAUPPQ TOU UTTAOK
OKPOOEKTWV.
[MepdoTe T0 KAAWBI0 PEUPOTOC WATE VA PNV Eival
O€ ETTAQN PE TO TTPOTOV KAl VO ) GUPTTIECETAN
QvAPESQ OTO TIPOIOV Kl TOV TOiYO.
l'a Adyoug aopaheiag 1o kaAwdio dev
pETel va Exel uAKog PEYaAUTEPO aTro 2
PETPOL

Eykar@oTaon Tou mpoidvTog

1,

2.

["upioTe v TAGKa o TILOV avamoda Kai
TOTTOBETATTE TN OE £TTITTEDN EMAVEIQ.

Orav eykaBigTaTe TNV TAGKQ €0TIWV, EQapUOTTE
yUpw amé v TAGKa 0TIV OTTWG BeiXVEl N
TTapakATw EIKGVA T GAGVTa OTEYavOTIOiNaNG,
N OTToia TTAPEXETAI PETQ GTN GUOKEUATIa. X
diadikacia aut dlagalioTe 6T Tapapévouy 1
£Wg 2 mm ECWTEPIKA TG ECWTEPIKAG GKPNG TOU

3.

TomoBemaTe Ta eAaTApIa aTEPEWONG EI0GYOVTA
Kai B1dwvovTag Ta péoa ammo TIG OTIEG OTO KATW
TePiBANua 6TIwg Qaiverar aTny EIKOVO.

12/EL

> ¢ opIopéva HOVTEAQ, TO TIPOIGV 0OG
evOEXETAI VOl EXEl AON TTPOTaPTNUEVD
EAampia oTEPEWONG.

O apiBuog Twv eAatnpiwv aTepéwang
70 TIPOTOV 0aG ToIKiAEl avaAoya pe TO
MOVTEAO TOU TTPOTOVTOC,

4. TomoBetAoTe TV TTAGKQ ECTIWV GTOV TIAYKO KAl

5.

AW N =

eubuypappiaTe .

Ortav n mAdGka eoTiwv Exel TooBeTNBET TTAVW
oTnv em@Aavela Tou Taykou Ba aTepewOE
€UKoAa e T BorBela Twv o@IyKTAPWY. Av 0l
dIa0TAOEIG TG EMPAVEINS TOU TTAYKOU BEV Eival
KaTAAANAEG, ptropeite va TommoBetroeTe 600
OQIYKTAPEG OTEPEWONG OTNV MTTPOCTIVI| TTAEUPA
TOU TIPOTOVTOG, OTTWG aivETal OTNV TTAOPOKATW
Elkdva.

MAGKQ E0TIWV

Bida

2QIYKTAPOS eykaTaoTaong
Méykog
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XpAon Twv TAGKWY £0TIWV

2 3

1 HAekTpIkn €oTia payeipéuarog dimAol
KukAwpaTog 12-14/21-23 k.

2 HAekTpikn eaTia payeipéuarog povol
KUKAWHOTOG 14-16 K.

3 HAekTpikn eaTia payeipéuarog povol
KukAwpaTog 18-20 €.

4 HAekTpIKA eaTia payeipéuatog Hovou
KukAwpatog 16-18 ek. eivair Aiota
OUVIOTWWEVNG BIOETPOU TKEUWY TTPOG XPAaN
O€ QVTIOTOIXEG EOTIEG EPIOU.

KUpio TAAKTPO - TARKTPO
ON/OFF
KAgidwpa TARKTpWY

PuBpion Beppokpaaiag/Augnon
TIUAG XPOVOBIOKOTITN

PuBuion Beppokpaciag/Meiwan
TIUAG XPOVOSIOKOTITN

** TINKTPO £TAOYAG
SIMAAG/TPITTAAG eaTiag

Evepyomoinan/amevepyotoinan
XPovodIaKaTI™
Evepyomoinan/amevepyotoinon
eoTiag

ZT0IxEiQ ETIAOYNG EOTIWV

KINAYNOZ:
! Mnv a@riveTe 0TToOI08TTOTE AVTIKEIMEVD VOl

je—=—=3Tr¢pTOUV TTIAVW OTNV TIACKQ €CTIWV. AKOHO

Kl MIKPG QvTIKEipEVa OTTwG Wia aAaTiépa
pTropei va mpokaAéaouv {nuié oty TTAGKa
EOTIV.

Mn xpnoipoToIgiTe TIAGKEG EGTILWV TTOU £X0UV
payioel. Mmopei va Tepdael vepo ammo TIg
PWYHES Kall var TIPOKOAETEI BPayUKUKAwL.
¢ TrepiTTwan otoloudAToTE €idoUg {NUIGG
oV emPaveld (GTWG 01 0PATEG PWYES),
QTIEVEPYOTTIOINOTE AUETWG TN CUCKEUR YIa VOl
€AQXIOTOTIOIRTETE TOV KivOUVO

nAekTPOTTANEiCG.

I Taxeiag BEppavang uahokePapIKES TTAGKES
OTIWV EKTIEUTTOUV EVTOVO Qg dTav gival
vepyoTroInuéves. Mnv koITaete 10 £Eviovo
| Quyg.

Mivokag xeipiopou

Mepioxn evéeigewv eaTiag

: (pUBuion Beppokpaaiag 0 ... 9)
Auyvia LED Aerroupyiag
dImAAG/TpITTAAS {wvng (TiEpioxn
evoeiGewv eaTiag)

* "EvdeI¢n xpovodIakdTTn
(umrapyouv 4 LED yia 4
OIOQOPETIKEG EOTIEG)

0 xeIpIoPdG autig TG Hovadag
ETITUYXAVETal PETW TOU XEIPIOTNPIOU ARG,
KdaBe xeIp1opdg Tou KAVETE OTO XEIPIOTPIO

ARG EMREPAILVETAI PE NXNTIKO OAUa vV N
Hovada 0ag XelpIoHoU agig S1aBETel
XPOVODIKATIT.

IOTNPEITE TTAVTQ TOUG TTIVOKES XEIPIOHOU
kaBapoug kai aTeyvous. H uypaaia kai ol
Bowpiés TpokaAolv TpoBAfuaTa OTIG
AeIToupyieg.
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(*) Av n TAGKa 0TIV GaG
eivar gomAiopévn e
XPOVODIOKOTITN.

Av n mAGka 0TIV O0ag Eival

€COMAIOEVN L QUTEG TIG
Aeimoupyieg

Z¢ [ovTEAQ e pOADI

Ta ypaikd kai Ta gXAUaTa TOpEXOVTAl MOVO YIa
Aoyoug ameikdviong. H rpayparik euedvian A ol
AeiToupyieg evoExeTal va diagépouv.
Evepyotroinon tng wAdGkag 0TIV

Avyiére 10 TTAAKTPO D" ou Tivoka XEIpIopou yia 1
OeutepoAeTTo. Or TIEPIOYES EVOEICEWV TWV ECTILV
avaBouv. Twpa n TAGKA ECTIWV Eival £TOIUN yIa

1. EvepyomoinaTe Tnv TAGKa ECTIWV.
Avyyi&re Eva oo Ta xeIpIoThpIa EmMAOYAG £0TIOG
VIO Va EVEPYOTIOINTETE TNV EMOUNNTA £TTIAL
MMIE_T‘G NV EMAOYI TG €0TIAE, N UTTOBIAOTOAR

"0 gq avaBoaprivel gV TIEPIOKN EvOEiGEwv
NG avVTIOTOIXNG ECTIAG,
Av dev umrapger kavévag Xeipiopog oe 10
OeutepOAETITO, N TTAGKQ E0TIWV B a ETTAVEADEI
QUTOPATA O€ KATAGTACT OVOMOVAG.
3. Avyige 1a mAdktpa " f "—" yia va puBpicere
70 EMITTEDO BEPUOKPATIOG GE pIal TIUF avaleTa
o¢ "1" ka1 "9" r) avdpeoa og "9" kar "1".
TamAdktpa "+ kar "—" diaBétouv Aeiroupyia
emavaAnyng. Av ayyitete Trapatetapéva éva amd Ta
TAKTPQ, TO £TTiITTEdO Beppokpaaiag Ba autdvetal A
Ba peiwverar guvexoueva avd 0,4 deutepOAeTTaL
Av &exiviioeTe pe 1o TARKTpo "+, oV TEpIoy
evoeicewy epgavidetar "™, Av eKIvhOETE e TO
TARKTPO "—", OV TrEPIOxN evOEiGewv ePPaviCeTal n
pubuiopévn TIPA (Tr.X. K106 deutepdAetmo "A" Kal
M6 deutepdAeTto "9") . AuTd uTodnAwvel OTi Exel
evepyotroinBei n Evioyuon 6éppavang.

Xprion. Mmopeite va emAEEETE DIOPOPETIKES EOTIES
péoa ota emopeva 10 deutepdAeTma. Agv emTpETETAN
o€ GAAa aToixeia eAEyxou va AeItoupyfaouy Katd T
diGpkeia TO{U_)(EIpIOpOl’J Tou KUpiou TTAKTpou "D,

H évoeitn " Gl kan OAEG O QVTIOTOIXEG UTTODIOOTOAEG
avaBoaprivouv ae OAeg TIG TIEPIOXES EVOEICEWY
€0TIVV.

Av dev utrapéel kavévag Xeipiopog oe 10
OeutepOAETITO, N TTAGKQ E0TIWV B 0 ETTAVEADEI
QUTOHOTA OE KOTAGTOON avag)ovr']g.
Av méaete T0 KUpio TAAKTPo "' yia repioaéTepo
a6 2 deutepOAETTa, N TTAGKA EOTIWY Ba
amevepyotoinBei kai Ba emavéABer o katdoTaon
QVOPOVNAG.

EmAoyn Twv £0TIWV

. e °
+ /‘ t@
+ 6 O
Evioxuon 8éppavong

Aut) n Acitoupyia dieukoAlvel To payeipepa. Otav
eivar evepyotroinpévn n Evioxuon Béppavang, n
€oTia Ba Aeitoupyei 0T PEYIOTN 1I0XU VIO OPICHEVN
Xpovikr| epiodo (BA.€ Mivaka 1). O xpdvog
Evioyuang Bépuavang e¢aptarar amd 1o emAEypéVo
emimedo Bepuokpaaiog. Autd umodnAwvetar pe va
"A" kai n pubuiopévn Tipr Beppokpaaiag Ba
avaBoaprivel evaAAag o Trepioxn evaeiiewv TG
€0Tiag (.. MIo6 6eutepOAeTTo "A", WIod
OeutepOAeTTo "9"). OTav TeAEIbOEl O XPOVOG
Evioyuang Béppavang, n 10x0g e eaTiag a
pelwBei kar n Tip TG Beppokpaaiag Ba epgavileTal
ouvexOpeva.

OAeg o1 eaTieg diaBéTouv T Asimoupyia Evioyuong
Béppavang.

Evepyomoinon Tng Acitoupyiag Evioyxuong
8épuavong:

1. EvepyomoifaTe Tnv TAGKa ECTIWV.
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2. EmA&gre mv emBupntn eoTia ayyidovTag Ta
TAKTPa £TIAOYAG €0TIOG,

3. XpnaopotroifaTe 10 TAAKTPO "—" yia va
pubuioete mv TIpN Beppokpaaiag eatiag og 9",
Aou yivel n pUBpIon Bepuokpaaiag, amv
Tepioyr evaeiewv Ba eppavidetar evaAAGg 9"
kar "A". Aut6 urodnAwvel 611 N TIpN
Beppokpaaciag Exel pubpioTei o ™9™ kai n
Aerroupyia Evioxuong 6épuavang sivai
EVEPYOTTOINMEVN,

4. Karomv xpnoiuotoinaTe 10 TAKTPO "—" eviog
10 SeuTepoAETTTWV Yia va ETIAEGETE TN pUBUION
Beppokpaaciag Tou BEAETE va gival

EVEPYOTTOINMEVN YIa TO UTTOAOITTO payeipepa, GnA.

apou TeAewael 0 Xpovog Eviayuang Béppavang.
XpnoiyotoinaTe Ta TAAKTPA 1" A "—" yia va
pubyicete my eoTia g€ pia TR ovopsoo oe "1"
Kkar "9" (yia To Tapadelypa Bewpeitar oI £xel
emAeyei 1o eTrimedo 6).

5. Zm didpkela g Asitoupyiag Evioxuong
Béppavang, oTnv TEPIoyN EVOEiSEwY epgavideTal
eVOAAGE "A" kai "6" (aT0 TéENOG TNG TIEPIGBOU
evioxuang 6éppavang Ba eppavidetan
ouveyopeva "6").

ATrevepyomroinon Tng Asitoupyiag Evioxuong

Osppavong

Avyire 10 TTAKTPO "—" £wg dTOU TO ETTiTTEDD
Beppokpaaiag Peiwbei ato "0" yia va
amevepyottoinBei guvTopoTEPA N AgiToupyia
Evioxuong B¢puavang.

<« Avemheyei "9" wg To eTMiTEd0 BEPOKPATiOg

Trou Ba eival evepyoTroinuévo LETa TV TEPiodo
Evioxuong Bépuavang kar 6x1 xaunAdtepo
emimedo, T6T€ T0 AvaBoaPhoipo e 08ovng Ba
oTaparioel ag 10 deutepoAeTTa. Twpa n
Evioxuon 6éppavong givar amevepyotroinuévn.

Amevepyormoinan Tng nAdKaéle(bv.

Av méaere 10 KUpIO TARKTPO "W yia epioadTepo

a6 2 deutepOAeTTa, N TAGKa E0TILY Ba

amevepyotoinBei kai Ba emavéABer oe katdoTaon

QVOPOVNAG.

Av utépxer utroAeITTOevn BeppdTTa TTOU PTTOPEI VA

XpPnolpotoinBei agou amevepyomondei n TAGKa

€0TILV, auTé Ba uTTOdNAWVETAN e TO TUKROAO
T0 OTT0i0 EQaViCeTaI GUVEXOUEVA GTNV AVTIOTOIXN
TiepIoy N evOEiCEwv NG €0TIAC

ATrevepyotroinon £0TIWV PEPOVWHEVQ:

Mia eaTia pmopei va amevepyotoinBei e 3
OI0QOPETIKOUG TPOTIOUG:

1. AyyiCovtag Tautéypova Ta TAdkTpa "+ kar "—
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2. Meiwvovrtag To emriredo Bepuokpaaiag aTo "0"
ME TO TTARKTPO "—

3. XpnaopotroiwvTag Tn AeiToupyia xpovodiakdtn
(av umdpxer) yia v avTigToixn o Tia.

1. AyyiovTag Tautoxpova Ta TAAKTPa "+ Kai

EmAéGre v emBupnT eaTia ayyiovTag 1o TTARKTPO
" emAoyig eaTiag. TV TEPIOXH EVOEIEWY TG
€0Tiag eppavicerar n uodiacToAq " O Avyyigre
Tautxpova Ta TAAKTPa "+ kai " yia va
QTTIEVEPYOTTOINCETE TN ECTIAL

2. MaiwvovrTag To emmiredo Beppokpaagiag Tng
emBupunTAG €oTiag 010 0" pe To TARKTPO "—
EmmAéov n wvn payeipéuaTog uTropei va
amevepyotronBei peiwvovTag To ETTESO
Bepuokpaaiag ag "0".

3. XpnoipotroiwvTag Tn AsiToupyia
QTTEVEPYOTTOINGNG TOU XPOVOBIOKOTITH (aV
UTTApXEI) yia TNV QVTiOTOIXN £CTiaL.

Orav TeAeinoel o xpdvog, o xpovodiakdtng Ba
QTTEVEPYOTTOINGEI TNV AVTIGTOIYIGHEVN OE QUTOV
€aTia. Ze OAeg TIG TrEpIoyEG evdEitewv Ba eppavioTei
"0" kan "00". Oa amevepyotoinBolv n SIMAR/TPITAR
eaTia kal o1 Auyvieg LED Trou auvdéovTar e 10
XPOVODIOKOTIT.

EmmA¢ov, 61av TeAeiwael o xpdvog, Ba akouaTei pia
nXNTIKA €1dotroinan. Ma va OTAUOTATETE TV NYNTIKT
€160moinan ayyigre ommoI0dMToTE TTAAKTPO TOU
THivaKa XeIpIopPoU agnAg.

Evepyotroinon &irAig/TpiTAng eoTiag™
Evepyotroinon g diAng eoTiag:

EmiAégTe Tnv emBupnT eoTia ou S1a6ETer BITTAN
{wvn. H umrod100ToA TNG OXETIKAG ECTIOG TTPETTEN VOl
apxioel avapoaprvel.

PuBiare 1o emimedo Beppokpaaiag o€ Tiyr avapeoa
o070 1 ka1 10 9 ka1l ayyigre 1o TAAKTPo "E" yia va
EVEPYOTIOINOTETE T? deutepn Cwvn TG sonag

H Auxvna LED "8 NG OXETIKAG SITTAAG EaTiag
smor]g Ba avaBoopriver ouvexwe. @ H
kardoTaon g dIMARG eaTiag Ba aAdge otav
ayyicere T0 TAKTPO yia deUTEPN QOPE: N AITTIAR £0Tia
Ba aMGCel petatl Twv KaTaoTACEWY EVEPYOTIOINONG
KQIl QTTEVEPYOTTOINONG.

H wvn eméktaong Ba evepyomoinBei puovov av n
kUpia {wvn G €0Tiag Exel puBUIOTET O TTiTTESO
Beppokpaaiag peragu "1" kar "9".

Evepyotroinon mg TpiAng £oTiag:

EmiAEgTe TV emBupnTA €0 Tia ToU B1aBETel TPITIAR
{wvn. H ummod100ToM) TNG OXETIKAG EOTIOG TTPETTEN VO
apxioel avapoaprivel. PuBpiaTe To emrimedo
Beppokpaaiag ae TipA avayeoa ato 1 koi 10 9 kal
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ayyicre 10 TAAKTPO "@)" Va1 Vol EVepYOTIOIRTETE T
OeuTepn wvn Trlg_goTiag.

H Auyvia LED "8.s" mg oxemikig SImAig eoTiag
emiong Ba avapel ouvexwg. Av

Evepyomoinon mg 6I1T)\%KOI TPITTAR £0TIAG
ayyigovtag 1o TAAKTPO " g emAeypévng eoTiag,
KAgidwpa TARKTpWV * (o€ HovTéAa e poAdi)

M0 vo KAEIBWOETE TO XEIPIOTAPIO aPAC ayYigTe T0
TARKTPO @ yIO TIEPIOTOTEPO OTTO 2 DEUTEPOAETITA.
O xeipiopéds ba EmBeBménesi e NxNTIKG OApa.

Katémv n Auyvia LED O 6a avapoaproel kai 6Aeg
ol oTieg Ba KAeIdwOoUV.

O1 eaTieg pmopouv va kAeidwBouv pdvo oe
katdoTaon Aeimoupyiag. Av ol eaTieg ival

"O" 10 TAAKTPO QUTO GOG EMTPETTEI VA
KAEIBWOETE f} va §EKAEIBWOETE TO XEIPIOTIPIO
a@ig o€ katdoTaon AciToupyiag.

Ma va EekAeIBWOETE TIG £aTiE, ayyigTe TO TTAAKTPO @
" yia 2 deutepdAetmTa. O xeipiopog Ba emRefaiwoei
ME NXNTIKG YA

Karomv aBrvel n Auyvia LED "', Twpa, T0
XEIPIOTAPIO APG EiVal EEKAEIBWEVO KOl UTTOPEITE Va
T0 XPNOIHOTIOINCETE KAVOVIKG.

Toviko KAgidwpa

MropeiTe va TIPOCTATEUTETE TNV TTAGKA ECTILWV OTTO
aBEéANTO XEIPIOPO yia va euTrodiceTe TNV
gvepyotroinan eaTtiag amé maidid. H Acitoupyia
ovik6 kAcidwpa TepihapBavel Aiya mrepitAoka

BAuata yia kAeidwya TG Povadag XeipiaTnpiou agng.

To loviko kAidwya ptropei va evepyotroinBei kai va
amevepyotmoinBei Povo ae KathaTaon Avapovrg.

eaTiac avaBoaoprivel kai n TPITTAR eaTia
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAN. )

Av ayyiere AN pia gopd To TARKTpo "), n
TPITTAR Jwvn Tng €oTiag Ba amevepyotoindei Al
H o mavw Siadikacia wavra 8a aAAGle TV

__KaTdoTaon TwV SITAWV/TPITAGY E0TIGY.

g

i
HEE
"

L@

.+.

kUpiou MhkTpou "D, H Auyvia LED "O" 8a
avaBoafrivel urodnAwvovTag KaTaaTaon
KAEIOWUEVWV TIAAKTPWY. AV OTTEVEPYOTTOIATETE TNV
TAGKa eoTitv étav Ta TARKTPA €ivan kKAEIBwpéva, TO
KAgidwya TARKTPWY Ba evepyotroinBei TAAI Tnv
emopevn opd Tou Ba evepyottoiaeTe TV TTAGKa
eoTiwv. MNa va givar duvatog o XeipIopds g TTAGkag
€0TILV TTPETTEN Va aTevepyoTToInBei To KAEidwpa
TTAAKTPWV.

KAeidwpa Tng povadag:

1. Ayyicre 1o kUpio TAAKTPo "MD" yia var
EVEPYOTTOINOETE TNV TTAGKA ETTIWV.

2. Ayyire Tautoxpova yia TouhdyioTov 2
SeutepoAeTTa Ta TARKTPa "+ Kar "

3. Karomv ayyicre GAAn pia gopd To TARKTpo "+

» H Aeimoupyia Movikd kA€idwpa evepyoTtoieiTal Kai

ep@avieTa nikd OTIG EPIOXES EVOEIGEWVY OAWV Twv

E0TIVV.

Amrevepyotroinan Tou MovikoU kAeIdwpaTog:

Mropeite va aTmevepyoTToIRaETE T0 YoVIKS KAEidwya

OTIWG TO EVEPYOTIOINTATE.

1. Ayyigre 0 kUpio AfKTPo "@®" yia va
EVEPYOTTOINOETE TNV TTAGKA ETTIV.

2. Ayyire Tautoxpova yia TouhdyioTov 2
eutepderrta Ta TARKTpa " Kan "

3. Karémv ayyiére GAAn pia gopd 1o TAfAKTPO "
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» Otav gival evepyotrompévo 1o Foviko kAeidwpa
TipooTaciag epgavidetar n Evaeign L aTIg

TTEPIOYES EVOEICEWV OAwV Twv £aTILV. H évdeIdn EL:

Ba mayel va epgavideTar 6rav To KAEidwa

aTevepyoTtoInBei emTUXNUEV QL

AeiToupyia xpovodiakomTn * (o€ povTEAQ pE

POAGI)

AuTh n AciToupyia oag G1EUKOAUVEI OTO ayeipepa.

Aev xpeidleTal va TapakoAouBeite auvexwg v

TAGKa E0TIV KaTA TN DIAdIKACIa TOU JaYEIPEPATOG

kai n eoTia Ba amevepyomoindei autéuaTa aTo TEAOG

TOU XPOVOU TTOU EXETE ETMIAEEEL.

O XpovodIakOTITNG TIPOTPEPE! TIG ECAG BUVATOTNTEC:

To XeIpIoTAPIO AQAG UTTOPET va eAEyxel TauTOX POVl

N Aeimoupyia £wg 4 XPovodIOKOTITWY ECTILV Kal EVOG

xpovodiakdtm eidomoinang. OAor ol

XPOVOOIOKOTITEG UTTOPOUV VA XPNaIHOTIOINBoUV VO

0€ KaTaoTaon Aeiroupyiag.

XpovodiakoTTNng €1d0Tm0inoNg

0 xpovodiakoTTNng €1d0Tmoinang Acitoupyei

avegaptnTa omd GAAEG oTieg. ETropévwg, dev

£xelI onpaoia av el emAEyEi KaTTola £aTia ) OXI.
Avyyi&re To TTAAKTPO QO YIQ V0 EVEPYOTIOINTETE
T0 XPOVOBIOKOTITN EIO0TTOINCNG. ZTNV TIEPIOYN
evoeicewv Tou XpovodiakdTn Ba eppaviaTei
"00" kar "09F" pia TeAsia Ba euavioTei oV
KaTw Oegic TAeup . TOTE Exel evepyoTToindei o
XPOVOodIaKATITNG €180TT0INONG.

2. Karomv opiote v emBupnT ik Xpdvou
ayyidovTag 1o mAdkTpa "+ kar "—

3. Aol puBpioete T0 Xpdvo, 0 xpovodiakotng Ba

apxioel My avtioTpogn PETPNoT.

» OTaV TEAEIOEI 0 XPOVOG, B AKOUTTE it NYNTIKY

e16omoinan. MNa va TapaThoETE TNV NXNTIKK

€16010iNoN ayYigTe omoI08MATOTE TTAKTPO TOU

TTHivaKa XEIPIoUOU agrg.

XpovodIaKOTITNG EOTIOG:

O1 XpovodIOKOTITEG TWV ECTIWV PTTOPOUV Va

pUBUICTOUV HOVO IO TIG EGTIEG TTOU EiVal

EVEPYOTTOINUEVEG.

1. TMpwra evepyoTroInoTe TV TTAGKA ECTIWV Kal
gvepyoToINaTe Ty mBupNnTA €0TiaL (N PUBHION

20/EL

NG eaTiag mpEmel va Tebei o T avapeoa oe 1
Kar 9)

2. ‘Omwe kai pe 1o XpovodiakdT £180Toinong,
EVEPYOTTOINATE TNV €0TIQ ayyiovTag 10 TAAKTPO
", LV Tepioyr evBeicewy Tou
XpovodiakoTm Ba eppavioTe "00" kar "
pia TeAsia Ba epgaviaTei gtV KATW OEGIA
TAEUpQ. TOTe £xel Yivel evepyotToinBei o
XPOVODIAKATITNG €0TICC,

3. Nava Béoete ag Xprion T0 XPovodIakoTTn
€0Tiag TPETE va ayyicete deUTePn Gopd TO
TAAKTPO Q" Twpa PTTopEite va avTIoTOIXIOETE
TO XPOVOOBIOKATITN.

4. PubyioTe Tnv emBupntA TIUr xpdvou ayyifovtag
Ta TARKTpaL "+ Kkal "—"

Mo va puBpiceTe Toug XPovodIaKOTITEG TTAGKAG

E0TIWV:

1. Metd my svapvorroincn TOU TIPWTOU
XPOVOBIOKATITN €0TIAG, AYYigTe TAAI TO TTAAKTPO
.0 ¢Aeyxog Ba kivnBei de§i6aTPOPa TTPOG
TNV ETOUEVN EVEPYT ETTIO TTOU EXEI
avTigToIyIaTei aTo Xpovodiakémn. H
TIPOTEIVOPEVN QVTIOTOIXION Ba UTTOBEIKVUETAI E
piar Auyvia LED '[@I" Trou avaBooprvel.

2. PuByioTe v emeuunm Tlpr] Xpovou ayyiovtag
Ta TARKTpO "+ Kait

3. O xpovodiakdTng Tou Evepyorromenks yia v
€0TiO TTOU PUBKICTNKE TTPWTA UTTOBNAWVETAI JE
pia Auyvia LED '[@I" Trou avaBooprvel Guvexwe.

= Mmopolv va avTIoTOIXIOTOUV TIEPITTOTEPOI

XPOVOBIOKOTITEG yIa AANEG EVEDPYEG £OTiEG
ayyiCovTag TaA 10 TTARKTPO "

«  Metaamd 10 deutepOAeTTTa, N EvOEIEn Tou

XPOVODIAKOTITN ETTIGTPEPEI GTO XPOVOBIOKOTITN
TToU Afjyel TTPWTOG,
« O Auyvieg LED ™ TIou givai Poviya
QvOppEVEG O TNV TIEPIOYT EVOEICEWY TOU
XPovodiakoTTN BeiXvouv TO XPOVODBIaKOTTN
Tou Bpioketal Tn dedopévn OTIVUA OF
avTioTpogn LETPNGN.
MTTOpEITE VO EYPAVIOETE TIG TIPEG TTOU £XOUV
OPICTEN Y10 TOUG XPOVODIOKOTITEG ETIWV KAl TO
XpovodiakoTm e160moinong aAAagovTag m
6¢an Tou TARKTPOU " Mia Auyvia LED "el'
TTou avaBoaPrivel UrpoaTd degiar ravTa Beiyvel
pIa avTIoTOIKION.
Av 6ev avapoapriver kapia Auyvia LED, 6a
EPQAVIOTET N TIUF TOU XPOVODICKOTITN
€16010inoNg 0NV 086V XPovodiakdTTT.

1 g
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ATrevepyoTroinon Twv XpOovodIoKOTITWV:

[Mpwra TPETEN VO EPPAVITETE TO XPOVOBIAKOTITN

aAAGCovTag Tn Béan Tou TAAKTPOU " ¢wg 6TOU

EPQAVIOTET 0 XPovoBIOKATITNG. AUTH N TIUA KTTOPE

apyoTepa va akupweEe pe 2 diagopeTIKoUg TPOTTOUG:

«  Meiwvovtag 1o eTriTredo Beppokpaaiac ato
"00" pe To TTARKTPO " .

MeTapépeTe TV TIA UTTOAEITOUEVOU XPOVOU TOU
xpovodiakoTm 3 aTiag (ue Auyvia LED mou
avaBoaprivel) amv Trepioxn evoeigewv
XpovodiakoTn (o Auxvieg LED Twv evepywv
XpovodiakoTTwy Twv eaTiwv 1 kai 4 dev Ba eival
0paTéC 0NV TIEPIOYN EVOEICEWY XpOvOodIaKATITN).
Aeiroupyia diatApnong BeppotnTag (av utrdpyer)
H Aeimoupyia Aiatipnong Beppdmrag yia pa eaTia,
emTpéTrel va SlaTnPACETE TO QaynTo (e0TO
emAEyovTag éva TpdabeTo emimedo Beppokpaaiag
petagu 0 kan 1. Ayyi¢re 10 TTAAKTPO O yia va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN AeiToupyia AlaTApnong
BeppoTNTaG. .

Tore ovoﬁgcﬁr']vsl N Auvia LED '0)". Ayyiére TéAI To
mAAkTpo 0" yia va amrevepyoTIoRaETe My eoTial.
Mepiopiopoi Xpdvou AsiToupyiag

H povada eAéyyxou TG TAGKag eaTiwv B1aBéTel Eva
6plo xpovou Aeimoupyiag. Edv pia i mepioodTepeg

< Ayyi¢ovrag Tautéxpova To TAfKTpa "+ Kot
"—" y10 o6 deutepdAETITO WG GTOU OTNV
TIEPIOXN EVOEIEEWV TOU XPOVODIAKOTITN
epgavioTei "00",

Orav teAeiwoel 0 xpdvog, Ba akouaTel pia NXNTIKA

e16omoinan. MNa va gTapaTAoETe TNV NXNTIKN

€1601m0iNaN ayyi¢re 0moI00ATIOTE TTARKTPO TOU

TTVAKG XEIPIOROU aQriG.

€aTie kar@ AdBog dev amevepyoToinBolv aTo T0
XpoTn, 161 autég Ba amevepyotmoinBolv autdpara
eTé amé opiopévo xpovikd didaTnua (BA. Tivaka 1).
Todpio xpdvou Aeitoupyiag egaptarar amo Tnv
emAeypévn puBuion Beppokpaaiag. Av
QVTIOTOIXIOTNKE XPOVOBIKATITNG YIO TNV £0TIA,
ep@aviCerar n évoeign "00" aTnv TepIoyr evoeiewy
xpovodiakotm yia 10 deutepdAera (10
OeuTEPOAETTITO apyOTEPQ, avapel ) EVOEIEN
uTroAeIopeVNG BepudTnTaC).

Katémv amevepyooigital n mepioyr evoei¢ewy
XPOVODIOKOTITH.

MeTé TV aQuUTOTN aTEVEPYOTIOINGN TNG €CTIAG
OTTWG TEPIYPAPNKE MO TTavw, QUTH yiveTal
AerToupyIKn TTAAI kal EQapuOleTal 0 péyIoTog XPOVOS
Aerroupyiag yia auty T pUBIGN Beppokpaaiag.

Mivakag 1: Mapdpetpor pubicewy Beppokpaaiac, ¥pavog kikAou 47,0 SeutepdieTTTa

PoBon Xpbvog ENEPT. - | Xp6vog AMEN. - | Xpoviké opio

Beppokpooiag SeuT. Bevt. AsiToupyia

0 0

U 459

1 456

2 4356 ™

3 413 57 5 288

o 5 30
4 510
1.9 150
1,5 210
1.5 270
1.5 i
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B Zuvtnpnon kai gpovrida

Fevikég TAnpo@opieg

H d16pkeia weéNiung {wng Tou TipoidvTog Ba aunei
Kar n auyvotTa Twv mpopAnudTwy Ba Peiwbei av To
TIP0I6V KaBapileTal o€ KavoviKa dIaaTAUATA.

KINAYNOZ:
' ATTOOUVOEDTE TN CUOKEU aTTO TNV

[&=~2-1popodooia peduaToc SIKTUOU TTPIV
EekIvioeTe Epyaaieg ouvTApnonG Kal
kaBapiouou.

YTépyer Kivouvog nAektpotrAngiag!

KINAYNOZ:
' AQrVETE TN Hovada va KPUWOEI TTPIV TV

KaBapioeTe.
O1 KauTég eIQAVEIES PTTOPOUV va
TpokaAéoouv eykadparal

»  KaBapidete 10 MPOTOV OX0AAOTIKG PETG aTTO
k@Be xprion. Me tov Tpdmo auto Ba eivar Mo
€0KOAN n aTTopaKEUVOT KATOAOITTWY
HaYEIPEPATOG, ATTOPEUYOVTAS VA KAOUV TNV
emopevn eopd mou Ba xpnaipomoinBei n
OUOKEUN.

«  AevamairouvTal e181kd kaBapiaTiké TpoidvTa
yia Tov kaBapiopd Tou TpoidvTog. Ma va
kaBapioete T0 P0GV XpnaipotoiaTe XAiapod
VvEPO e UyPO TTAUGIUATOG, £va PaAaKkd TTavi f
0@OUYYAp! Kal OKOUTTIGTE TO JE Eva aTEYVO
avi.

«  avta e¢aopailete 6T oKouTriCeTe OXOAATTIKG
OAa Ta AcovadovTa uypd PeTd Tov KaBopiapo
K 671 gkouTriCeTe Gueaa kGBe uypod TTou TUXOV
XUBEi.

«  Mn xpnoipoToigite kaBapIaTIkG TTPOTGVTa TTOU
TePIEXOUV 08U 1) XAwpivn yia va kaBapioeTe TIg
avogeidwreg em@aveieg kar  Aapr.
XpNOIHOTIOIACTE éva MOACKO TTaVi pE UyPO
amoppuTavTiké (TTou dev xapddel) yia va
kaBapioete autd Ta pépn okoutri(ovTdg Ta,
0MG TTpoaégTe va oKouTTICETE TIPOG pial
KaTteubuvan.

H em@dveia pmopei va umoaTei {nuid amd
opiopéva amopputavTikd ) KaBapiaTikd
UAIKG.

Mn xpnoipoToIEiTe yia TOV KaBapITHO
OKANPG& aTTOPPUTIAVTIKA, OKOVEG/KPEEG
kaBapiopoU i oTroIadATIoTE aIXUNEd
QVTIKEIPEVQ.

o

IMn XpnO1MOTIOIEITE aTHOKABAPIOTEC yia TOV
aBapIopo Tou TTPOTOVTOG YIaTi UTTOpET £T01
PO POKANBEi nAekTpoTANngic.

KaBapiopog tng mAdKag 0TIV
YaAoKePAUIKES ETIPAVEIEG
ZKOUTTIGTE TNV UAOKEPAIKY| ETIPAVEI
XPNOILOTTOIVTAG éva Tavi TTou £XEI UypavBei
eAappd pe KPUO VEPS WOTE VA pnv Heiver TTavw TG
KaBapIoTIKd TTPOidv. ZTeyVWOTE e Eva MaAAKO KAl
oTeyvo Tavi. Ta karGAoITa Pmopolv va
TPOKAAETOUV {NUIG OTNV UTAOKEPAIKT ETIPAVEIQ
mv emdpevn gopd tou Ba xpnoipotroinBei n mAdka
E0TIVV.
Qev TIpETIEI O€ Kapia TepiTTwan va §UoeTe Ta
KataAoITTa Tou €xouv &pabei v oTnv
UOAOKEPQIKF ETIQAVEID e KUPTEG ATTidEG, TUppa
TpIYipaTog i mapdpoia pEaa.
AgaipéaTe TIG KnAideg aAdTwv aoBeaTiou (KiTpIveg
KnAideg) pe pikpr) ToadtnTa PETOU aQaipeang
aAaTwv aofeaTiou, 6TTWG §UBI 1) XUpo Acpoviou.
Mropeite €Tmiang va XpnoIdoTroIRCETE KATAAANAQ
eumopikd dlaBEaIpa TPOTOVTA.
Av n em@dvela givar éviova Aepwpévn, amAWGTE T0
KaBapiaTikd g€ éva oPouyYap! Kal TIEPIEVETE EWG
610U aTmoppo®nBei kaAd. Kardmv kabapioTe Ty
EMQAVEIQ TNG TTAGKOG E0TIWV LE Eva EAaPa uypod
Tavi.
* a gayntd e Baon ) Zayxapn, 6w Kpépa
1 kal g1poTI, TPETEN va KaBapifovtal Gueaa,
XWPIG VO TTEPIPEVETE VA KPUWOEI N ETTIGAVEIQ.
AMIWG, N uaAoKepap K ETIPAVEID UTTOPET VOl
UTTOOTET MOVIUN CNUIG.

Me Tov kaipd utropei va mapatnpnei eAagpo
ceBwplaopa g€ eMATPWOEIS 1) € GAAQ €idn
emigavelwy. Autd dev Ba etpedael T Asitoupyia
TOU TIPOTOVTOG,

To ¢eBwpiaopa Twv XpwHATWY Kai 0F AekEDEC TNV
UOAOKEPOIKA ETMQAVEIQ Eival LI KAVOVIKN
kardaTaon kar 61 BAGRN.
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NAP. SEITANIAHE A.E.

MOAYZITYAO KABAAAZ THA 2510 392 180-3
YNOKATAZTHMA AOHNOQN

AAIMOY 8 KAI ZAAOITOY, AAIMOZ

THA 211 012 2829-30-31-32

E-mail: seitanidis@otenet.gr

H eraipeia TMAP.SEITANIAHE A.E. oag euxapioTel yia v npotipnon nou deiarte ayopalovrag Tig
ouoKeuéC beko Kal oag Napéxer Tov NapakaTw Xpovo yyunong and Tnv nuepopnvia ayopag Toug. Av péca
amv BiGpKeId TG EYYUIONG N OUCKEUR 04 XPEIGOTE! EMIOKEUN, PNOpeiTe va evnuepwPBeiTe yia Ta

eEouoiodoTnueva service and To TMALPWVIKG KEVTPO TG ETaIpEia pag oo TRAégwve 2510 392511 /
2510 392512
WYTEIA 3 XPONIA KATAWYKTEZ 3 XPONIA
KOYZINEZ 3 XPONIA DOYPNOI MIKPOKYMATON 2 XPONIA
NMAYNTHPIA 3 XPONIA MIKPOZYZKEYEZ - ZKOYTEZ 2 XPONIA

ONOMATEMQNYMO AFOPAITH. ..o

AIEYOYNIH. ..ot s st e

THA:

IQPATIAA & YNOrPA®H NOQAHTH

AP.EITYHZHS........

AP. NMAPAZTAT. ATOPAZ
MONTEAO ZYZKEYHZ....ociievrieniirirririnnniiesniranis

JEIPIAKOZ APIOMOZ ZYZIKEYHZ

HMEP/NIA ATOPAS

ONOMATEMONYMO AFOPAITH......oconimria

AP. EFTYHZHZ

AP. MAPAZTAT. ATOPAZ

MONTEAO 2YZIKEYHZ

AIEYOYNZH

THA et

HMEP/NIA ATOPAZ

ZEIPIAKOZ APIOMOZ ZYZKEYHZ

IQPATIAA & YNOTPAGH NOAHTH
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OPOI KAI MPOYMO®EZEIE IZXYOZ THE NAPOYZHE EMTYHEHE

Ta va ioxXler n napoloa gyyunon 6a npénzl va cuun)\npmeofjv n)\ﬁpmq Kal va unovpatpoﬂv ésbvrwq HE
@povTIOa Tou MEAGTN Kkai Ta &0 pspn NG eyyunorng. To anokouua yia Tnv em[pala Ba npéner va
TaxudpopnBel He ouoTnPEVN snlcrro)\n f va npocrkopneel oTa YpGLpEICI ™e, eTaipeiaq pag (MoAuoTUAO
KaBahag T.© 1402 , TK.64003) evrdg 10 nuepdv and Tnv nUEROUNVIa ayopag.

H gpyooTaoiakn swunon KAAUMTE! TOV XPOVO NOU avaypapeTal OTOV oxsnxo nivaka yia KABe oUTKEUR,
KGBE QvwpaAia 1 B)\aBn nou OQ)SI)\ETCI! QANOKAEIOTIKG O KATUOKEUQOTKO EAGTTOMG 1} S)\OTT(DIJUTIKO
&‘,opmua mg OuOKEUNG. H anokardoTaon Tng BAuBnc; vuvem evreng dwpeav dia Tng avnxomomonc
T} ENIOKEURAC TOU EAATTOHATIKOU €EaPTANATOC. Z€ Kapia nepinTwon dev NPoBAENETAI ) avTikaraoTaon
MG OUuoKeUnG. O KaTavoAwTrG OPEIAel PE DIKEG TOU DANAVES va MAEN TNV CUOKEUY OTO KOVTIVOTEPO
£50U0I0B0TNHEVO service TNG £TaIpiag.

H evaipeia pag Siatnpei To dikaiwpa va kaBopilel Tov TPOMO Kal TOMO EMOKEUNG Twv BAaB@V kaTa Thv

andAuTH Kpion TG .

H eyylnon dev kaAlnTel BAGBEG nou opeilovral GUECA f EUPECA OE QUEREID , MAPAAEIYN , KAKA
£ykaTaoToon Kal ndorg QUogwe enéuBacn o ouokeun and pn e5OUCIOBOTNUEVO CUVEPYEID , Kakn
XPNon Kai €AANA ouvTrpnon TNG ouokeunG Eniong n eraipeic pag dev euBlvetral via BAGBEC nou
oQeiAovTal OE KaKF NAEKTPIKA OUVIEDH OE TAON SIGQOPETIK} AN TNV avaypaPopevn oTn mvakida Tng
GUGCKEUNG , OE N YEIWHEVO PEUHATOSOTN 1} O PETABOAEG TNG TAGNG. ZTIG KAAUWEIG TNG EyyUnong Sev
oupnepIAapBavovTal Ta eUBPAUOTA E5APTAPATA ONWG EVOEIKTIKG AVAPEPOUPE YUGAIVEG Kal MAGOTIKEG
EMPAVEIEC , AUXVIEG K.4.

H eyyinon napExeTal npog Tov apxike ayopaoTr Kar 1oxUel and Tnv NuePopnvia ayopag mng CUoKeung,

H napotioa eyyUnon npénel va cuvoSeteTa anod TIHOAGYIO 1) SEATIO AIGVIKNG NWANONG ) ®WTOAVTYPaQo
autodl.

AnoUYETE TNV aAAoiwon Tng yyunong Kai Tng nivakidag unTpwou nou BpickeTal 0To Niow MEPOS TG
OGUOKEUNG.

QUAGETE TV £yyUnon Kai peETa TV Afgn TG,

MPOOKOUIOTE TNV UL KABE AITNHA YIG EMOKEUN.

NPOZOXH
ZE MEPINTQZH MOY AEN ZTAAEI H KAPTA EMTYHZEQZ ENTOZ 10 HMEPQN ZTHN ETAIPETA AEN

IZXYEL H EMTYHZH THE 2YZKEYHZ NOY ENIAEZATE

SERVICE AEYKON LYZKEYQON
AGHNA 210 2116649 | GEZEAAONIKH 6947424284
MAKPHS 0QTIOS 6932366733 | FIATOYPHS M. K SIAO.E, | 6936065106 |
NATPA 2610 640810 | BOAOE 22410 94130
XOPMIAS NIKOAAOS 6932 437700 | NAOYMIAHS TEQPFIOS 6981972363
IQANNINA 26510 31947 | KOMOTHNH 25310 33711
TZOYITAZ XPHETOZ 6945 306990 | MATAZOYAHE KQNSTANTINOZ 6932 587473
SERVICE THAEOPAZEQN — HIFI
AGHNA 210 8836512 | OEZZAAONIKH 2310 429229
MANQAOTOYAOS FEQPFOS SAMIOS. NAPASXOZ
fIATPA 7610622388 "| BOAOS 2421030113
HATONOYAOZ AHMHTPIOS MAPFAPITOYAHS ©EOAQPOS

MOAYEITYAO KABAAAZ
T.© 1402, T.K.64003
THA 2510 392180-3
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